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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
IMPORTANT TO BEREAD AND OBSERVED

Before using the appliance, read these safety
instructions.  Keep them nearby for future
reference.

These instructions and the appliance itself provide
important safety warnings, to be observed at all
times. The manufacturer declines any liability for
failure to observe these safety instructions, for
inappropriate use of the appliance or incorrect
setting of controls.

A\ Very young children (0-3 years) should be kept
away from the appliance. Young children (3-8
years) should be kept away from the appliance
unless continuously supervised. Children from 8
years old and above and persons with reduced
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of
experience and knowledge can use this appliance
only if they are supervised or have been given
instructions on safe use and understand the
hazards involved. Children must not play with the
appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance must
not be carried out by children without supervision.
A\ WARNING: The appliance and its accessible
parts become hot during use. Care should be taken
to avoid touching heating elements. Children less
than 8 years of age must be kept away unless
continuously supervised.

A\ Never leave the appliance unattended during
food drying. If the appliance is suitable for
probe usage, only use a temperature probe
recommended for this oven - risk of fire.

A\ Keep clothes or other flammable materials
away from the appliance, until all the components
have cooled down completely - risk of fire. Always
be vigilant when cooking foods rich in fat, oil or
when adding alcoholic beverages - risk of fire. Use
oven gloves to remove pans and accessories. At
the end of cooking, open the door with caution,
allowing hot air or steam to escape gradually
before accessing the cavity - risk of burns. Do not
obstruct hot air vents at the front of the oven - risk
of fire.

A\ Exercise caution when the oven door is in the
open or down position, to avoid hitting the door.

PERMITTED USE

A\ CAUTION: The appliance is not intended to
be operated by means of an external switching
device, such as a timer, or separate remote
controlled system.

A\ This appliance is intended to be used in
household and similar applications such as: staff
kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working
environments; farm houses; by clients in hotels,
motels, bed & breakfast and other residential
environments.

A\ No other use is permitted (e.g. heating rooms).
AN\ This appliance is not for professional use. Do
not use the appliance outdoors.

A\ Do not store explosive or flammable
substances (e.g. gasoline or aerosol cans) inside or
near the appliance - risk of fire.

INSTALLATION

A\ The appliance must be handled and installed
by two or more persons - risk of injury. Use
protective gloves to unpack and install - risk of
cuts.

A\ Installation, including water supply (if any),
electrical connections and repairs must be carried
out by a qualified technician. Do not repair or
replace any part of the appliance unless specifically
stated in the user manual. Keep children away from
theinstallation site. After unpacking the appliance,
make sure that it has not been damaged during
transport. In the event of problems, contact the
dealer or your nearest After-sales Service. Once
installed, packaging waste (plastic, styrofoam
parts etc.) must be stored out of reach of children
- risk of suffocation. The appliance must be
disconnected from the power supply before any
installation operation - risk of electrical shock.
During installation, make sure the appliance does
not damage the power cable - risk of fire or
electrical shock. Only activate the appliance when
the installation has been completed.

A\ Carry out all cabinet cutting works before
fitting the appliance in the furniture and remove
all wood chips and sawdust.

M Do not remove the appliance from its
polystyrene foam base until the time of
installation.

A\ After installation, the bottom of the appliance
must no longer be accessible - risk of burn.

A\ Donotinstallthe appliance behind adecorative
door - risk of fire.

A\ If the appliance is installed under the worktop,
do not obstruct the minimum gap between the
worktop and the upper edge of the oven - risk of
burns.

ELECTRICAL WARNINGS

A\ The rating plate is on the front edge of the
oven (visible when the door is open).

AN\ 1t must be possible to disconnect the appliance
from the power supply by unplugging it if
plug is accessible, or by a multi-pole switch
installed upstream of the socket in accordance
with the wiring rules and the appliance must
be earthed in conformity with national electrical
safety standards.

A\ Do not use extension leads, multiple sockets
or adapters. The electrical components must not
be accessible to the user after installation. Do not
use the appliance when you are wet or barefoot.
Do not operate this appliance if it has a damaged
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power cable or plug, if it is not working properly,
or if it has been damaged or dropped.

A\ If the supply cord is damaged, it must
be replaced with an identical one by the
manufacturer, its service agent or similarly
qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard -
risk of electrical shock.

A\ If the power cable needs to be replaced,
contact an authorised service center.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

A\ WARNING: Ensure that the appliance is
switched off and disconnected from the power
supply before performing any maintenance
operation. To avoid risk of personal injury
use protective gloves (risk of laceration) and
safety shoes (risk of contusion); be sure to
handle by two persons (reduce load); never use
steam cleaning equipment (risk of electric shock).
Non-professional repairs not authorised by the
manufacturer could result in a risk to health and
safety, for which the manufacturer cannot be
held liable. Any defect or damage caused from
non-professional repairs or maintenance will not
be covered by the guarantee, the terms of which
are outlined in the document delivered with the
unit.

A\ Do not use harsh abrasive cleaners or metal
scrapers to clean the door glass since they can
scratch the surface, which may result in shattering
of the glass.

A\ Make sure the appliance has cooled down
before cleaning or performing maintenance. - risk
of burns.

A\ WARNING: Switch off the appliance before
replacing the lamp - risk of electric shock.
DISPOSAL OF PACKAGING MATERIALS

The packaging material is 100% recyclable and is marked with the
recycle symbol é’p . The various parts of the packaging must therefore
be disposed of responsibly and in full compliance with local authority
regulations governing waste disposal.

DISPOSAL OF HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES

This appliance is manufactured with recyclable or reusable materials.
Dispose of it in accordance with local waste disposal regulations.
For further information on the treatment, recovery and recycling
of household electrical appliances, contact your local authority, the
collection service for household waste or the store where you purchased
the appliance. This appliance is marked in compliance with European
Directive 2012/19/EU, Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE)
and with the Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment regulations
2013 (as amended). By ensuring this product is disposed of correctly,
you will help prevent negative consequences for the environment and
human health. The E symbol on the product or on the accompanying
documentation indicates that it should not be treated as domestic waste
but must be taken to an appropriate collection center for the recycling
of electrical and electronic equipment.

ENERGY SAVING TIPS

Only preheat the oven if specified in the cooking table or your recipe.
Use dark lacquered or enamelled baking trays as they absorb heat better.
Food requiring prolonged cooking will continue to cook even once the
oven is switched off.

DECLARATIONS OF CONFORMITY

This appliance meets: Ecodesign requirements of European Regulation
66/2014; Energy Labelling Regulation 65/2014; Ecodesign for Energy-
Related Products and Energy Information (Amendment) (EU Exit)
Regulations 2019, in compliance with the European standard EN 60350-
1.

This product contains a light source of energy efficiency class G.

T

NORME DI SICUREZZA
IMPORTANTE:DA LEGGERE EOSSERVARE

Prima di utilizzare |'apparecchio, leggere le
seguenti norme di sicurezza. Conservarle per
eventuali consultazioni successive.

Questo manuale e I'apparecchio sono corredati da
importanti avvertenze di sicurezza, da leggere e
rispettare sempre. Il fabbricante declina qualsiasi
responsabilita che derivi dalla mancata osservanza
delle presenti istruzioni di sicurezza, da usi
impropridell'apparecchio o da errate impostazioni
dei comandi.

A\ Tenere l'apparecchio fuori dalla portata dei
bambini di eta inferiore a 3 anni. Senza la
sorveglianza costante di un adulto tenere anche
I'apparecchio fuori dalla portata dei bambini di eta
compresa tra 3 e 8 anni. | bambini di eta superiore
agli 8 anni, le persone con ridotte capacita
fisiche, sensoriali o mentali e le persone che non
abbianoesperienza o conoscenzadell'apparecchio
potranno utilizzarlo solo sotto sorveglianza, o
quando siano state istruite sull'utilizzo sicuro
dell'apparecchio e siano consapevoli dei rischi del
suo utilizzo. | bambini non devono giocare
con l'apparecchio. | bambini non devono
eseguire operazioni di pulizia e manutenzione
dell'apparecchio senza la sorveglianza di un
adulto.

A\ AVVERTENZA: L'apparecchio e i suoi
componenti accessibili possono diventare molto
caldidurantel'uso. Fare attenzione anontoccarele
resistenze. Tenere lontani i bambini di eta inferiore
agli 8 anni, a meno che non siano costantemente
sorvegliati.

/N Non lasciare mai I'apparecchio incustodito
durante l'essiccazione degli alimenti. Se
I'apparecchio e predisposto per l'uso di una
termosonda, usare solo i tipi di termosonda
raccomandati per questo forno per evitare il
rischio di incendi.

A\ Non avvicinare all'apparecchio stoffe o altri
materiali infilammabili fino a che tuttii componenti
non sisiano completamente raffreddati, perevitare
il rischio di incendi. Sorvegliare continuamente
la cottura degli alimenti ricchi di grasso o olio o
le cotture con aggiunta di alcolici, perché queste
preparazioni comportano un rischio di incendio.
Usare guanti da forno per estrarre tegami e
accessori. Alla fine della cottura, aprire lo sportello
con cautela, lasciando defluire gradualmente I'aria
o il vapore prima di accedere al vano del forno per
evitare possibili rischi di ustioni. Non ostruire le
aperture di sfiato dell'aria calda sul lato anteriore
del forno per evitare il rischio di incendi.
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A\ Porre la dovuta attenzione con la porta del
forno in posizione abbassata o di apertura, per
evitare di urtarla.

USO CONSENTITO

A\ ATTENZIONE: I'apparecchio non & destinato ad
essere messo in funzione mediante un dispositivo
esterno o un sistema di comando a distanza
separato.

A\ L'apparecchio & destinato all'uso domestico
e ad applicazioni analoghe, quali: aree di cucina
per il personale di negozi, uffici e altri contesti
lavorativi; agriturismi; camere di hotel, motel, bed
& breakfast e altri ambienti residenziali.

A\ Non sono consentiti altri usi (ad esempio, il
riscaldamento di ambienti).

/\ Questo apparecchio non & destinato all'uso
professionale. Non utilizzare I'apparecchio
all'aperto.

/\ Non conservare sostanze esplosive oppure
inflammabili (ad es. taniche di benzina o
bombolette spray) all'interno o in prossimita
dell'apparecchio, per evitare il pericolo di incendi.
INSTALLAZIONE

A\ Per evitare il rischio di lesioni personali,
le operazioni di movimentazione e installazione
dell'apparecchio devono essere eseguite da
almeno due persone. Per le operazioni di
disimballaggio e installazione utilizzare i guanti
protettivi per non procurarsi tagli.

A\ Le operazioni di installazione, compresi gli
eventuali allacci alla rete idrica e i collegamenti
elettrici, e gli interventi di riparazione devono
essere eseguiti da personale qualificato. Non
riparare né sostituire alcuna parte dell’'apparecchio
a meno che cid non sia espressamente indicato
nel manuale d'uso. Tenere i bambini a distanza dal
luogo di installazione. Dopo aver disimballato
I'apparecchio, assicurarsi che non sia stato
danneggiato durante il trasporto. In caso di
problemi, contattare il rivenditore o il Servizio
Assistenza. A installazione completata, conservare
il materiale di imballaggio (parti in plastica,
polistirolo, ecc.) fuori della portata dei bambini
per evitare potenziali rischi di soffocamento.
Prima di procedere all'installazione, scollegare
I'apparecchio dalla rete elettrica per non correre il
rischio di scosse elettriche. Per evitare il rischio di
incendio o di folgorazione, durante l'installazione
assicurarsi che I'apparecchio non danneggi il cavo
di alimentazione. Attivare I'apparecchio solo dopo
avere completato la procedura di installazione.
A\ Eseguire tutte le operazioni di taglio del mobile
prima di inserire il forno, avendo cura di rimuovere
trucioli o residui di segatura.

M\ Non rimuovere l'apparecchio dalla base di
polistirolo fino al momento dell'installazione.

A\ La parte inferiore dell'apparecchio non deve
essere piu accessibile dopo l'installazione, per
evitare il rischio di ustioni.

AN\ Noninstallare I'apparecchio dietro un pannello
decorativo - possibile rischio di incendio.

A\ Se I'apparecchio & installato sotto il piano di
lavoro, non ostruire lo spazio minimo previsto tra
il piano di lavoro e il bordo superiore del forno,
perché in tal caso potrebbe crearsi un rischio di
incendio.

AVVERTENZE ELETTRICHE

A\ La targhetta matricola si trova sul bordo
anteriore del forno (visibile a porta aperta).

A\ Deve essere possibile scollegare 'apparecchio
dalla rete elettrica disinserendo la spina, se questa
e accessibile, o tramite un interruttore multipolare
installato a monte della presa nel rispetto dei
regolamenti elettrici vigenti; inoltre, I'apparecchio
deve essere messo a terra in conformita alle norme
di sicurezza elettrica nazionali.

A\ Non utilizzare cavi di prolunga, prese multiple
o adattatori. Al termine dell'installazione,
i componenti elettrici non dovranno piu
essere accessibili all'utilizzatore. Non utilizzare
I'apparecchio quando si € bagnati oppure a piedi
nudi. Non accendere l'apparecchio se il cavo
di alimentazione o la spina sono danneggiati,
se si osservano anomalie di funzionamento o se
I'apparecchio e caduto o & stato danneggiato.

A\ Se il cavo di alimentazione & danneggiato,
deve essere sostituito con uno dello stesso tipo dal
produttore, da un centro di assistenza autorizzato
o da un tecnico qualificato per evitare situazioni di
pericolo o rischi di scosse elettriche.

A\ Se il cavo di alimentazione deve essere
sostituito, rivolgersi a un centro di assistenza
autorizzato.

PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE

A\ AVVERTENZA: Per evitare rischi di folgorazione,
prima di qualsiasi intervento di manutenzione
accertarsi chel'apparecchio sia spento e scollegato
dall'alimentazione elettrica. Per evitare il rischio
di lesioni personali, utilizzare guanti protettivi
(rischio di lacerazione) e scarpe di sicurezza
(rischio di contusione); assicurarsi che qualsiasi
movimentazione sia eseguita da due persone
(ridurre il carico); mai utilizzare pulitrici a getto di
vapore (rischio di scosse elettriche). Le riparazioni
non professionali non autorizzate dal produttore
potrebbero comportare un rischio per la salute e
la sicurezza, per il quale il produttore non pud
essere ritenuto responsabile. Qualsiasi difetto
o danno causato da riparazioni o interventi di
manutenzione non professionali non sara coperto
dalla garanzia, i cui termini sono descritti nel
documento consegnato con l'unita.

A\ Non utilizzare detergenti abrasivi o raschietti
metallici per pulire il vetro della porta del forno,
in quanto potrebbero graffiare la superficie con il
rischio di rottura del vetro.
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A\ Prima di eseguire qualsiasi operazione,
assicurarsi che l'apparecchio si sia raffreddato.
- Rischio di ustioni.

&\ AVVERTENZA: Spegnere |'apparecchio prima
di sostituire la lampadina, per evitare il rischio di
scosse elettriche.

SMALTIMENTO DEL MATERIALE DI IMBALLAGGIO

Il materiale di imballaggio € riciclabile al 100% ed é contrassegnato
dal simbolo del riciclaggio g:p . Le varie parti dell'imballaggio devono

pertanto essere smaltite responsabilmente e in stretta osservanza delle
norme stabilite dalle autorita locali.

SMALTIMENTO DEGLI ELETTRODOMESTICI

Questo apparecchio e stato fabbricato con materiale riciclabile o
riutilizzabile. Smaltire il prodotto rispettando le normative locali in
materia. Per ulteriori informazioni sul trattamento, il recupero e il
riciclaggio degli elettrodomestici, contattare I'ufficio locale competente,
il servizio di raccolta dei rifiuti domestici o il negozio presso il quale il
prodotto é stato acquistato. Questo apparecchio & contrassegnato in
conformita alla direttiva europea 2012/19/UE, Rifiuti di Apparecchiature
Elettriche ed Elettroniche (RAEE) e alle norme Rifiuti di Apparecchiature
Elettriche ed Elettroniche 2013 (come modificate). Provvedendo al
corretto smaltimento del prodotto si contribuira ad evitare potenziali
conseguenze negative sull'ambiente e sulla salute umana. Il simbolo g
sul prodotto o sulla documentazione di accompagnamento indica che
questo apparecchio non deve essere smaltito come rifiuto domestico,
bensi conferito presso un centro di raccolta preposto al ritiro delle
apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche.

CONSIGLI PER IL RISPARMIO ENERGETICO

Preriscaldare il forno solo se specificato nella tabella di cottura o nella
ricetta. Usare teglie laccate o smaltate in colori scuri, in quanto
assorbono il calore in modo piu efficiente. Gli alimenti che richiedono
tempi di cottura lunghi continueranno comunque a cuocere anche a
forno spento.

DICHIARAZIONI DI CONFORMITA

Questo apparecchio soddisfa quanto segue: Requisiti di Ecodesign del
regolamento europeo 66/2014; Regolamento 65/2014 sull'etichettatura
energetica; Ecodesign per i prodotti connessi all'energia e informazioni
sull'energia (emendamento) (Uscita UE) Regolamenti 2019, in conformita
con la norma europea EN 60350-1.

Questo prodotto contiene una sorgente luminosa di classe di efficienza
energetica G.

BG
WHCTPYKLA 3A BE3SOIMNMACHOCT

BAXHO E A T NMPOYETETE N AATU
CNA3BATE

Mpean wu3Non3BaHeTO Ha Yypeda npoyeTeTe
BHMMATENHO Te3M YKa3aHWa 3a 6e30MacHOoCT.
ApbXKTe rv Ha yao6HO MACTO 3a 6bAeLymn CNpaBKu.
B Te31 yKkazaHuA 1 Ha camus ypep ca NpeacTaBeHm
BaXXHV NpeaynpexaeHna 3a 6e30nacHoOCTTa, KOMTO
TpAGBa fda ce npoyeTaT M Ja ce cbbniogasat
BMHarn.  [poun3BoauTeNsT OTKa3Ba BCAKaKBa
OTFOBOPHOCT MNPV HecrnasBaHe Ha Te3n YKa3aHusA
3a 6€30MacHOCTTa, BbB Bpb3Ka C HENnoaxoaAlla
ynoTpeba Ha ypefa nnu HenpaBWiHA HAaCcTPOMKa
Ha OpraHuTe 3a ynpasfieHue.

A\ Muoro manku geua (0-3 rog.) Tpsab6sa ga
CTOAT paney oT ypeda. Mankn pgeua (3-8 rog.)
TpAGBa fa CTOAT faney OT ypeda, OCBEH aKo
He ca nop NOCTOAHHO HabnopeHve. To3m ypep
MOXe [a ce M3Mof3Ba OT fAeua Ha 8 roauHu
N MNO-TOfIeMM, KaKTO M OT Nnua C OrpaHNYeHu
dr3nYeCcKmn, CETUBHM NN YMCTBEHU Bb3MOXKHOCTU
NN C HeJOCTAaTbUYeH ONUT N MO3HAHUA CAaMO aKO
ca nop Haa3op WM Ca UM AafeHU MHCTPYKUMU
3a ynotpeb6ata Ha ypeaa no 6e3onaceH HauvH ”

pa3bupaT Bb3MOXHUTE omacHOCTU. [euaTa He
TpAbBa Aa cu urpaAaT ¢ ypeda. [louncTBaHeTo u”
nogapbxKata OT noTpebutena He TpAbGBa fda ce
N3BbPLLBA OT AeLa 6e3 Haa3op.

A\ TMPEOYMPEXKIOEHWUE: YpeabT n oTKputUTe My
YacTM Cce HaropewsABaT Mo BpemMe Ha paborTa.
BHMmaBanTe ga He [OKOCBaTe HarpeBaTesiHUTe
enemeHTn. [leuata nog 8-roguiHa Bb3pacT TpAbBa
[a Cce Na3AT fgasiey oT ypena, ako He ce HabntoaasaT
HenpeKbCHATO.

A\ Hukora He ocTasaiTe ypena 6e3 HabnogeHne
Mo Bpeme Ha CyuweHe Ha XpaHu. AKO ypeabT e
NnoaxoAsLy 3a U3MnoJsi3BaHe Ha COHAa, U3MoJ3BanNTe
caMo TemMrnepaTypHa COHAQA, NpenopbyaHa 3a Tasu
dypHa - Ma onacHOCT OT NoXap.

A\ TMaszete gpexute 1 Apyrv 3ananMmm maTepum
paney  oT  ypeda, [AOKAaTO  BCMYKM  HErosu
KOMMOHEHTN M3CTUHAT HaMbJIHO - MMA OMAcHOCT
OT noXap. BuHarm BHMMaBanTe, KoraTo
NPUroTBATE XpaHu, 6oraTm Ha MasHMHKU, MacCNo
unn ¢ pobaBKa Ha afnkoxon - MMa OMacHoOCT OT
noxkap. V3nonssante pbkasuum 3a ypHa, 3a Aa
n3BakgaTe TUraHM N NPUHaZNEXHOCTN. Korato
rOTBEHETO MPUKIIOYM, OTBOPETE BHUMATEIHO
BpaTMyKaTa M OCTaBeTe ropewmAaT Bb3OyX WK
napata Aa w3na3at, npean fAa OpbkHeTe BbB
dypHaTa - MMa onmacHOCT OT wm3rapsaHuAa. He
3aKpuBanTe OTBOpUTE 3a ropew, Bb3gyx oOT
npefHaTa cTpaHa Ha ¢ypHaTa - MMa OMacHOCT
OT NnoXkap.

A\ BHumaBaliTe, Korato BpaTuMukaTta Ha ¢pypHaTa
€ B OTBOPEHO WM [OMHO MOJNIOXKEHMe, 3a Aa
n3berHeTe ygap no Hes.

NMO3BOJIEHA YNOTPEBA

A\ BHUMAHWE: YpeabT He e npeaHasHayeH ga
Cce M3Mnon3Ba C BbHLWEH TanMep WM C OTAeNHa
cucTemMa C ANCTAHUMOHHO YrpaBrieHme.

A\ Tosn ypen e npeaHasHauyeH 3a ynotpeba B
AOMALLHW YCIOBUA 1 NOJOOHN NPUOXKEHNA, KaTo:
KYXHW 32 CITyKUTenu B MarasviHu, opucu n gpyru
paboTHM cpean; B CTOMAHCTBA; OT KJWEHTM B
XOTenn, MOTeNn 1 Apyru MecTa 3a HaCTaHABaHe.
A\ He e no3BoneH HNKakbe Apyr BUA ynotpeba
(Hanp. oTonnABaHEe Ha NOMeLLEHNA).

A\ Tosm ypen He e npeaHasHaueH 3a
npodecrnoHanHa ynotpeba. He nsnonspanrte To3u
ypen Ha OTKpUTO.

M\ He cbxpaHsaBante nsbyxnnsu vnm 3ananvimu
BewecTBa (Hanp. KyTum ¢ 6eH3UH unm aepo3on)
BbB unn B OnM30CT OO ypeda — CblLiecTByBa
OMacHOCT OT NoXap.

MOHTUPAHE

A\ BopaBeHeTO U MOHTaXbT Ha ypeaa TpAbGBa
[a Ce M3BbpWBaT OT ABE WM MOBeye fmua —
MMa OMAaCHOCT OT HapaHABaHWA. V3non3eanTe
npeanasHNU pPbKaBMUM 3@ pPa30MNakoBaHETO MU

MOHTaXa Ha Yypeda — MWMa OnNaCHOCT OT
nopA3BaHNA.

NHcTanmpaHeTo, BKOUMTENHO BOAOMNOAABALLATA
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cucTema (@Ko MMa) M eneKkTpuyeckmTe BpPb3KM,
KakTO W PEeMOHTHMUTe AEeWHOCTW, ClefBa fda ce
M3BbPWBAT OT KBanMUUMPaH TEXHUK. He
nonpaBAnTe 1 He 3aMeHANTe YacTu OT ypeaa, ako
TOBA HE € M3PUYHO NOCOYEHO B PbKOBOACTBOTO Ha
notpebutena. [leuata He 61Ba Aa CToAT 651130 A0
MACTOTO 3a MOHTax. Cnep KaTo pa3ornakoBare
ypega, npoBepeTe fJanvM He € noBpedeH no
Bpeme Ha TpaHcrnopTtupaHeTo. [lpn npobnemu
ce obbpHeTe KbM TbProBCKUA NpeacTaBuTen unm
KbM Han-6nm3kna cepBu3 3a cnegnpogakbeHo
obcnyxBaHe. Cnep KaTo ypeabT 6bie MOHTUPaH,
oTnagbuuTe OT ONakoBKaTa (Nnactmaca, CTuponop
n ap.) TpAbBa fa CTOAT faney oT obcera Ha geua -
MMa ONacHOCT OT 3afyLwaBaHe. YpeabT TpAbBa Aa
6bae N3KIIYEeH OT 3aXPaHBaHETO Npean MOHTaXa
— CbLUecTBYBa OMACHOCT OT TOKOB yaap. o Bpeme
Ha MOHTaXa BHUMaBalTe ypeabT Aa He NOBpeau
3axpaHBaWma Kaben — CbliecTByBa OMACHOCT OT
TOKOB ypap. AkKTuBMpanTe ypefa enBa cnej
3aBbpLUBaHe Ha MHCTaNMPaHETO.
A\ V3BbplueTe Bcrukata paboTa no pA3aHeTo Ha
wkada, npegn Ja nocCTtaBuTe ypeda B HuWaTa,
M BHMMATENHO OTCTPaHeTe BCUYKN ObpPBEHM
napyeHLa U CTbProTUHM.
M He wu3BaxpaiTe ypeaa OT OCHOBaTa My
OT MOMUCTMPONIOBA MAHA, AOKATO He 3arouvyHe
MOHTMpPaHETO.
A\ Cnep MoHTaxa AonHaTa yacT Ha ypeda He
TpA6Ba aa 6bae NoBeye AOCTbMHA - MMa OMACHOCT
OT U3rapAHus.
A\ He moHTupaiiTe ypena 3a AekopaTMBHa BpaTa
- UMa OMacHOCT OT NnoXap.
A\ Tpn MoHTupaHe Ha ypena nop paboTeH
MIOT He NOKpUBaTe NPEABUAEHOTO MUHMMAJTHO
MNPOCTPAHCTBO MeXay PaboTHWMA MNIOT U roOpHUA
pbb Ha pypHaTa - Ma OMACHOCT OT U3rapAHKA.
NPEAYNPEXAEHNA OTHOCHO
EJIEKTPO3AXPAHBAHETO
A\ Tabenkata c JlaHHU Ce HamMMpPa Ha NpeaHUs Pbb
Ha ¢dypHaTa (BU>KAa ce Npy OTBOPEHa BPaTUUKa).
TpAbBa fJa e BbB3MOXHO YypeabT fa ce
M3KIIOUN OT 3axpaHBaHETO 4ype3 M3Ba)KAaHe Ha
Lencena, ako e AOCTbMeH, UK uYpe3 AOCTbNeH
MHOTOMOJIOCEH MPEBKIOYBATESN, MOHTUPAH Crej
KOHTaKTa, KaKTO M YypeabT Ja e 3a3eMeH B
CbOTBETCTBME C HAUMOHANHUTE CTaHZapTW 3a
enekTpmnyecka 6e3onacHoCT.
AN\ He unznonssaiite yabiKuTeNm, pasKnoHuTenm
C HAKONKO TrHe3ja wAu apanTepu. Cnep,
MOHTUPAHETO €eNeKTPUYECKUTE KOMMOHEHTU He
TpA6Ba Aa 6bAaT AOCTbMHU 3a noTpebutens. He
M3MNon3BanTe ypeda, Korato cTe C MOKpU WK
6ocn Kpaka. He wm3nonseante TO3M ypen, ako
3axXpaHBaLWMAT My Kaben nnu wencen e NoBpeaeH,
aKo He paboTu NpPaBWUTHO UK aKko e 6un noBpeaeH
nnu e Nagan.
A\ Ako 3axpaHBawmAT Kaben e MoBpefeH,
TON TpaAbBa Aa Cce CMEeHU OT NpPOU3BOAUTENS,
HEeroB CEpBU3EH areHT WKW NiMue C aHanormyHa

KBanudumKauma, 3a fa ce wm3berHe onacHa
cuTyauus.

A\ B cnyyan ye ce Hanara CMsiHa Ha 3axpaHBalLis
Kaben, cBbpxeTe ce C OTOpM3UpPaH CepBU3EH
LeHTbp.

MOYUCTBAHE U NOAAPDBXKKA

A\ NPEOYNPEXIEHWE: Ysepete ce, ye ypeabT
€ WM3KIIYeH OT 3axpaHBaHeTo, npean pJda
M3BbpLUBAaTE KaKBAaTO M ga 6uno onepauumsa no
obcnyBaHeTo. 3a wu3bArBaHe Ha puUCK OT
HapaHABaHWA N3MON3BalNTe NpeanasHN PbKaBULM
(OMacHOCT OT pa3KbCBaHWA) U 3aWUTHU OOYBKMK
(onacHOoCT OT KOHTY3uA); yBepeTe ce, uYe
npeHacATe ypeaa ABaMa Aywn (3a HamansaBaHe
Ha TOBapa); He wu3non3BanTe nocobua 3a
MOYMCTBaHe C napa (OMacHOCT OT eNeKTPUYECKN
yaap). HenpodecnoHanHu peMoHTH, HeogobpeHm
OT MNpou3BOAMTENA, MOXe pAa AaosBefdat [o
pUCK 3a 34paBeTo M 6e30MacHOCTTa, 3a KOEeTo
NPOU3BOAUTENAT He MoOXe faa Obae AbpxaH
OTrOBOpPEH. Bcekn pedekt wnm nospepga,
NPUYNHEHN OT HeNnpPodeCUOoHANHN PEMOHTU UK
obcnyxBaHe, HAMa pga ObgaT nokputn  OT
rapaHumMATa, yCNoBMATA Ha KOUTO Ca NOAYepTaHU
B IOKYMEHTA, JOCTaBEH C ypeaa.

He wu3nonsante rpybm  abpasvBHU
MOUYMCTBALM NpenapaTM WM OCTPU MeTasHU
CTbprafikKm 3a MOYUCTBAHE HA CTbKIOTO Ha
BpaTUYKaTa, Tbl KaTo Te MoraT da HagpackaTt
MOBbPXHOCTTA, KOETO MOXe [Ja A[oBede [Ao
CUynBaHe Ha CTbKIOTO.

A\ YBeperte ce, ue ypeabT ce e oxnagun, npeau
[a M3BbpLIBATE MOUMCTBAHE WU NOAAPbBKKA. -
OMacHOCT OT N3rapsAHUA.

A\ TMPEOYMPEXIOEHUE:  UsknioueTe ypena,
npeau Ja CMeHUTe flamnata - MMa OnacHOCT OT
enekTpuYecKk yaap.

MN3XBbPNIAHE HA ONAKOBDBYHUTE MATEPUAJTA

OnakoBbyHMAT MaTepuran e 100% roAeH 3a peumnkampaHe u e MapkmpaH
CbC CMMBONA 3a peummmpaueé’p . Pa3nnyHnTe onakoBbUHM MaTepuranu

Tpﬂ6Ba Aa 61>,an N3XBBPJIEHN OTTOBOPHO N B CbOTBETCTBUE C Hape,q6V|Te
Ha MeCTHUTE OpraHun 3a N3XBbPNAAHE Ha OTNaabUW.

N3XBDBPJIIAHE HA AOMAKUHCKW EJIEKTPOYPEAU

To3n ypen e npousBeAeH C MaTepuany, rogHW 3a peuukampaHe
UM 3a NOBTOPHO wu3nonsBaHe. [lpy M3XBbPNAHETO My cnaspamnTe
MeCTHUTe pa3nopedu 3a N3XBbPJIAHE Ha OTNAAbLUM. 3a AOMBIIHUTENHA
MHPopMaUMA  OTHOCHO  TpPEeTUpaHeTo,  OMOM30TBOPABAHETO U
peunKNMPaHeTO Ha [OOMaKUHCKU enekTpoypean ce obbpHeTe KbM
KOMMETEHTHUTE MECTHU OpraHu, cnyxbata 3a 6MTOBM OTMagbuU Wnv
MarasuHa, OTKbAeTO CTe 3aKynuau ypepa. To3u ypea e mapKmpaH
B CboTBeTCTBME C EBponewncka gupektusa 2012/19/EC, OTnagbyHO
€NeKTPMYecKo 1 enekTpoHHo obopypsaHe (WEEE) u c npasunata 3a
OTMAaAbUYHO ENeKTPUYECKO U eNleKTPOHHO obopyasaHe oT 2013 r. (c
nu3MeHeHuATa). KaTo ce norpwxute ypeabT fga Obae m3xBbpreH
no npasBuieH HauvH, Bue e nomorHeTe 3a npefoTBpaTABaHE Ha
Bb3MOXKHWUTE HeraTMBHW NOCNEACTBMA 3a OKONHaTa cpefa 1 34paBeTo
Ha xopata. CumBONBT ﬁ BbPXY ypeAa win npuppyxasalaTta ro
JOKyMeHTauuMsA NoKa3ea, Ye To3un ypen He TpsabBa fa ce TpeTupa KaTto
6UTOB OTMNaAbK, a Aa Obae nNpegageH B CbOTBETHWUA CbOupaTeneH
NYHKT, NPeAHa3HauYeH 3a peunKmpaHe Ha eneKkTpryecka U eneKTpoHHa
anapartypa.

CbBETU 3A UKOHOMWA HA EHEPTUA

3arpsBanTe npeaBapuTenHo ¢ypHaTa camo ako TOBa € YKa3aHO B
roTeapckata Tabnuua unu BbB Bawata peuenta. M3nonssaiite TbMHU
NakvpaHy nnm emannupaHn GopmMu 3a rneyeHe, Tbil KaTo Te NOrNbLaT
TonnuHata no-gobpe. XpaHuTe, HyXAaely ce OT MPOABIKUTENHO
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roTBeHe, LWe npoab/iKaT Ja ce roTBAT AOpW Cfief M3KIIYBAHETO Ha
dypHarTa.
AEKNAPALUN 3A CbOTBETCTBUE

To3u ypen oTtroBapa Ha: M3uckBaHuA 3a ekoam3anH Ha EBponenckum
pernameHT 66/2014; PernameHT 3a eHeprunHo obo3HauyeHne 65/2014;
PernameHTn 3a ekogm3alH 3a eHepruiHM MNPOAYKTU W eHeprumHa
nHpopmauma (n3meHenme) (EC wm3xom) 2019, B CbOTBETCTBME C
EBponeiickmn ctangapT EN 60350-1.

To3n ypen cCbAbpa CBETIMHEH MW3TOYHWK C Knac Ha eHepruiiHa
edekTmBHOCT G.

CS |
BEZPECNOSTNI POKYNY

JE DULEZITE SI JE DUKLADNE PRECIST
A RIDIT SE JIMI

Pred pouzitim spotiebice si prectéte tento navod
k pouziti. Uschovejte si jej pro pozdéjsi pouziti.

V tomto navodu a na samotném spotiebici jsou
uvedena dulezitd bezpelnostni upozornéni, ktera
je nutné si precist a fidit se jimi. Vyrobce odmita
nést jakoukolizodpovédnost za nedodrzeni téchto
bezpecnostnich pokyn(, za nevhodné pouzivani
spotrebice nebo za nespravné nastaveniovladaca.
A\ Velmi malé déti (0-3 roky) by se nemély
pohybovat v blizkosti spotfebice. Malé déti
(3-8 let) by se nemély ke spotfebici pfiblizovat,
pokud nejsou pod dozorem. Déti starsi8letaosoby
s fyzickym, smyslovym ¢&i duSevnim postizenim
nebo bez patficnych zkusenosti a znalosti
mohou tento spotrebi¢ pouzivat pouze pod
dohledem nebo tehdy, pokud obdrzely informace
o bezpecném pouziti spotiebice a pokud rozuméji
rizikim, ktera s pouzivanim spotiebice souviseji.
Nedovolte détem, aby si se spotfebi¢em hraly.
Nedovolte détem, aby bez dohledu provadély
¢isténi a béznou udrzbu spotrebice.

A\ VAROVANI: Spottebic a jeho pfistupné soucasti
se pfi pouziti zahfivaji. Je tfeba dbat opatrnosti,
abyste se nedotkli topnych téles. Déti mladsi 8 let
se nesméji ke spotiebici pfiblizovat, pokud nejsou
pod dohledem dospélé osoby.

A\ P¥i sueni potravin neponechévejte spotiebic
bez dozoru. Je-li spotfebi¢ vhodny pro
pouziti teplotni sondy, pouzivejte pouze sondy
doporucené vyrobcem —riziko vzniku pozaru.

A\ Do blizkosti spottebi¢e nepokladejte odévy
nebo jiné hoflavé materidly, dokud veskeré jeho
soucastizcela nevychladnou—riziko vzniku pozéru.
Budte vzdy obezietni, pokud pfipravujete jidlo
s vysokym obsahem tuku, oleje nebo kdyz
pridavate alkoholické ndapoje — riziko vzniku
pozaru. Pfi vyjimani pekacu a dalsiho pfislusenstvi
pouzivejte chnapku. Po skoneni pecCeni otevirejte
dvirka opatrné a nechejte horky vzduch nebo paru
unikat postupné — riziko popaleni. Neblokujte

vyvody na pfedni strané trouby, kterymi odchazi
horky vzduch - riziko vzniku poZzaru.

A\ Budte vzdy opatrni, pokud jsou dvitka trouby
otevienda nebo se nachazeji ve spodni poloze,
abyste do nich nenarazili.

SCHVALENE POVUi'ITI'
A\ UPOZORNENI: Tento spottebi¢ neni uréen
k ovladani pomoci externiho spinaciho zafizeni,

jako je <&asova¢, ¢i samostatného systému
dalkového ovladani.
A\ Tento spotiebi¢ je wuréen k pouziti

v domacnostech a zafizenich, jako jsou: kuchynské
kouty pro zaméstnance v obchodech, kancelafich
a na jinych pracovistich; farmy; klienty hoteld,
motel(l, penzioni a jinych ubytovaci zafizeni.

A\ Neni ptipustné jej pouzivat jinym zplisobem
(napf. k vytapéni mistnosti).

A\ Tento spotiebi¢ neni uréen pro profesionalni
pouZziti. Spotrebi¢ nepouzivejte venku.

O\ Neskladujte vybusné nebo hotlavé latky (napf.
benzin nebo tlakové rozprasovace) uvnitf nebo
v blizkosti spotrebice — nebezpedi pozaru.
INSTALACE

A\ Ke stéhovani a instalaci spotfebice jsou
nutné minimalné dvé osoby — nebezpeci zranéni.
Pfi rozbalovani a instalaci pouzivejte ochranné
rukavice — nebezpedi porezani.

A\ Instalaci, véetné pripadného pfipojeni
k pfivodu vody a elektfiny, a opravy musi
provadét kvalifikovany technik.  Neopravujte
ani nevyménujte zadnou &ast spotiebice, pokud
to neni vyslovné uvedeno v navodu k pouziti.
Nedovolte détem, aby se pfiblizovaly k mistu
instalace. Po vybaleni spotiebice se presvédcte,
ze nebyl pfi dopravé poskozen. V pfipadé
problém{ se obratte na prodejce nebo na nejblizsi
servisni stiedisko. Po instalaci musi byt obalovy
material (plasty, polystyrenova péna atd.) ulozen
mimo dosah déti — nebezpeci uduseni. Pred
zahdjenim instalace je nutné spotiebi¢ odpojit
od elektrické sité — nebezpedi urazu elektrickym
proudem. Béhem instalace se ujistéte, Zze
zarizeni neposkozuje napdjeci kabel — nebezpeci
pozaru a urazu elektrickym proudem. Zafizeni
nezapinejte, dokud nebyla ukoncena instalace.
A\ Je-li nutné skfifku, do které bude zafizeni
umisténo, pfifiznout, provedte tyto prace jesté
predtim, nez jej do skfinky zasunete. Nasledné
odstrante viechny dfevéné tfisky a piliny.

M Do zahdjeni montdZe  neodstrafiujte
polystyrénovy podstavec spotiebice.

A\ Po provedeni instalace nesmi byt dno trouby
pfistupné —riziko popaleni.

A\ Z davodu rizika pozaru neinstalujte spotfebi¢
za dekorativni dvitka.

A\ Pokud je spotfebi¢ usazen pod pracovni
deskou, do prostoru minimalni vzdalenosti
mezi pracovni plochou a horni hranou trouby
nevkladejte zadné predméty — riziko popaleni.
UPOZORNENI NA PRERUSENi DODAVKY
ELEKTRICKE ENERGIE

A\ Typovy stitek je umistény na piednim okraji
trouby a je viditelny pfi otevienych dvefich.
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AV souladu s narodnimi bezpe¢nostnimi
normami tykajicimi se elektrickych zafizeni musi
byt mozné odpojit spotiebi¢ od elektrické
sité vytazenim zastrcky, pokud je zastrcka
pfistupnda, nebo, v souladu s pravidly
pro zapojovani, prostfednictvim vicepolového
vypinace umisténého pred zasuvkou a spotrebic
musi byt uzemnén.

A\ Nepouzivejte prodluzovaci kabely, sdruzené
zasuvky nebo adaptéry. Po provedeni montaze
nesmi byt elektrické prvky spotiebice uzivateli
pristupné. Nepouzivejte spotiebi¢, pokud jste
mokFi nebo bosi. Tento spotfebi¢ nezapinejte,
pokud je poskozeny napdjeci sitovy kabel (i
zastrcka, pokud nefunguje spravné nebo byl
poskozen ¢i doslo k jeho padu.

A\ Jestlize je poskozeny pfivodni kabel, smi ho
vymeénit (za identicky dil) pouze vyrobce, servisni
technik nebo osoba s obdobnou kvalifikaci, jinak
by mohlo dojit k urazu —riziko elektrického Soku.

A\ Je-li potteba vyménit napajeci kabel, obratte
se na autorizované servisni centrum.

CISTENi A UDRZBA

M\ VAROVANI: Piedtim, nez za¢nete provadét
jakoukoli udrzbu, ujistéte se, Ze je spotiebic
odpojen od elektrické sité. Abyste se vyhnuli
zranéni, pouzivejte ochranné rukavice (riziko
trznych poranéni) a bezpecnostni obuv (riziko
pohmozdéni); zajistéte manipulaci ve dvou
osobach (snizeni hmotnosti bfemene); nikdy
nepouzivejte parni CistiCe (riziko elektrického
Soku). Neprofesionalni provadéni oprav, které
vyrobce nepovoluje, by mohlo mit za nasledek
ohrozenizdraviabezpelnosti, za coZ nelze vyrobce
¢init odpovédnym. Na vady nebo poskozeni
zapfic¢inéné provadénim neprofesionalnich oprav
nebo udrzby se nevztahuje zaruka, jejiz podminky
jsou uvedeny v dokumentaci, kterd byla k jednotce
dodana.

A\ K ¢isténi skla dvitek nepouzivejte drsné
abrazivni Cistice nebo kovové Skrabky, jinak se
jeho povrch mize poskrabat a v dusledku toho
roztristit.

A\ Pred ¢isténim nebo uUdrzbou se ujistéte, ze
spotiebi¢ vychladl. - riziko popaleni.

A\ VAROVANI: Pred vyménou Zarovky spotiebi¢
vypnéte — riziko elektrického Soku.

LIKVIDACE OBALOVEHO MATERIALU

Obal je ze 100% recyklovatelného materidlu a je oznacen recyklac¢nim
znakem é’p Jednotlivé &asti obalového materidlu proto zlikvidujte
odpovédné podle platnych mistnich predpist upravujicich nakladani
s odpady.

LIKVIDACE DOMACICH ELEKTROSPOTREBICU

Tento spotiebi¢ byl vyroben z recyklovatelnych nebo opakované
pouzitelnych materialG. Zlikvidujte jej podle mistnich predpisi pro
likvidaci odpadu. Dalsi informace o likvidaci, renovaci a recyklaci

elektrickych spotiebicl ziskate na mistnim uradé, ve stiedisku pro
sbér domaciho odpadu nebo v obchodé, kde jste spotiebic¢ zakoupili.
Tento spotiebi¢ je oznacen v souladu s evropskou smérnici 2012/19/EU
o odpadnich elektrickych a elektronickych zafizenich (OEEZ) a nafizenimi
o odpadnich elektrickych a elektronickych zafizenich 2013 (vcetné
dodatku).

Zajisténim spravné likvidace tohoto vyrobku pomuzete

zabrénit negativnim vliviim na Zivotni prostiedi a lidské zdravi. Symbol
E na vyrobku nebo pfislusnych dokladech udévid, ze tento vyrobek
nesmi byt likvidovén spole¢né s domacim odpadem, nybrz Ze je nutné
jej odevzdat do pfislusného sbérného strediska k recyklaci elektrickych
a elektronickych zafizeni.

RADY K USPORE ELEKTRICKE ENERGIE

Troubu predehfivejte pouze tehdy, je-li to vyslovné uvedeno v tabulce
peceni nebo ve vasem receptu. PouzZivejte tmavé lakované nebo
smaltované plechy, nebot mnohem lépe absorbuji teplo. Jidlo vyzadujici
delsi peceni se bude péct dale i po vypnuti trouby.

PROHLASENI O SHODE

Tento spottebi¢ spliiuje: pozadavky na ekodesign evropského nafizeni
66/2014; nafizeni o uvadéni spotfeby energie 65/2014; nafizeni
o ekodesignu vyrobkl spojenych se spotiebou energie a informacich
o energii (dodatek) (EU Exit) 2019 v souladu s evropskou normou EN
60350-1.

Tento produkt obsahuje zdroj osvétleni energetické tfidy G.

|
. DA
SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER

VIGTIGE OPLYSNINGER, DERSKAL LASES
OG OVERHOLDES

Lees disse sikkerhedsanvisninger fgr apparatet
tages i brug. Opbevar dem i naerheden til senere
reference.

Disse anvisninger og selve apparatet er forsynet
med vigtige oplysninger om sikkerhed, der altid
skal overholdes. Fabrikanten frasiger sig ethvert
ansvar for manglende overholdelse af disse
sikkerhedsregler, for uhensigtsmaessig brug af
apparatet eller forkerte indstillinger.

A\ Meget smé barn (0-3 &r) skal holdes pa afstand
af apparatet. Sma bgrn (3-8 ar) skal holdes pa
afstand af apparatet med mindre de er under
konstant opsyn. Apparatet kan bruges af bgrn
pa 8 ar og derover, og personer med nedsatte
fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller med
manglende erfaring og viden, hvis disse er under
opsyn eller er oplaert i brugen af apparatet pa en
sikker made og, hvis de forstar de involverede farer.
Born ma aldrig lege med apparatet. Rengering
og brugervedligeholdelse ma ikke udferes af bgrn
uden opsyn.

A\ ADVARSEL: Apparatet og de tilgaengelige dele
kan blive varme, nar apparatet er i brug. Der
bar udvises forsigtighed, for at undga at rgre
apparatets opvarmede dele. Barn under 8 ar skal
holdes vk fra ovnen, medmindre de er under
konstant opsyn.

A\ Apparatet skal altid vaere under opsyn under
tegrring af madvarer. Hvis apparatet egner
sig til stegetermometer, ma du kun bruge
et stegetermometer, der anbefales til ovnen -
brandfare.

A\ Hold klude eller andre braendbare materialer
vek fra apparatet, indtil alle apparatets dele
er fuldsteendig afkglede - brandfare. Veer altid
opmarksom under tilberedning af fedevarer
med et hgjt indhold af fedt eller olie, eller
hvis der skal tilseettes alkoholiske vaesker -
brandfare. Benyt ovnhandsker nar pladerne eller

tilbehoret skal tages ud. Abn l&gen forsigtigt ved
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tilberedningens afslutning, sa den varme luft eller
damp ledes gradvist ud af ovnrummet - risiko
for forbreendinger. Varmlufthullerne pa ovnens
forside ma ikke blokeres - brandfare.

A\ Pas pa nar ovnens lage star dben eller er lagt
ned, for at undga at stede pa lagen.

TILLADT BRUG

A\ GIV AGT: Apparatet er ikke beregnet til at blive
startet ved hjzelp af et eksternt taendingssystem,
som f.eks. en timer, eller af et separat fjernbetjent

system.
VAN Dette  produkt er beregnet til
husholdningsbrug og lignende, s3a som: i

kokkenet pa arbejdspladser, kontorer og/eller
forretninger Pa landbrugsejendomme; Af kunder
pa hoteller, moteller, bed & breakfast og andre
beboelsesomgivelser.

A\  Enhver anden brug er forbudt (f.eks.
opvarmning af rum).

A\ Dette apparat erikke beregnet til erhvervsbrug.
Brug ikke apparatet udendgrs.

A\  Opbevar aldrig eksplosionsfarlige eller
breendbare stoffer (f.eks. benzin eller spraydaser) i
eller i neerheden af apparatet - brandfare.
INSTALLATION

A\ Flytning og opstilling af apparatet skal
foretagesaftoellerflere personer-risiko for skader.
Brug beskyttelseshandsker under udpakning og
installation - snitfare.

A\ Installation, inklusive vandforsyning (om
forudset), elektriske tilslutninger, og reparation
skal udferes af en kvalificeret tekniker. Reparer
eller udskift ingen af apparatets dele, medmindre
dette specifikt er anfort i brugsvejledningen. Hold
born veek fra installationsomradet. Kontrollér,
at apparatet ikke er blevet beskadiget under
transporten.  Kontakt forhandleren eller den
naermeste serviceafdeling, hvis der skulle opsta
problemer.  Efter installation skal emballagen
(plastik-, flamingodele etc.) opbevares udenfor
barns raekkevidde - kveelningsrisiko. Tag stikket
ud af stikkontakten fgr, der udferes enhver
form for installationsindgreb - risiko for elektrisk
sted. Kontrollér at apparatet ikke beskadiger
stromkablet under installationen - brandfare eller
risiko for elektrisk stad. Aktivér kun apparatet, nar
installationen er fuldendt.

A\ Skeer kokkenelementet til, s& det passer, for
apparatetinstalleres i skabet, og fjern omhyggeligt
eventuel savsmuld og traespaner.

AM\Fjern forst polystyrenskumunderlaget nar
apparatet skal installeres.

A\ Der md ikke veere adgang til apparatets
nederste del efter opstillingen - brandfare.

A\ Installér ikke apparatet bag en pynteldge -
Brandfare.

A\ Hvis apparatet skal installeres under
kokkenbordet, ma minimumsafstanden mellem

kokkenbordet og ovnens gvre kant ikke blokeres -
risiko for forbraending.

ADVARSLER OM ELEKTRICITET

A\ Typepladen er anbragt pa forkanten af ovnen
(synlig, ndr lagen er dben).

A\ Stregmforsyningen skal kunne afbrydes enten
ved at tage stikket ud eller ved hjeelp af en multi-
polet afbryder, der er anbragt for stikkontakten
i henhold til el-reglerne, og apparatet skal
jordforbindes i overensstemmelse med nationale
sikkerhedsstandarder for elektrisk materiel.

A\ Der mé ikke anvendes forlaengerledninger
eller multistikdaser. Efter endt installation ma
der ikke veere direkte adgang til de elektriske
dele. Rer aldrig ved apparatet, hvis du er vad
eller har bare fgdder. Anvend ikke dette apparat,
hvis stremkablet eller stikket er beskadiget, hvis
apparatet ikke fungerer korrekt, eller hvis det er
beskadiget, eller har veeret tabt pa gulvet.

A\ Eventuel udskiftning af el-kablet skal foretages
af en autoriseret tekniker eller af en tilsvarende
kvalificeret person, for at undgd fare for
personskade - risiko for elektrisk stad.

A\ Kontakt et autoriseret servicecenter ved behov
for udskiftning af stremkablet.

RENGO@RING OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

A\ ADVARSEL: Kontrollér, at apparatet er slukket
og at stikket er trukket ud af stikkontakten, for der
udferes nogen form for vedligeholdelsesindgreb.
Brug beskyttelseshandsker (risiko for sdrdannelse)
og sikkerhedssko (risiko for kontusion) foratundga
risiko for personskade; serg for, at handteringen
udfares af to personer (reduktion af belastningen);
anvend aldrig damprensere (risiko for elektrisk
stad). lkke-professionelle reparationer, der ikke
er godkendt af fabrikanten, kan medfegre risici
for sundhed og sikkerhed, som fabrikanten ikke
kan holdes ansvarlig for. Enhver defekt eller
skade fordrsaget af ikke-professionel reparation
eller vedligeholdelse er ikke daekket af garantien,
hvis vilkar er beskrevet i dokumentet, der leveres
sammen med enheden.

A\ Brug ikke staerke slibende renggringsmidler
eller metalskrabere til at renggre glasrudenilagen,
da de kan ridse overfladen og @delaegge glasset.
A\ Sgrg for, at apparatet er koldt, inden du
foretager vedligeholdelse eller renggring. - risiko
for forbreending.

A\ ADVARSEL: Sluk for apparatet, for du skifter
paeren - risiko for elektrisk stad.

BORTSKAFFELSE AF EMBALLAGEN

Emballagen kan genbruges 100% og er maerket med genbrugssymbolet
g'p .Emballagen ber derfor ikke efterlades i miljget, men skal bortskaffes
i overensstemmelse med lokale regler.

BORTSKAFFELSE AF HUSHOLDNINGSAPPARATER

Apparatet er fremstillet af materialer, der kan genbruges. Det skal
skrottes i henhold til geeldende lokale miljeregler for bortskaffelse
af affald. Kontakt de lokale myndigheder, renovationsselskabet eller
den forretning, hvor apparatet er kgbt, for at indhente yderligere
oplysninger om behandling, genvinding og genbrug af elektriske
husholdningsapparater. Dette apparat er maerket i overensstemmelse
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med EU-direktiv 2012/19/EU, affald af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr
(WEEE) og med forskrifterne for affald af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr
2013 (som andret). Ved at sikre, at dette produkt bliver skrottet
korrekt, hjelper man med til at forhindre negative konsekvenser
for miljget og folkesundheden. Symbolet E pa produktet eller pa
den ledsagende dokumentation angiver, at dette produkt ikke ma
bortskaffes som husholdningsaffald, men at det skal afleveres pa et
egnet indsamlingscenter for genbrug af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr.

RAD OM ENERGIBESPARELSE

Ovnen skal kun forvarmes, hvis det angives i tilberedningstabellen eller i
opskriften. Anvend marke forme med emalje, da de absorberer varmen
bedre. Tilberedningen af retter, der kraever lang tilberedning, fortsaetter.
OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLARING

Dette apparat opfylder: Kravene til miljgvenligt design i forordning
EU 66/2014; Forordningen 65/2014 om energimaerkning; 2019
Forordninger om miljgvenligt design af energirelaterede produkter
(A&ndring) (Udtraeden af EU), i overensstemmelse med den Europeeiske
standard EN 60350-1.

Dette produkt indeholder en lyskilde med energiklasse G.

EL
OAHTIEZ A THN AXQAAEIA
2HMANTIKO! AIABAXTE KAI THPEITE

Mp1v XpNOILOTIOINOETE TN CUOKEL, S1afACTE AUTEG
TIG 0Onyieg yla tnv ac@diela. Quldaéte i odnyieg
O€ KOVTIVO ONEIO yla HEANOVTIKA avagopd.
Autég ol odnyiec kal n cuokeun mepAapBavouv
ONUAVTIKEG TIPOEIOOTOINCEI OXETIKA ME TNV
ao@AAELQ, TIC OTIOIEC TTPETIEL va TNPEiTE 0 KABE
nepintwon. O Kataokevaotng Oev QPEPEL Kapia
€uOlvn yia TN YN TAPNON AUTWV TWV odnylwv
aoc@aleiag, yia akatdAnAn xprion TNG CUOKEUNG
N AavBacuévn puBUICN TWV XEIPLOTNPIWV.
A\ Ta moA0 pikpd aldid (0-3 €Twv) TPEMEL va
Slatnpouvtal pakpld anod tn cuokeur. Kpatnote
Ta MIKPA Tadid (3-8 eTwv) HaKPLd armd N CUCKEUN
EKTOC €dv emtnpouvtal Slapkwe. H ouokeun
pmopei va xpnotporoinBei and maidid nAikiog 8
ETWV Kal Avw 1 ATOMA ME MEIWMEVEC OWMUATIKEC,
aloONTNPEIOKEC 17 OlavoNTIKEG IKAVOTNTEC N ME
ENePn eumelpiag Kal yvwong TnG OUOKEUNC,
€QPOoov [Ppiokovtal umd emTPENON N €Xouv
AaBel odnyiec OxeTIKA PE TNV aCPAA XpAon
TNG OUOKEUNG KAl KATAVOOUV TOUG KivoUvoug
mou ouvemdyetal. Ta maidid amayopeveTal va
mai(ouv pe tn cuokeun. Epyaociec kaBapiopou Kal
OUVTAPNONGTOU XPNOTN SV TTPETELVA EKTEAOUVTA
amé nadid xwpeic emrripnon.
A\ TPOEIAOMOIHZH: H ouokeury kat Ta
npoofdaocipa e€aptApatd TG pmopei va (eotabolv
Katd t Sldpkela tng Xprong. [pémel va eiote
TIPOOEKTIKOI, WOTE VA ATTOPEVYETE TUXOV EMAPN PE
TIG AVTIOTACEIG OTO E0WTEPIKO TOU Ppoupvou. Ta
matdld KATw Twv 8 eTwv dev pémnel va mAnolalouv
TN OUOKEUN, EKTOC €AV emTnEoUvTal SIAPKWC.
M\ Mnv a@rvete TOTEé a@QUAAKTN T OUOKEUN
Katd Tnv amoffpavon  TPO@idwv. Av
N oOuokeunn €ivat  Katd\nAn yia  XxpAon
TOU aebnTAPa, XPNOIUOTIOIEITE MOVO  évav
alodnTtpa Bepuokpaciag mov CUCTHVETAL Yid TO
OUYKEKPIUEVO POUPVO - KivOuvog TupKayldc.
Aatnpeital Ta pouxa 1 ANa eV@AeKTa
UAIKA Hakpld amd Tn OUoKeur, €wg OTou OAa

Ta €€aPTAMATA VA €XOUV KPUWOEL EVTEAWG -
kivouvog nmupkaytdc. Na eiote mavta o€ eToludTNTA
otav PAvete TPO@IPa MAovaola o Aimog, AddL i
otav TPooBétete alkoolouxa TOTA - Kivduvog
TTUPKAYLAG. XPNOIMOTIOLETE YAVTIA QOUPVOU Yia
va agalpeite Ta TaPid kal Ta dAAa e€aptiuara.
2T0 TENOG TOU UAYEIPEUATOC, avoiéte TNV TépTa
TIPOOEKTIKA, a@rivovtag To Oepud aépa 1y ToV aTuo
va Byel otadlakd mplv va éxete mpooacn OTo
@oUpvo - Kivduvog eykavpdtwv. Mnv @pdadlete
TOUC QEPAYWYOUC OTN MMPOCTIVH) TIAEUPA TOU
(poUpVoU - Kivbuvoc mupkaytdg.

AN\ Na eiote mpoosktikoi Otav n  MOPTA
TOU @oUpvou Ppioketal oe avoixty Béon n
KateBaouévn, yia va amo@uUyete Tn Bépuavon
NG mopPTaC.

ENITPENMOMENH XPHXH

A\ TMPOXOXH: H ouokeuly dev mpoopiletal va
XPNOIUOTIOIEITAL MEOW EVOC EEWTEPIKOU SIAKOTTN,
omwG  €vag  xpovodlakomtng 1R &exwplotol
OUOTNHATOC TNAEXEIPIOUOU.

H ouokeun autn €xel oxeSlaoTEl yla OLKIOKN
XpAon Kabwg Kal yla mapopoleg XPNOEIG OmWG:
kou(ive¢ MPOOWMIKOU O€ KATAOTNAUATA, YpagEia
Kal AANOUG XWPOUG €pYaciag aypoKTAUATA, amo
meAdteg o€ Eevodoxeia, LoTEN, bed & breakfast kai
AANOUC XWPOUG KATOLKIAG.

A\ Aev enitpénetal onoladmote AAN xprion (m.x.
Bépuavon dwuatiwv).

H cuokeun dev mpoopiletal yla eMayyeAUATIKNA
xpron. Mnv XPnNOIUOTIOIEITE TN OUOKEUN OE
eEWTEPIKO XWPO.

AN Mnv armoBnkeVeTe EKPNKTIKEG 1 EVPAEKTEC
ovoieg (m.x. doxeia Bevlivng A agpoAupdtwy) péoa
Il KOVTA 0T OUOKELN - KivOuvog mupKayldg.
EFKATAXTAXH

A\ O ¥e1plopdC Kat N EyKataoTaon TNG CUOKEUNC
PENMEL va yivovial anmd Vo 1 TePLOoOTEPA
Aatopa - Kivbuvog TpaupaTiopol. XpnolUoTOolEiTE
TIPOOTATEVTIKA YydvTia yla TO Avolyua Tng
OUOKevAoiag Kal tnv eykatdotaon - Kivduvog
KopipaToc.

M\ H eykatdotaon, oupmeplapBavopévng Tne
TApoXnG VeEPOU (gdv uTAPXEL), Ol NAEKTPIKES
OUVOECDELC KAl Ol ETTIOKEVEG TIPETIEL VA YivovTal amd
€€EIOIKEVUEVO TEXVIKO. MnV emMOKeVALETE KAl UV
avtikabiotdte kavéva €€APTNUA TNG OUOKEUNG,
EKTOC €AV avagépeTal pntd oOTo  gyXELpidlo
xpnone. Kpatiote ta naidid pakptd anod 1o xwpo
gykatrdotaonc. Metd and Tnv armocuoKevaaoia Tng
ouokeung, PePawdeite 6t dev €xel MPOKANOEi
(nud o€ autv Kata Tn MeTagopd. Eav
TTAPOoUCIaoTEl KATOl0 TTPOPBANUA, EMIKOIVWVHOTE
ME TOV avTIMTPOOWTO I UE TO MANCLETTEPO KévTpo
Y¢pPic. Metd Tnv €ykatdotaon, Ta UAIKA
ouokevaoiag (mMAaotikd, @eAl(OA, KAL) TpEmEl
va guUAAccovTal Hakptd amod Ta maidid - kivbuvog
aopuéiac. H ouokeun mpémel va amoouvdEsTal
armd TNV NAeKTPIKN Tpoodoaoia mplv amd KABe
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epyacia eykatdotaong- kivouvoc nhektpomAnéiac.
Katd tnv eykataotaon, PePaiwbeite ot dev
€xel mPokANBei {nuid oto kaAwdlo tpoPodoaiag
amd TN OuoKeuny - Kivbuvog mupKayldg n
nAektpomAnéiac. EvepyomoloTe Tn OUOKEUN HOVO
otav ohokAnpwOEei n eykatdotaon.

A\ EKTeNEOTE ONEC TIC EPYAOIEC KOTIHC TOU ETTITAOU
TIPLV VA TOTTOBETACETE T CUOKEUN OTO TTEPIBANpa
KAl a@palpEOTE TTPOOEKTIKA OAa Ta pokavidia kal ta
niplovidla.

A\ Apaipeite 1o povpvo amd v agpwdn Bdaon
TTOAUOTUPEVIOU UOVO TN OTIYUNA TNG EYKATACTAONG.
M\ Metd v eykatdotaon, Ssv Ba mpémnel va
umtapxel Aéov Tpdoflacn oTo KATW HEPOG TOU
@OUPVOU - KivOUVOC EYKAUUATOC.

M\ Mnv tomoBeteite T ouokeuy Tiow amd
SlakoounTIKA MéPTA - KivOuvog TupKaytdc.

Av n ouokeunj eykataotafei katw amd Tov
mayko, unv @pdadlete 1o eAdyioto didkevo avdaueoa
OTOV TIAYKO Kal TO Avw AKPO TOU POUPVOU -
KivOuvoG EYKAUUATWV.

HAEKTPIKEZ NMPOEIAOMOIHZEIX

A\ H mvakida texvikwv oTolxeiwv Bpioketal oTo
MITPOCTIVO UEPOGC TOU POUPVOU (Eival opath Je TNV
TTOPTA AVOIXTH).

M\ Npénel va gival Suvaty n amoovvdeon NG
OUOKEUNG amd TNV NAEKTPIKN Tpogodoaoia pe
agaipeon tou @Ig €dv n mipifa sival mpoofaciun
N ME XPHon Tou MOAUTIOAIKOU SIOKOTTN TTOU €XEL
eykataotabei mpwv and tnv mpila cOPPWva pE
Ta €OVIKA MPOTUTIA NAEKTPIKAG ACPAAEIOG Kal N
ouokeun Tpémnel va Slabétel yeiwon ue Bdaon ta
€Ovika mpdTuna acaheiag.

A\ Mn xpnowornoleite KaAwdia TPOEKTAONC
(ummaAavteleg), moAumnpila A mpooappoyeic. Metd
TNV oAoKAfjpwon TNG eykatdotaong, Oev MPETEl
va eivat duvati n mpocfacn ota NAEKTPIKA
e€aptAuata. Mnv XpNOIUOTIOIEITE TN OUOKEUR
otav €iote Bpeypévol | Pe yupva modla.  Mn
XPNOLUOTIOINCETE TN CUOKEUN €dv €xel @Bapei To
NAEKTPIKO KAAWOI0 N TO PIg, €dv Oev Aeltoupyei
KAVOVIKA, €Qv €XEl TTECEL 1] €AV €XEL UTTOOTEL AAAN
Cnpua.

AMA\E4v 10 KaMwdlo Tpopodooiac éxel umooTEi
(nua, mpémel va avtikataotabsi amd  TOV
KOTOOKELAOTH), TOV  QVTITPOOWIO  TEXVIKAG
urmooTtNPIENE 1} AAa KaTapTiIopéva ATOUd, WOTE
va amo@euxBolv Tuxov Kivduvol - Kivéuvog
nAektpomAnéiag.

A\ Av TIpénEl va avTIKOTAOTAOETE TO KOAWSIO
pevpatog, amevbuvBeite o€ éva e€ovolodotnuévo
KEVTPO 0£PPIC.

KAOGAPIZMOZX KAl ZYNTHPHZH

A\ NPOEIAOMOIHZH: BeBawwdeite 6Tt N CUOKEUR
gival amevepyomoinuévn kal amocuvdedepévn amd
TO TPOQPOOOTIKO TIPIV EKTEAECETE OmMoladNTIOTE
gEpyaocia ouvtipnong. Na va amo@uyete
Tov Kivbuvo TPAUUATIOMOU,  XPNOIUOTIOIROTE
TTPOOTATEVTIKA yAvTia (KivOuvog oxloipatog) Kal

mamovuTola ac@aAeiag (KivOuvog yla HWAWTIEG),
QPPOVTIOTE 0 XEIPIOUOC va yivetal amd dvo dtoua
(MEIWOTE TO QOPTIO), MOTE MNV XPNOLUOTOIEITE
e€omMiopd  kaBaplopgol pe  atud  (kivobuvog
nAektponAnéiac). O1 emokevéc amd  un
enmayyelpatie¢ mou Sev eykpivovtal amd Tov
Kataokevaoty Oa pmopovoav va odnyRoouv
o€ Kivbuvo yla Tnv uyeia Kal TNV ACQAAELq,
yld Ta omoia O KATAOKEVAOTAC Ogv Umopei va
BewpnBei umevBuvog. Tuxdv eAdttwpa 1 {nuid
TTOU TTPOKANONKE amo €MOKEVEC 1) CUVTAPNON TTOU
éylvav anoé pn emayyeipatieg dev kahumtovral amd
TNV €yyunon, ol 0pol TN omoiag mepLypagovtal
oT0 €yypago mou apadidetal pe Tn povada.

M Mn  xpnowgorolsite  okAnpd,  amoeoTIKA
KaBaploTIKA 1 alxpNEEC METANIKEG EVOTPEC Yia
va kabapioete 10 KPUOTAAO OTnV MOPTA TOU
@oupvou. Katl tétolo umopei va xapdel tnv
EMIPAVELA Kal TIIBAVWCE va TIPOKAAECEL Bpavon Tou
KPUOTAAOU.

A\ TMpwv kaBapioste 1 Kavete ouvtrpnon,
BePaiwbeite OTI n OUOKEUN E€XEl KPUWOEL -
KivOUVOC EYKAUUATWV.

A\ TPOEIAOMOIHIH: TMpwv QvTIKOTAOTAOETE
TO AQUNTAPQ, OTTEVEPYOTIOINOTE TN OUOKEUN -
kivbuvog nhektponAnéiac.

AMOPPIYH YAIKQN XYIKEYAZIAX

Ta UAIKA NG ouokevaoiag gival 100% AVAKUKAWOIUA KAl QEPOULV TO
oUuBoAOTNG QVQKL’)K)\(.OGI’]C@'Q . Zuvenwg, Ta S1agopa UAIKA cuokeuaaoiag
Tpénel va amoppintovtal umevBuva Kal PE TIARPN CUUMOPPWON
TWV KAVOVIOUWV TWV TOTIKWV apXwv mou Oiémouv tnv améppupn
ATTOPPIUUATWVY.

ANMOPPIYH HAEKTPIKQN OIKIAKQN XYZKEYQN

H ouokeunn autri é€xel KOTOOKEUAOTEL amd  AVAKUKAWOIMA 1
EMAVAYPNOILOTIOOLA UNIKA. ATTOPPIYTE CUPPWVA E TOUG KAVOVIOHOUG
TWV TOMKWV apXwv. la mepAItépw TANPOMOPIEC OXETIKA ME TNV
ene€epyaocia, TNV avAKTNON Kal TNV avOKUKAWON TwV NAEKTPIKWV
OIKIOKWV OCUCKEUWV, EMIKOIVWVAOTE HE TIG APUOSIEG TOTIKEG APXES,
TNV UTINPECIA CUANOYNC OIKIOKWY amoBARTwY i To Katdotnua amd
OMou ayopdoate AUTO TO TPOIOV. AUTH N CUOKEUNR EmMonUaiveTal
oluewva pe tnv Eupwrnaikr Oényia 2012/19/EE, AnoAnta HAektpikol
kat HAektpovikou E§omAiopov (AHHE) kat pe Toug kavoviopoug 2013
yia ta AméBAnta HAektpikoU kat HAektpovikoU EEomAiopol (6mwg
tporomoOnke).  E€acpaliCovtag tn owot améppwpn autol Tou
mpoiovtog, Oa Ponbnoste otnv amotponr twv mOavd BAalepwv
OUVETTEIWV Y To TIEPIBANOV Kal TV avBpwmivn uyeia. To cUpPolo
E OTO TPOIOV 1] OTA OUVOSEUTIKA £vTuma UTTOOEIKVUEL OTI TIPETEL VA
QVTIMETWTTICETAL WC OIKIOKO OMOPPIUUO OANA TIPETIEL VA PETAPEPETAL
OTO KATAAMNAO KEVTPO GCUANOYNG YIA AVAKUKAWON NAEKTPOVIKOU Kal
NAEKTPIKOU €EOTTAIGHIOU.

2YMBOYAEZ A E2OIKONOMHXH ENEPTEIAZ

MpoBepudveTe TO QOUPVO UOVO €AV AUTO QVAPEPETAL OTOV TTvaKd
MOYEPEUATOC 1} OTN ouviayr oag.  XPNOIUOTOIOoTE POPUEG HE
OKOUPOXPWHO Bepvikt 1 gpaylé emeidr amoppo@ouv oAU KaAUTEPQ
™ OepudtnTa. Ta @ayntd 1oL AMAITOUV TTAPATETAPEVO Yoo Ba
OUVEXioOLV Va PrvovTal aKOUN Kal PETE TO OBROIUO TOU oUpVvou.

AHAQZEIZ ZYMMOPOQXIHX

AUt n ouokeury TANPoi: ATAITAOEI OIKOAOYIKOU OXeSlaouol Tou
Eupwmaikou Kavoviopou 66/2014. Kavovioudg Evepyelaknig ZApavong
65/2014. O1kOAOYIKOG OXESIAOMOG YIa OXETIKA HE TNV EVEPYELD TTPOIOVTA
Kal evePYELOKEC TTANpogopiec (Tpomomoinon) (EE Exit) Kavoviouoi 2019,
olp@wva pe 1o Eupwmnaiké mpdtumo EN 60350-1.

AuTS TO TPOIOV TIEPIEXEL IO QWTELVI TINYH EVEPYELAKNG KAdoNG G.
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04-Jun-

ET |
OHUTUSJUHISED

OLULINE! LUGEGE LABI JA JARGIGE
HOOLIKALT!

Enne seadme kasutamistlugege see ohutusjuhend
hoolikalt labi. Hoidke see hilisemaks
labivaatamiseks kaeparast.

Selles juhendis ja seadmel endal on olulised
hoiatused, mida tuleb pidevalt jargida. Tootja ei
vastuta selle eest, kui ohutusjuhendit ei jargita,
seadet kasutatakse valesti vOi madratakse sellele
sobimatud seaded.

A\ Viikelapsed (vanuses 0-3 aastat) tuleb
seadmest eemal hoida. Lapsed (vanuses 3-
8 aastat) tuleb seadmest eemal hoida, kui nende
jareleeivalvata. Lapsed alates 8 eluaastastjaisikud,
kes on piiratud flusiliste, sensoorsete voi vaimsete
vOimetega voi ilma kogemuste voi teadmisteta,
voivad seadet kasutada ainult siis, kui nende
tegevust jalgitakse voi neid on seadme ohutuks
kasutamiseks juhendatud ja nad méistavad sellega
seotud ohtusid. Jalgige, et lapsed seadmega ei
mangiks. Lapsed ei tohi seadet ilma jarelevalveta
puhastada ega hooldada.

A\ HOIATUS: Seade ja selle ligipaasetavad
osad muutuvad kasutamisel kuumaks. Valtige
kuumutuselementide puudutamist. Nooremad
kui 8 aastased lapsed tuleb seadmest eemal hoida,
kui nende tegevust pidevalt ei jalgita.

A\ Toiduainete kuivatamise ajal ei tohi seadet
jarelevalveta jatta. Kui seadmega saab kasutada
sondi, kasutage ainult selle ahjuga kasutamiseks
moeldud sondi — tulekahju oht.

A\ Hoidke riided ja muud tuleohtlikud materjalid
seadmest eemal, kuni kdik komponendid on maha
jahtunud, et valtida tuleohtu. Olge alati valvas, kui
valmistate suure rasva- voi 6lisisaldusega toitu voi
lisate alkohoolseid jooke — tulekahju oht. Néude
ja tarvikute eemaldamisel kasutage pajakindaid.
Klpsetamise jarel avage uks ettevaatlikult ja laske
kuumal 6hul véi aurul vahehaaval valjuda -
poletusoht. Arge katke ahju esikiljel olevaid
kuumadhuavasid — tulekahju oht.

AN\ Kui ahjuuks on avatud véi allalastud asendis,
olge ettevaatlik, et mitte ukse vastu minna.
LUBATUD KASUTUS

A\ ETTEVAATUST! Seade ei ole méeldud
kasutamiseks valise lulitusseadmega, nagu taimer
vOi eraldi kaugjuhtimissusteem.

A\ See seade on nihtud ette kasutamiseks
kodumajapidamistes  ja  teistes  sarnastes
rakendustes, nagu : kaupluste, kontorite ja teiste
tookeskkondade tootajate koodgipiirkondades;
talumajapidamistes; klientide poolt hotellides,
motellides, hommikusooki pakkuvates asutustes
ja teistes majutustiiupi keskkondades.

A\ Muud kasutusviisid (nt ruumide soojendamine)
pole lubatud.

A\ See seade ei ole moeldud professionaalseks
kasutuseks. Arge kasutage seadet vilitingimustes.
A\ Arge hoidke plahvatus- véi tuleohtlikke aineid
(bt bensiini- voi aerosoolikanistreid) seadmes voi
selle Iaheduses - tulekahju oht.

PAIGALDAMINE

A\ Seadet tuleb kisitseda ja paigaldada kahe voi
enama inimesega, vastasel juhul tekib vigastuste
oht. Lahtipakkimiseks ja paigaldamiseks kasutage
kindaid, et valtida sisseldikamisohtu.

A\ Paigaldustééd (k.a veelihendus (kui on) ja
elektriihendus) ja remonditoéd peab tegema
kvalifitseeritud tehnik.  Arge parandage ega
asendage seadme osi, kui seda kasutusjuhendis

otseselt ei soovitata. Hoidke lapsed
paigalduspiirkonnast  eemal. Veenduge
parast seadme lahtipakkimist, et see ei ole

transportimisel kahjustada saanud. Probleemide
esinemisel votke ihendust edasimudja voi lahima
teeninduskeskusega. Pdrast paigalduse |6ppu
tuleb jaatmed (kile, vahtplast jms) panna hoiule
lastele kattesaamatusse kohta, sest vastasel juhul
tekib lambumisoht. Enne paigaldamist tuleb
seade vooluvorgust lahti thendada, et valtida
elektriloogiohtu. Jalgige paigaldamise ajal, et
seade ei kahjustaks toitejuhet, vastasel juhul voib
tekkida tule- voi elektriloogioht. Aktiveerige seade
alles parast seda, kui paigaldus on |6petatud.

A\ Tehke modblis kéik vajalikud sisseldiked enne
ahju paigaldamist ja eemaldage koéik puulaastud
ja saepuru.

A\ Arge eemaldage seadet polistiireenaluselt
enne, kui seda paigaldama hakkate.

A\ Parast paigaldamist ei tohiks seadme allosa
enam olla ligipadsetav — poéletusoht.

A\ Arge paigaldage seadet dekoratiivse ukse taha
—tuleoht.

A\ Kui seade on paigaldatakse td6pinna alla, jatke
toolaua ja ahju Glemise daare vahele minimaalne
noutud vahe, et valtida podletusi.

ELEKTRIGA SEOTUD HOIATUSED

A\ Nimiplaat paikneb ahju esikiljel (ndhtav, kui
uks on avatud).

A\ Seadet peab olema véimalik vooluvérgust
lahti Ghendada kas pistikut pesast valja
tommates, kui pistik on juurdepaasetav,
vOi ligipadsetava mitmepooluselise lliti abil,
mis on paigaldatud pistikupesast Glesvoolu
kooskolas riiklike ohutuseeskirjadega.  Seade
peab olema maandatud vastavalt riiklikele
elektriohutusstandarditele.

VAN Arge  kasutage  pikendusjuhtmeid,
mitmikpistikupesi ega adaptereid. Elektrilihendus
ei tohi parast paigaldamist olla kasutajale
ligipaasetav. Arge kasutage seadet méarjana ega
paljajalu. Arge kasutage seadet, kui selle toitejuhe
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voi pistik on vigane, kui see ei to6ta korralikult voi
kui see on kahjustatud v6i maha kukkunud.

A\ Kui toitejuhe on kahjustatud, peab tootja,
teenindus voi muu kvalifitseeritud isik selle ohtude,
nditeks elektrilddgiohu valtimiseks asendama.

A\ Kui toitekaablit on vaja vahetada, pdérduge
volitatud teeninduskeskusse.

PUHASTAMINE JA HOOLDUS

A\ HOIATUS! Enne hooldustdéde tegemist
veenduge, et seade oleks valja lulitatud
ja  toitevorgust lahutatud. Kasutage
kaitseks kehavigastuste ohu eest kaitsekindaid
(vigastusoht) ja kaitsejalandusid (pérutusoht).
Kdidelge vahemalt kahe inimesega (koormuse
vahendamiseks). Arge kasutage kunagi
aurupuhasteid (elektriloogioht). Tootja volituseta
asjatundmatu remont voib kaasa tuua tervise-
ja ohutusriski, mille eest tootja ei vastuta.
Asjatundmatu remondi v6i hoolduse tagajarjel
tekkinud defektid ega kahjustused ei ole kaetud
garantiiga, mille tingimused on toodud seadmega
kaasnenud dokumentatsioonis.

A\ Arge kasutage ukseklaasi puhastamiseks
tugevatoimelisi abrasiivseid puhastusvahendeid
ega metallkaabitsat, kuna need voéivad pinda
kriimustada, mille tagajarjel klaas voib puruneda.
A\ Enne puhastamist véi hooldamist veenduge,
et seade oleks maha jahtunud. - pdletuse oht.

A\ HOIATUS: Enne lambi asendamist liilitage
seade valja, et valtida elektrilooki.
PAKKEMATERJALIDE ARAVISKAMINE

Pakkematerjal on 100% taaskdideldav ja madrgistatud taaskaitlemise
sijmboliga@ . Pakendi osad tuleb dra visata vastutustundlikult ja tdies
vastavuses kohalike jadtmekaitlusnéuetega.

KODUMASINATE JAATMEKAITLUS

See seade on toodetud taaskasutatavatest materjalidest. Korvaldage
seade vastavalt kohalikele jaatmekaitluseeskirjadele. Elektriliste
majapidamisseadmete jadtmekditluse kohta saate tdpsemat teavet
kohalikust omavalitsusest, majapidamisseadmete kogumispunktist voi
poest, kust seadme ostsite. Seade on tahistatud vastavuses
Euroopa Parlamendi ja ndéukogu direktiiviga 2012/19/EL elektri- ja
elektroonikaseadmetest tekkinud jaatmete kohta (WEEE) ja elektri- ja
elektroonikaseadmetest tekkinud jaatmete 2013. aasta maarustega
(uuendatud sénastus). Tagades seadme korrektse utiliseerimise,
aitate hoida &dra potentsiaalseid negatiivseid mojusid keskkonnale ja
inimeste tervisele.  Siimbol g seadmel voi seadmega kaasnevas
dokumentatsioonis naitab, et seadet ei tohi kdidelda olmejadatmena, see
tuleb viia sobivasse elektroonikaromude kogumispunkti.

ENERGIASAASTUNIPID

Eelsoojendage ahju ainult siis, kui see on ette nahtud kiipsetustabelis
voi retseptis. Kasutage tumedaid kiipsetusvorme, kuna need neelavad
paremini kuumust. Toidu kiipsemine kuumas ahjus jatkub ka siis, kui ahi
on valja lulitatud.

VASTAVUSDEKLARATSIOON

Seade on vastavuses jargmisega. Komisjoni mddruse (EL) 66/2014

okodisaininduded. Energiamédrgistuse maarus 65/2014. Energiamdjuga
toodete okodisaini ja energiateabe (muudatus) (EL-ist véljaastumine)
maadrused 2019, kooskédlas Euroopa standardiga EN 60350-1.

Tootes on energiaklassi G valgusallikas.

FI
|
TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

TARKEA LUKEA JA NOUDATTAA

Lue nama turvallisuusohjeet ennen laitteen
kayttoa. Sailyta ne lahettyvilla tulevaa tarvetta
varten.

Naissa ohjeissa ja itse laitteessa on tarkeita
turvallisuutta koskevia varoituksia, joita on
noudatettava aina. Valmistaja kieltaytyy
kaikesta vastuusta, jos naita turvallisuusohjeita ei
noudatetataijos laitetta kaytetaan sopimattomasti
tai sadtimet asetetaan virheellisesti.

A\ Pikkulapset (0-3 vuotta) on pidettivéa loitolla
laitteesta. Hieman vanhemmat lapset (3-
8 vuotta) on pidettava loitolla laitteesta, ellei
heita valvota jatkuvasti. Laitetta voivat kayttaa
yli 8-vuotiaat lapset seka fyysisesti, aisteiltaan
tai henkisesti rajoitteiset tai kokemattomat ja
taitamattomat henkil6t ainoastaan, jos heidan
turvallisuudestaan vastaava henkilé valvoo tai
opastaa heita laitteen turvallisessa kaytossa ja
osoittaa mahdolliset vaaratilanteet. Lapset
eivat saa leikkia laitteella. Lapset eivat saa
suorittaa puhdistus- tai huoltotoimenpiteita ilman
valvontaa.

A\ VAROITUS: Laite ja sen kosketettavissa
olevat osat kuumenevat kayton aikana. Varo
koskettamasta lammitysvastuksia. Alle 8-vuotiaat
lapset on pidettava loitolla, ellei heita valvota
jatkuvasti.

A\ Ali koskaan jatd laitetta ilman valvontaa
elintarvikkeiden kuivaamisen aikana. Jos laite
soveltuu anturin kdyttoon, kdyta ainoastaan
talle uunille suositeltua lampdotila-anturia —
tulipalovaara.

A\ Pida vaatteet ja muut palonarat materiaalit
etaalla laitteesta, kunnes kaikki osat ovat
kokonaan jaahtyneet — tulipalovaara. Ole aina
varovainen runsaasti rasvaa tai Oljya sisaltavia
ruokia valmistaessasi tai alkoholijuomia lisatessasi
— tulipalovaara. Kayta uunikasineita kun otat
pois pannuja ja lisdvarusteita. Kun kypsennys on
loppunut, avaa luukku varovaisestiantaen kuuman
ilman tai hdyryn poistua asteittain ennen kuin viet
késidsi uunin sisalle — palovammavaara. Ala tuki
kuuman ilman tuuletusaukkoja uunin etupuolella
—tulipalovaara.

A\ Noudata varovaisuutta, ettet térmaa uunin
luukkuun sen ollessa auki tai ala-asennossa.
SALLITTU KAYTTO

A\ HUOMIO: Laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu
kaytettavaksi ulkopuolisen kytkentalaitteen, kuten
esimerkiksi ajastimen, tai erillisen kauko-
ohjausjarjestelman kanssa.

A\ Tama laite on tarkoitettu kotitalouskéyttéon ja
vastaaviin kayttotarkoituksiin, kuten: henkiloston
keittiotiloihin kaupoissa, toimistoissa ja muissa
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tyOymparistOissa; maataloissa; asiakaskayttoon
hotelleissa, motelleissa, aamiaismajoituspaikoissa
ja muissa asuinymparistoissa.

A\ Mikd tahansa muu kdyttd on kiellettya
(esimerkiksi huoneiden [ammittaminen).

A\ Tatd laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu
ammattikayttoon. Ala kayta laitetta ulkona.

AN\ Al3 sdilyta rajahtavia tai syttyvia aineita (esim.
bensiinia tai aerosolipakkauksia) laitteen sisalla tai
sen laheisyydessa — tulipalon vaara.

ASENNUS

A\ Laitteen késittelyssa ja asennuksessa tarvitaan
vahintaan kaksi henkil6a — loukkaantumisen vaara.
Kdyta suojakasineita pakkauksen avaamisen ja
asennuksen yhteydessa — leikkautumisvaara.

A\ Asennus, mukaan lukien vesikytkennit (jos
niita on), sahkokytkennat ja korjaukset on
annettava patevan asentajan tehtdviksi. Ala
korjaa tai vaihda mitaan laitteen osaa, ellei
kayttoohjeessa nimenomaan ndin kehoteta.
Pida lapset loitolla asennuspaikasta. Kun
olet purkanut laitteen pakkauksesta, varmista,
ettd laite ei ole vahingoittunut kuljetuksen
aikana.  Jos ilmenee ongelmia, ota yhteys
jalleenmyyjaan tai lahimpaan huoltopisteeseen.
Asennuksen jalkeen pakkausjatteet (muovi,
styroksiosat, jne.) on sdilytettava lasten
ulottumattomissa — tukehtumisvaara. Laite
on kytkettava irti sahkoverkosta ennen mitaan
asennustoimenpiteita -  sahkoiskun  vaara.
Varmista asennuksen aikana, etta laite ei vaurioita
virtajohtoa — tulipalon tai sahkdiskun vaara. Kytke
laite paalle vasta kun asennus on valmis.

A\ Tee kaikki kalusteiden leikkaustyét ennen kuin
asetat laitteen paikalleen kalusteeseen ja poista
kaikki lastut seka sahanpuru.

AY\E! ota laitetta
pois sen polystyreenivaahtoalustalta ennen kuin
asennushetkella.

A\ Asennuksen paatyttya laitteen alaosa ei saa
olla kosketeltavissa — palovammavaara.

A\ Alid asenna laitetta koristeoven taakse -
tulipalovaara.

A\ Jos laite on asennettu tydtason alle, ala tuki
pienta valia tyotason ja uunin ylareunan valilla —
palovammavaara.

SAHKOASIOITA KOSKEVAT VAROITUKSET

A\ Arvokilpi on uunin etureunassa (nakyy luukun
ollessa auki).

A\ Laite on voitava kytked irti sahkoverkosta
irrottamalla pistoke pistorasiasta, jos pistorasia on
saavutettavissa, tai pistorasian edelle asennetusta
moninapaisesta kytkimesta, minka lisaksi laite on
maadoitettava kansallisten sahkdista turvallisuutta
koskevien maaraysten mukaisesti.

A\ Ali kidyta jatkojohtoja, haaroitusrasioita tai
adaptereita. Kun asennus on tehty, sahkoosat

eivat saa olla kdyttajan ulottuvilla. Al4 kayta laitetta

markdna tai paljasjaloin. Ald kayta tata laitetta,
jos virtajohto tai pistoke on vahingoittunut, jos
laite ei toimi kunnolla tai jos se on vaurioitunut tai
pudonnut.

A\ Jos virtajohto on vahingoittunut, sen tilalle
on vaihdettava toinen samanlainen; vaarojen
valttamiseksi vaihdon saa suorittaa valmistaja,
valmistajan huoltopalvelu tai vastaava pateva
henkil6st6 — sahkoiskuvaara.

A\ Jos virtajohto on vaihdettava, ota yhteys
valtuutettuun huoltoliikkeeseen.

PUHDISTUS JA HUOLTO

A\ VAROITUS: Varmista, ett laite on sammutettu
ja etta se on irrotettu sahkovirrasta ennen
mihinkaan  huoltotoimenpiteisiin  ryhtymista.
Henkilévahinkojen ehkaisemiseksi on kaytettava
suojakasineita (haavojen syntymisen vaara) ja
turvakenkia (ruhjevammojen vaara); kasittelyyn
tarvitaan  kahta  henkil6a  (kuormituksen
vahentamiseksi); ala koskaan kayta hoyrypesuria
(sahkoiskuvaara). Muiden kuin ammattilaisten
suorittamat korjaukset, joihin ei ole valmistajan
lupaa, saattavat aiheuttaa turvallisuus- ja
terveysriskeja, joista valmistaja ei ole mitenkaan
vastuussa. Muiden kuin ammattilaisten
suorittamista korjauksista ja huoltotoimenpiteista
aiheutuvat viat tai vauriot eivat kuulu takuun piiriin
missaan tapauksessa; takuuehdot on ilmoitettu
yksikdn mukana toimitetussa asiakirjassa.

A\ Ald kdytd luukun lasin  puhdistukseen
hankaavia puhdistusaineita tai metallikaapimia,
koska ne voivat naarmuttaa pintaa ja aiheuttaa
lasin rikkoontumisen.

A\ Varmista, ettd laite on jaahtynyt, ennen
kuin aloitat huolto- tai puhdistustoimenpiteet.
- palovammavaara.

A\ VAROITUS: Sammuta laite ennen lampun
vaihtamista — sahkoiskuvaara.
PAKKAUSMATERIAALIEN HAVITTAMINEN

Pakkaus on valmistettu 100-prosenttisesti kierratettavasta materiaalista
ja siind on kierratysmerkki g'p . Pakkauksen osia ei saa heittda roskiin

vaan ne on havitettava paikallisten jatehuoltoviranomaisten maardysten
mukaisesti.

KODINKONEIDEN HAVITTAMINEN

Tama laite on valmistettu kierratettdvista tai uusiokdyttoon kelpaavista
materiaaleista. Havita laite paikallisten jatehuoltomaardysten
mukaisesti. Lisatietoja sahkokayttoisten kodinkoneiden kasittelysta,
materiaalin kerd@misesta ja kierratyksesta saat paikallisilta viranomaisilta,
jatehuollosta tai liikkeestd, josta laite on ostettu. Tama laite on merkitty
EU:n sdhko- ja elektroniikkaromua koskevan direktiivin 2012/19/EU
(WEEE) seka sahko- ja elektroniikkaromusta vuonna 2013 annetun
asetuksen mukaisesti (sellaisena kuin se on muutettu). Varmistamalla,
ettd tuote poistetaan kdytostd asianmukaisesti, voidaan auttaa estamaan
ymparisto- ja terveyshaittoja. Symboli E tuotteessa tai sen asiakirjoissa
tarkoittaa, ettei laitetta saa havittda kotitalousjatteiden mukana. Sen
sijaan tuote on toimitettava sdahko- ja elektroniikkakomponenttien
kerdys- ja kierratyspisteeseen.

ENERGIANSAASTONEUVOJA

Esilammitd uuni vain jos kypsennystaulukossa tai ruokareseptissd
kehotetaan tekemdan ndin. Kayta tummia emalisia tai lakattuja pelteja,
koska ne imevat paremmin [ampda. Pitkaa kypsennysaikaa vaativat ruoat
jatkavat vield kypsymista vaikka uuni onkin sammutettu.
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VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUKSET

Tama laite noudattaa seuraavia: EU:n asetuksen 66/2014
ekosuunnitteluvaatimukset; Energiamerkintdasetus 65/2014; Energiaan
liittyvien tuotteiden ekosuunnittelua ja energiatietoja (muutettu) (EU
Exit) koskevat asetukset vuodelta 2019, eurooppalaisen EN 60350-1
standardin mukaisesti.

Tama tuote sisdltdd energialuokkaan G kuuluvan valonldhteen.

HR |

SIGURNOSNE UPUTE

OBAVEZNO PROCITAJTEIPRIDRZAVAJTE
SE

Prije upotrebe uredaja procitajte ove sigurnosne
upute. Sacuvajte ih za buducu referencu.

Ovaj priru¢nikisam uredajsadrze vaznasigurnosna
upozorenja kojih se morate stalno pridrzavati.
Proizvodac otklanja svaku odgovornost u slucaju
nepostivanja sigurnosnih uputa, za neprikladno
koristenje ili za pogresno podesavanje komandi.
M\ Vrlo maloj djeci (0 — 3 godina) ne dopustajte
pristup uredaju. Maloj djeci (3 — 8 godina)
ne dopustajte pristup uredaju ako nisu pod
nadzorom. Djeca starija od 8 godina i
osobe smanjenih fizickih, osjetilnih i mentalnih
sposobnosti ili osobe bez dovoljnog iskustva i
znanja mogu koristiti uredaj samo ako su pod
nadzorom ili su dobili upute o sigurnom rukovanju
uredajem te ako razumiju potencijalne opasnosti.
Djeca se ne smiju igrati s uredajem. Djeca ne smiju
Cistiti niti odrzavati uredaj bez nadzora.

A\ UPOZORENLJE: Uredaj i njegovi dijelovi do kojih
postoji pristup se zagrijavaju prilikom uporabe.
Pazite da ne dodirujete grijace elemente. Djeca
mlada od 8 godina trebaju se drzati podalje od
uredaja, osim ako su pod nadzorom.

A\ Uredaj nikad nemojte ostavljati bez nadzora
prilikom suSenja namirnica. Ako je uredaj
prikladan za upotrebu sonde, upotrebljavajte
samo sondu temperature preporucenu za ovu
pecnicu: opasnost od pozara.

A\ Odjecu ili druge zapaljive materijale ne
priblizavajte uredaju dok se sastavni dijelovi
potpuno ne ohlade: opasnost od pozara.
Uvijek pazite prilikom kuhanja namirnica bogatih
masnoc¢om ili uljem ili prilikom dodavanja
alkoholnih pic¢a: opasnost od pozara. Za uklanjanje
posuda i dodatnog pribora upotrijebite rukavice
za pecnicu. Po zavrsetku kuhanja paZzljivo otvorite
vrata i pustite da vrudi zrak ili para postupno
izadu prije pristupanja unutrasnjosti: opasnost od
opekotina. Ne prekrivajte izlaze za vrudi zrak na
prednjem dijelu pecnice: opasnost od pozara.

A\ Pazite kada su vrata pecnice otvorena ili
spustena kako biste izbjegli udaranje u vrata.
DOZVOLJENI RASPON UPOTREBE

A\ OPREZ: Uredaj nije namijenjen za rad pomocu
vanjskog uredaja za ukljucivanje kao to je mjerac
vremenaiili odvojenisustav daljinskog upravljanja.
M\ Ovaj uredaj namijenjen je wupotrebi u
kuc¢anstvima i na slicnim mjestima, kao Sto

su: kuhinje za osoblje u trgovinama, uredi i
druge objekti u kojima se radi; seoske kuce; za
goste u hotelima, motelimaili sli¢cnim smjestajnim
jedinicama.

/N Ne dopusta se nikakva druga uporaba (npr.
grijanje prostorija).

A\ Ovaj uredaj nije namijenjen za profesionalnu
upotrebu.  Nemojte Kkoristiti ovaj uredaj na
otvorenom prostoru.

A\ Ne odlazite eksplozivne ili zapaljive predmete
(npr. benzin ili rasprsivace) u uredaj ili u njegovu
blizinu: opasnost od poZara.

POSTAVLJANJE

A\ Pri postavljanju, uredajem moraju rukovati
dvije ili vise osoba: opasnost od ozljeda. Za
raspakiranje i postavljanje uredaja upotrijebite
zastitne rukavice: opasnost od porezotina.

A\ Postavljanje, uklju¢ujué¢i dovod vode (ako
je uredaj opremljen) i elektricne prikljucke
te popravke smije obavljati samo kvalificirani
tehni¢ar. Nemojte popravljati ni zamjenjivati
bilo koji dio uredaja, osim ako to nije izricito
navedeno u korisnickom priru¢niku. Djeci ne
dozvoljavajte priblizavanje mjestu postavljanja.
Nakon uklanjanja ambalaze s proizvoda, provjerite
da tijekom transporta nije doslo do ostecenja. U
slucaju problema, kontaktirajte trgovca ili najblizi
postprodajni servis. Nakon postavljanja otpadni
materijal pakiranja (plastiku, dijelove od stiropora
itd.) odlozite van dohvata djece: opasnost od
gusenja. Uredaj se prije postavljanja mora iskljuciti
iz napajanja: opasnost od elektricnog udara.
Pazite da za vrijeme postavljanja uredaj ne ostetite
elektri¢ni kabel: opasnost od pozara ili elektricnog
udara. Uredaj ukljucite tek kada zavrsi postupak
postavljanja.

A\ Obavite sve radove piljenja i paZljivo uklonite
sve strugotine i piljevinu prije postavljanja uredaja
u element.

A\ Uredaj skinite s podnozja od pjenastog
polistirena tek u trenutku postavljanja.

/\ Nakon postavljanja dno pe¢nice vise ne smije
biti dostupno: opasnost od opekotina.

M\ Uredaj ne postavljajte iza ukrasnih vrata:
opasnost od pozara.

A\ Ako uredaj trebate postaviti ispod radne
povrsine, ne zatvarajte minimalni potrebni razmak
izmedu radne povrsine i gornjeg ruba pecnice:
opasnost od opekotina.

ELEKTRICNA UPOZORENJA

A\ Natpisna plocica se nalazi na prednjem rubu
pecnice (vidi se kad su vrata otvorena).

A\ Mora postojati moguénost isklju¢ivanja uredaja
iz struje uklanjanjem prikljucka ako je on dostupan
ilito ucinitipomoc¢u dostupne sklopke s vise polova
instalirane uz uti¢nicu u skladu s pravilima ozZi¢enja
i uredaj mora biti uzemljen u skladu s nacionalnim
sigurnosnim standardima za elektric¢nu struju.
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A\ Nemojte koristiti produzne kabele, visestruke
uti¢nice ili visestruke utikace. Nakon postavljanja
elektricni dijelovi ne smiju biti dostupni korisniku.
Uredaj ne upotrebljavajte kada ste mokri ili bosi.
Uredaj ne upotrebljavate ako su njegov dovodni
kabel ili utika¢ osteceni, ako ne radiispravnoiili ako
je ostecenili je pao natlo.

A\ Ako je kabel za napajanje ostecen, istim ga
mora zamijeniti proizvodac, ovlasteni serviser ili
osobe sli¢ne kvalifikacije kako biste izbjegli opasne
situacije: opasnost od strujnog udara.

A\ Ako treba zamijeniti kabel za napajanje,
obratite se ovlastenom servisom centru.

CISCENJE | ODRZAVANJE

A\ UPOZORENIJE: Provjerite je li uredaj isklju¢en
ili odspojen iz napajanja prije obavljanja bilo
kojeg zahvata odrzavanja. Upotrebljavajte zastitne
rukavice (opasnost od poderotina) i zastitne
cipele (opasnost od nagnjecenja) da biste izbjegli
opasnost od tjelesnih ozljeda; proizvodom uvijek
moraju rukovati dvije osobe (smanjenje tereta);
nikada nemojte upotrebljavati uredaje za Cis¢enje
parom (opasnost od strujnog udara). Nestrucni
popravci koje proizvodac nije odobrio mogu
dovesti do opasnosti po zdravlje i sigurnost za
koje proizvoda¢ ne moze smatrati odgovornim.
Sva ostecenja izazvana nestru¢nim popravcima ili
zahvatima odrzavanja nisu pokrivena jamstvom
Cije su uvjeti navedeni u dokumentu koji je
isporucen s proizvodom.

O\ Ne upotrebljavajte gruba abrazivna sredstva za
CiS¢enjeili ostre metalne strugace za Cis¢enje stakla
na vratima pecnice jer mogu ostetiti povrsinu, a to
moze uzrokovati rasprsnuce stakla.

A\ Provijerite je li se uredaj ohladio prije obavljanja
zahvata odrzavanja ili ¢iS¢enja. — opasnost od
opekotina.

A\ UPOZORENJE: Iskljuc¢ite uredaj prije zamjene
zarulje: opasnost od strujnog udara.

ODLAGANJE AMBALAZNIH MATERIJALA

Ambalazni materijal moze se u potpunosti reciklirati i oznacen je
simbolom recikliranja 879 . Razliciti dijelovi ambalaze moraju se stoga

odgovorno odlagati i u skladu s propisima lokalnih vlasti o odlaganju
otpada.

ODLAGANJE KUCANSKIH UREDAJA

Ovaj uredaj proizveden je od materijala koji se moze reciklirati ili
ponovno iskoristiti.  Zbrinite ga sukladno lokalnim pravilnicima o
zbrinjavanju otpada. Radi podrobnijih informacija o postupanju, oporabi
i recikliranju elektri¢nih kucanskih aparata, obratite se nadleznom
mjesnom uredu, sluzbi za skupljanje komunalnog otpada ili trgovini u
kojoj ste uredaj kupili. Ovaj je uredaj oznacen u skladu s europskom
Direktivom 2012/19/EU o otpadnoj elektricnoj i elektroni¢koj opremi
(OEEO) i uredbama o otpadnoj elektri¢noj i elektroni¢koj opremi iz 2013.
(sukladno izmjenama i dopunama). Osigurate li ispravno odlaganje tog
proizvoda, pomodi ¢ete u sprjecavanju mogucih negativnih posljedica
za okolis i zdravlje ljudi. Simbol g na proizvodu ili na popratnoj
dokumentaciji oznacava da se s njim ne smije postupati kao s ku¢nim
otpadom, nego ga treba odnijeti na odgovaraju¢e sakupljalite za
recikliranje elektri¢nog i elektroni¢kog otpada.

SAVJETI ZA USTEDU ENERGIJE

Prethodno zagrijte pe¢nicu samo ako se tako navodi u tablici pecenjailiu
vasem receptu. Koristite tamne lakirane ili emajlirane kalupe za pecenje
jer oni bolje upijaju toplinu. Jela koja zahtijevaju dulje kuhanje nastavit
Ce se kuhati i nakon $to iskljucite pe¢nicu.

DEKLARACIJA O SUKLADNOSTI

Ovaj uredaj ispunjava: zahtjeve o eko-dizajnu europske Uredbe 66/2014;
propise o oznacivanju energetske ucinkovitosti 65/2014; propise o
eko-dizajnu za proizvode povezane s energijom i informacije o energiji
(Dopuna) (izlaz iz EV) iz 2019, u skladu s europskom normom EN
60350-1.

Ovaj proizvod ima izvor svjetla klase energetske ucinkovitosti G.

" HU

BIZTONSAGI UTASITASOK
OLVASSA EL ES TARTSA BE

A készulék hasznalata el6tt olvassa el az alabbi
biztonsagi utmutatét. Orizze meg a késdbbi
felhasznalas érdekében.

A kézikonyvben és a készuléken taldlhatd fontos
biztonsagi figyelmeztetéseket mindig olvassa el
és tartsa be. A gyarté nem vallal felel6sséget a
biztonsagi utasitasok figyelmen kivil hagyasabdl,
a készilék nem rendeltetésszerli hasznalatabdl
vagy a készilék kezel6észerveinek helytelen
bedllitasaibol eredd karokért.

A\ Kisgyermekeket (0-3 év kozott) ne engedjen
a készilék kozelébe. Gyermekek (3-8 év
kozott) kizardlag felnétt felligyelete mellett
tartézkodhatnak a készulék kozelében. A
8 éves vagy id6ésebb gyermekek, tovabba
csokkent fizikai, érzékszervi vagy mentalis
képességekkel €16, illetve kell6 tapasztalattal
és a készilékre vonatkozé ismeretekkel
nem rendelkez6 személyek csak felligyelet
mellett hasznalhatjdk a készliléket, tovabba
ha el6zéleg ellattdk O6ket utmutatasokkal a
készulék hasznalatara vonatkozoan, és ismerik
a hasznalatbdl eredd esetleges kockazatokat. Ne
engedje, hogy gyermekek jatsszanak a késziilékkel.
Gyermekek nem végezhetik a késziilék tisztitasat
és karbantartasat felligyelet nélkail.

A\ VIGYAZAT! A késziilék és annak hozzaférheté
részei hasznalat kozben felforrésodnak. Legyen
Ovatos, és ne érintse meg a fltészalakat.
A 8 évesnél fiatalabb gyermekeket tavol kell
tartani a készuléktél, hacsak nincsenek folyamatos
fellgyelet alatt.

A\ Aszalas kdézben soha ne hagyja feliigyelet
nélkil a készuléket! Ha a késziilékben ételszonda
is hasznalhaté, csak az ehhez a sutéhoz
ajanlott tipusokat hasznadlja, ellenkezé esetben
tiz keletkezhet.

A\ Tizbiztonsagi  okokbdl ne  hagyjon
konyharuhat vagy mas gyulékony targyat a
készilék kozelében, amig annak minden része
teljesen ki nem hl. Mindig kisérje figyelemmel a
zsiros, olajos ételek készitését, és legyen dvatos az
alkoholos italok hozzdadasakor, mert azok tlizet
okozhatnak. Az edények és tartozékok kivételéhez
hasznaljon fogokesztydit. A siités végén dvatosan
nyissa ki a suté ajtajat, és az égési sérulések
elkertilése érdekében hagyja, hogy a forré levegd
vagy a g6z fokozatosan tdvozzon, mielétt a stitébe
nyulna. Ne torlaszolja el a sut6 elején levé
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szell6z6ket, ahol a forré levegd tavozik, mert azzal
tuzet okozhat.

A\ Legyen dvatos, amikor a siitd ajtaja nyitva van,
vagy le van hajtva, nehogy megusse magat.
RENDELTETESSZERU HASZNALAT

A\ FIGYELEM: Kialakitasabél adédéan a késziilék
mUikodtetése nem lehetséges kiilsé id6zité
szerkezettel vagy kilon tavirdnyitéval.

A\ Eztakésziiléket haztartasiilletve ahhoz hasonlé
célokra tervezték, mint példaul: Uzletekben,
irodakban lévé és egyéb munkahelyi konyhakban;
tanyan; szallodak, motelek, reggelit és szobat
kinal6 és egyéb szallashelyek vendégei szamara.
A\ Egyéb célra térténé hasznalata tilos (pl.
helyiség flitése).

A\ A késziiléket nem nagylizemi hasznélatra
tervezték. Ne hasznalja a késziléket a szabadban.
A\ Ne tegyen a késziilékbe vagy annak kézelébe
robbanasveszélyes vagy gyulékony anyagokat (pl.
benzint vagy aeroszolos flakont), mert ezek tiizet
okozhatnak.

UZEMBE HELYEZES

A\ A késziilék mozgatasat és lizembe helyezését
a sérllésveszély csokkentése érdekében két vagy
tobb személy végezze. Viseljen véddkesztylit
a készllék kicsomagoldsa és lGzembe helyezése
soran, nehogy megvagja magat.

A\ A beszerelést, a vizbekdtést is beleértve
(amennyiben  szukséges), az  elektromos
csatlakoztatast és a javitasi munkalatokat
szakképzett technikusnak kell elvégeznie. Csak
akkor javitsa meg vagy cserélje ki a késziilék
egyes alkatrészeit, ha az adott mUvelet szerepel
a felhaszndléi kézikbnyvben. Ne engedje a
gyermekeket abba a helyiségbe, ahol az lizembe
helyezést végzi. A kicsomagolas utan ellendrizze,
hogy a késziilék nem sériilt-e meg a szallitds
soran. Probléma esetén forduljon a keresked6hoz
vagy a legkdzelebbi vevészolgalathoz. Uzembe
helyezés utan a csomagoldéanyagokat (mdanyag,
habszivacs stb.) a fulladasveszély miatt olyan
helyen tarolja, ahol gyermekek nem férhetnek
hozza. Az aramutés elkerilése érdekében az
Uzembe helyezési muiveletek el6tt huzza ki a
készulék halézati csatlakozdjat. Az aramutés
elkeriilése érdekében az Gzembe helyezés soran
gy6z6djon meg arrél, hogy a késziilék miatt nem
séril-e a haldzati tapkabel. A késziléket csak a
megfeleld Gzembe helyezést kovetéen kapcsolja
be.

A\ Végezzen el minden asztalosmunkat a butoron,
és gondosan tavolitson el minden faforgacsot
és flirészport, miel6tt a késziiléket a befoglald
egységbe szerelné.

A\ Akésziiléket csak az lizembe helyezéskor vegye
le a hungarocell véddalapzatrol.

A\ Az égési sériilések elkeriilése érdekében az
Uzembe helyezést kdvetéen a készilék alja mar
nem lehet hozzaférhetd.

A\ Tlzbiztonsagi okokbdl ne helyezze (izembe a
késziiléket diszajté mogott.

AN\ Ha a késziiléket munkalap ald helyezi,
tlizbiztonsagi okokbdl ne torlaszolja el a munkalap
és a sutd teteje kozotti minimalisan sziikséges
rést.

ELEKTROMOS ARAMMAL KAPCSOLATOS
FIGYELMEZTETESEK

M\ Az adattdbla a sité elilsé szegélyén van
(lathato, amikor az ajto nyitva van).

A\ Fontos, hogy a késziiléket le lehessen
valasztani az elektromos halézatrél a villasdugd
kihuzasaval vagy az aljzat és a készulék kozé
szerelt, tobbpodlusi megszakitoval, illetve kotelezd
a készuléket az orszagos elektromos biztonsagi
el6éirasoknak megfeleléen foldelni.

A\ Ne hasznaljon hosszabbitot, elosztét vagy
adaptert. Beszerelés utan az elektromos
alkatrészeknek hozzaférhetetlennek kell lennitk
a felhaszndlé szamara. Ne hasznalja a késziiléket
mezitlab, és ne nyuljon hozza nedves kézzel. Ne
hasznadlja a késziiléket, ha a tdpkabel vagy a
csatlakozodugé sérilt, illetve ha a késziilék nem
mukodik megfeleléen, megsérilt vagy leejtették.
A\ Ha a hélézati kabel sériilt, azt az aramitési
kockazat elkertlése érdekében a gyartéval,
a gyartd szervizképvisel6jével vagy hasonldan
képzett személlyel kell egy azonos kabelre
kicseréltetni.

A\ Ha cserélni kell a tapkabelt, forduljon a
hivatalos vevészolgalathoz.

TISZTITAS ES KARBANTARTAS

A\ FIGYELMEZTETES: Barmilyen karbantartasi
muvelet el6tt gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy
a készuléket kikapcsolta és kihuzta a
konnektorbdl. A személyi sériilés kockazatanak
elkerllése érdekében hasznaljon véddkesztylit
(vagas veszélye) és munkavédelmi cip6t
(0sszezUzodas veszélye); mindenképpen két
személy mozgassa (csokkentett terhelés);
soha ne hasznaljon g&znyomassal mukodé
tisztitokésziiléket (aramutés veszélye). A gyarto
altal nem engedélyezett nem szakszer( javitasok
veszélyeztethetik az egészséget és a biztonsagot,
amiért a gyarté nem teheté felel6ssé. A nem
szakszer(i javitasokbdl vagy karbantartasokbél
ered6 hibakra vagy karokra nem vonatkozik
a garancia, amelynek feltételeit a termékhez
mellékelt dokumentum tartalmazza.

AN\ Ne hasznaljon durva, korroziv tisztitoszereket
vagy éles fémkaparokat a sitdajtdé Uvegének
tisztitasahoz, ugyanis azok Osszekarcolhatjak a
felUletét, ami az Giveg toréséhez vezethet.
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A\ Béarmilyen tisztitasi vagy karbantartasi mivelet
el6tt gy6z6djon meg réla, hogy a késztilék teljesen
kihdlt. Fennall az égési sérilés veszélye.

A\ VIGYAZAT! Az dramiités elkeriilése érdekében
a lampa cseréje el6tt kapcsolja ki a késziléket.

A CSOMAGOLOANYAGOK ARTALMATLANITASA

A csomagoléanyag 100%-ban Ujrahasznosithaté, és el van latva
az Ujrahasznositds jelével g'p A csomagolds egyes részeinek

hulladékkezelését medfeleléen, a hulladékok artalmatlanitasara
vonatkozé helyi rendelkezések szerint kell elvégezni.

A HAZTARTASI GEPEK HULLADEKKENT TORTENO
ELHELYEZESE

Ez a késziilék uUjrahasznosithaté vagy Ujrafelhasznalhaté anyagok
felhaszndlasaval készilt.  Leselejtezéskor a helyi hulladékkezelési
szabalyokkal 6sszhangban jarjon el. Az elektromos haztartasi késziilékek
kezelésére, hasznositasara és Ujrafeldolgozasara vonatkozd tovabbi
informacidkért forduljon az illetékes helyi hatésaghoz, a haztartasi
hulladékok begyujtését végzé vallalathoz vagy az Uzlethez, ahol a
késziiléket vasarolta. Ez a berendezés az elektromos és elektronikus
berendezések hulladékairdl szél6 2012/19/EU irdnyelvnek, illetve az
elektromos és elektronikus berendezések hulladékairdl sz6l6 2013. évi
(moddositott) el6irdsoknak megfelel6en keriilt megjel6lésre. A hulladékka
valt termék szabalyszer( elhelyezésével On segit elkeriilni a krnyezettel
és az emberi egészséggel kapcsolatos negativ kovetkezményeket. A
terméken vagy a kisérédokumentumokon talalhaté ﬁ jel azt jelzi, hogy
a késziiléket nem szabad haztartasi hulladékként kezelni, hanem az
elektromos és elektronikai készilékeknek megfelel6 gyjtéhelyen kell
leadni.

ENERGIATAKAREKOSSAGI TANACSOK

A siitét csak akkor melegitse el6, ha a stitési tablazat vagy a recept ezt irja
eld. Hasznaljon sotét szinlire lakkozott vagy zomancozott sitéedényeket,
mert ezek jobban felveszik a hét. A hosszu sitést igényl6 ételek a siité
kikapcsolasat kovetéen tovabb silnek.

MEGFELELOSEGI NYILATKOZAT

Ez a készulék megfelel: A kdrnyezettudatos tervezésre vonatkozé
66/2014/EU rendelet irdnyelveinek; Az energiafogyasztas cimkézésére
vonatkozé 65/2014/EU rendelet iranyelveinek; A koérnyezettudatos
tervezésre és energiacimkézésre vonatkozé (moédositott) (EU Exit)
2019-es rendelet irdnyelveinek, az EN 60350-1 eurdpai szabvéannyal
0sszhangban.

A késziilék G energiahatékonysagi osztalyu fényforrast tartalmaz.
IS |
ORYGGISLEIDBEININGAR

MIKILVAGT ER AD LESA OG FYLGJA
LEIDBEININGUNUM

Lesid Oryggisleidbeiningarnar adur en taekid er
tekid i notkun. Hafid peer vid hondina til ad geta
leitad i paer sidar meir.

[ pessum leidbeiningum og & teaekinu sjalfu eru
mikilveegar Oryggisadvaranir sem notandi parf
a0 lesa og fara eftir i hvivetna. Framleidandi
afsalar sér allri dbyrgd a vanraekslu pessara
oryggisleidbeininga, évideigandi notkun taekisins
eda rongum stillingum stjérnbunadar.

A\ Mjég ungum bérnum (0-3 ara) atti ad vera
haldid fra taekinu. Ungum bornum (3-8 ara) aetti ad
halda fra teekinu nema st6dugt sé fylgst med peim.
Born sem eru 8 dra eda eldri og einstaklingar med
minnkada likamlega, skynjunarlega eda andlega
getu eda skort a reynslu og pekkingu meiga bara
nota petta taeki ef peir eru undir eftirliti eda hafa
fengid leidbeiningar um 6rugga notkun og skilja
haetturnar sem eru til stadar. Born meiga ekki
leika sér ad teekinu. Born meiga ekki framkvaema
hreinsun og notendavidhald an eftirlits.

A\ VIDVORUN: Taekid og adgengilegir hlutar pess
hitna vid notkun. Gaetid pess ad snerta ekki heita
hluta pess. Born undir 8 ara aldri skulu ekki
koma naerri teekinu nema undir stédugu eftirliti
fullordinna.

AN\ Skiljid taekid aldrei eftir eftirlitslaust & medan
verid er ad purrka mat. Ef taekid hentar fyrir notkun
maelis notid pa adeins hitamaeli sem maelt er med
fyrir pennan ofn - haetta a eldsvoda.

A\ Haldid fétum og 68ru eldfimu efni fra taekinu
par til allir hlutar pess hafa kélnad alveg nidur
- heetta a eldsvoda. Verio alltaf adgeetin pegar
eldadur er matur med mikilli fitu, oliu eda pegar
baett er vid afengi - haetta 4 eldsvoda. Notid
ofnhanska til ad fjarleegja ponnur og aukahluti.
Pegar eldun lykur, opnid hurdina geetilega, leyfid
heitu lofti eda gufu ad fara smam saman Ut adur en
holrdmid er nalgast - haetta & brunasarum. Hindrid
ekki op fyrir heitt loft framan & ofninum - hzetta &
eldsvoda.

A\ Synid adgat pegar ofnhurdin er nidri til ad
fordast ad rekast a hurdina.

LEYFILEG NOTKUN

A\ VARUD: Tekinu er ekki stlad ad vera notad
med adstod utanadkomandi raesingarbunadar, s.s.
timastillis eda adgreinds fjarstyrds stjornkerfis.

A\ betta taeki er atlad til notkunar & heimili
og til sambaerilegra nota eins og: i eldhusi
starfsfolks i verslunum, a skrifstofum og 60rum
vinnustodum; a sveitabaejum; af vidskiptavinum
hotela, vegahétela, gistiheimila og 060rum
umhverfum med ibdum;.

A\ Engin énnur notkun er leyfileg (td. il
upphitunar herbergja).

A\ bettataekierekkitil notkunariatvinnustarfsemi.
Notid taekid ekki utandyra.

A\ Geymid ekki sprengifim eda eldfim efni (t.d.
bensin eda udabrusa) innan i eda nalaegt taekinu -
haetta 4 eldsvoda.

UPPSETNING

A\ Texkid verdur ad vera medhondlad og uppsett
af tveimur eda fleiri adilum - haetta 3 meidslum.
Notid hlifdarhanska vid ad taka ur pakkningum og
setja upp - haetta a skurdum.

A\ bjalfadur taeknimadur eingdngu ma sja um
uppsetningu, p.m.t. vatnsveitu (ef vido a),
raftengingar og vidgerdir. Gerid ekki vid eda
skiptid Ut neinum hluta teekisins nema pad sé
sérstaklega tekid fram i notendahandbdkinni.
Haldid bornum fra uppsetningarstadnum. begar
umbudir hafa verid teknar utan af taekinu skal
ganga ur skugga um ad pad hafi ekki skemmst
vid flutningana. Ef vandamal koma upp skal
hafa samband vid naesta pjonustuadila.  Eftir
uppsetningu skal geyma pokkunardrgang (plast,
fraudplast o.s.frv.) fjarri bornum - hzetta a kéfnun.
Naudsynlegt er ad aftengja taekio fra rafveitu adur
nokkrar uppsetningaradgerdir eru framkvaemdar
- haetta & raflosti. Vid uppsetningu skal tryggja
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a0 txekid skemmi ekki rafmagnssnurur - haetta a
eldsvoda eda raflosti. Ekki gangsetja taekid fyrr en
uppsetningu er lokid.

A\ Ljukid vid ad saga ur innréttingunni adur en
teekio er sett i og fjarleegid allan vidarspaeni og
sag.

O\ Fjarlaegid ekki taekid ar polystyren fraudgrunni
sinum par til ad uppsetningu kemur.

A\ Eftir uppsetningu pa ma botn teekisins ekki
lengur vera adgengilegur - haetta & brunasarum.
A\ Setjid taekid ekki upp fyrir innan skrauthurd -
haetta a eldsvoda.

A\ Ef teekid er sett upp undir vinnubordid teppid
ba ekki lagmarksbilid a milli vinnubordsins og effri
hluta ofnsins - haetta 4 brunasarum.

VIDVARANIR VEGNA RAFMAGNS

A\ Merkiplatan er & framhlid ofnsins (synileg pegar
hurdin er opin).

A\ Pbad verdur ad vera mogulegt ad aftengja
teekid fra rafmagni med pvi ad taka pad ut
sambandi ef tengill er adgengilegur, eda med
fijolpdla rofa sem settur hefur verid upp i bakatt
fra innstungunni i samraemi vid reglur um raflagnir
og teekid verdur ad vera jardtengt i samreemi vid
rafmagnsoryggisstadla landsins.

A\ Notid ekki framlengingarsnurur, fjéltengi
eda millistykki. Rafmagnsihlutir meiga ekki
vera adgengilegir notandanum eftir uppsetningu.
Notid ekki taekid pegar pid eru blaut eda berfaett.
Notid ekki petta taeki ef pad hefur skemmda
rafmagnssniru eda tengil, ef pad virkar ekki a
réttan hatt, eda pad hefur verid skemmt eda misst.
ANEf rafmagnssnuran er skemmd, péa verdur
ad skipta henni Ut med eins sndru fra
framleidandanum, pjénustuadila hans eda 60rum
vidurkenndum adilum til ad fordast dhaettu - haetta
a raflosti.

A\ Ef skipta parf um rafmagnskapal hafid pa
samband vid vidurkenndan pjénustuadila.
HREINSUN OG VIDHALD

A\ VIDVORUN: Gangid ur skugga um ad slokkt
sé 4 taekinu og pad sé aftengt fra rafmagni adur
en vidhaldsadgerdir eru framkveemdar. Til ad
fordast likamstjon skal nota hlifdarhanska (heetta
a skurdsarum) og oOryggisské (heetta a pvi ad
merjast); medhondlun skal framkvaemd af tveimur
einstaklingum (minnka pyngdaralag); notid aldrei
gufuhreinsibunad (haetta a raflosti). Vidgerdir
ofagleerdra adila sem eru ekki heimiladar af
framleidandanum geta stefnt heilsu og 0Oryggi
i haettu og framleidandinn er ekki dbyrgur fyrir pvi.
Allir gallar eda skemmdir af voldum vidgerda eda
vidhalds o6fagleerdra adila falla ekki undir abyrgd.
Abyrgdarskilmalarnir eru Utlistadir i skjalinu sem
fylgir einingunni.

A\ Notid ekki sterk slipandi hreinsiefni eda
malmskofur til ad prifa hurdarglerid par sem pad

geeti rispad yfirbordid og geeti leitt til pess ad glerid
brotnadi.

AN\ Verid viss um ad teekid hafi kélnad nidur adur
en prifid er eda vidhald framkveemt. - hzetta a
brunasarum.

A\ VIDVORUN: SI6kkvid & taekinu adur en skipt er
um peru vegna haettu a raflosti.

URDUN POKKUNAREFNIS

Umbudirnar eru 100% endurnytanlegar og merktar med
endurvinnslumerkinu €y . Mismunandi hlutum umbudanna skal farga &

4byrgan hatt og i samraemi vid stadarbundnar reglugerdir sem eiga vid
um férgun Urgangs.

FORGUN HEIMILISTAKJA

betta rafteeki er framleitt Ur endurvinnanlegum og endurnytanlegum
efnum. Fargid pvi i samraemi vid gildandi reglugerdir um férgun
urgangs. Nanari upplysingar um merdferd, endurnyjun og endurvinnslu
heimilistaekja skal fa hja landsbundnum yfirvéldum, sorphirdust6d eda
versluninni sem pu keyptir taekid hja. betta taeki er merkt i samraemi vid
Evropska tilskipun 2012/19/ESB um raf- og rafeindataekjatirgang (WEEE)
og reglugerd um raf- og rafeindataekjaurgang fra 2013 (med dordnum
breytingum). Med pvi ad tryggja rétta forgun taekisins kemur pu i veg
fyrir neikveed ahrif pess & umhverfid og heilsu almennings. Taknid E
4 vorunni eda medfylgjandi gognum gefur til kynna ad pad skuli ekki
medhondla sem heimilisirgang heldur ad fara purfi med pad a videigandi
sorphirdustod til endurvinnslu a raftaekjum og rafeindabunadi.

ABENDINGAR UM ORKUSPARNAD

Forhitid ekki ofninn nema pad sé tekid fram i eldunartéflunni fyrir
uppskriftina. Notid bokunarform sem eru med dokkum lit eda glerung
pvi pau draga betur i sig hita. Matveeli sem purfa lengri eldunartima
halda afram ad eldast jafnvel p6 slokkt sé & ofninum.

SAMRAMISYFIRLYSING

betta taeki uppfyllir: Krofur vardandi visthonnun samkvaemt Evrépskri
reglugerd 66/2014; Reglugerd um orkumerkingu 65/2014; Reglugerdir
fra 2019 vardandi visthénnun fyrir orkutengdar vorur og orkuupplysingar
(breyting) (Utganga ur ESB) i samraemi vid Evrépskan stadal EN 60350-1.

bessi vara inniheldur ljésgjafa i orkunytniflokki G.
|
LT

SAUGOS INSTRUKCLJOS
PERSKAITYKITE IR LAIKYKITES

Prie§ naudodami prietaisg, perskaitykite Sias
saugos instrukcijas. ISsaugokite jas ateiciai.

Siame vadove ir ant prietaiso pateikti svarbas
saugos perspéejimai, kuriuos butina perskaityti
ir visada laikytis. Gamintojas neprisiima
atsakomybeés, jei néra laikomasi Siy saugos
instrukcijy, prietaisas naudojamas netinkamaiarba
neteisingai nustatomi valdymo jtaisai.

A\ Labai mazi vaikai (0-3 mety) turi bati saugiu
atstumu nuo prietaiso. Vyresni vaikai (3-8 mety)
turi bati saugiu atstumu nuo prietaiso, nebent
visg laikg yra priziarimi. Sj prietaisa gali naudoti
vaikai nuo 8 mety ir vyresni bei asmenys, turintys
psichinj, jutiminj ar protinj nejgalumg arba tie,
kuriems truksta patirties arba Ziniy, jeigu jie yra
priziarimi ir instruktuojami apie saugy prietaiso
naudojimg ir supranta su tuo susijusius pavojus.
Neleiskite vaikams Zaisti su prietaisu. Neprizirimi
vaikai neturéty valyti ir priziuréti prietaiso.

A\ |SPEJIMAS Naudojimo metu prietaisas ir
pasiekiamos dalys gali jkaisti. PrieziUra turi buti
atlikta stengiantis neliesti jkaitusiy daliy. Prietaisg
reikia saugoti nuo jaunesniy nei 8 mety vaiky,
jeigu jie néra nuolat priziGrimi.
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A\ Gaminimo metu nepalikite prietaiso be
prieziUros. Jei prietaise galima naudoti
zonda, naudokite tik Siai krosnelei rekomenduota
temperatlros zonda. PrieSingu atveju kyla gaisro
pavojus.
A\ Stenkités neprisiliesti prie prietaiso drabuZiais
arba  kitomis lengvai  uzsiliepsnojanciomis
medziagomis, kol visi prietaiso komponentai
visiSkai neatvés — kyla gaisro pavojus. Bukite
atsargus ruosdami riebius, aliejuotus patiekalus
arba pildami alkoholinius gérimus, nes gali Kkilti
gaisras. Keptuves ir kitus indus imkite uzsimove
apsaugines pirstines.  Baige gaminti maista,
prietaiso dureles atidarykite atsargiai, kad karstas
oras arba garai pamazu iseity, nes galite nudegti.
Neuzdenkite karsto oro is€jimo angy krosnelés
priekyje, nes gali kilti gaisras.
A\ Bukite atsargis, kad neuzkliGtuméte uz
atidaryty arba nuleisty orkaités dureliy.
LEISTINAS NAUDOJIMAS
A\ PERSPEJIMAS: Prietaisas néra pritaikytas valdyti
naudojant iSorinj perjungimo jtaisa, pvz., laikmatj,
arba atskirg nuotolinio valdymo sistema.
VAN Sis prietaisas skirtas naudoti
namuose ir panaSiose patalpose, pavyzdziui:
parduotuviy, biury ir kity jstaigy darbuotojy
virtuvése; gyvenamuosiuose namuose-ukiuose;
vieSbuciuose, moteliuose, nakvynés vietose, kur
patiekiami pusryciai (angl. ,Bed and Breakfast”),
bei kitose apgyvendinimo jstaigose.
Kitoks naudojimas draudziamas
kambariams Sildyti).
A\ Sis prietaisas néra skirtas profesionaliam
naudojimui. Prietaiso nenaudokite lauke.
A\ Nelaikykite sprogiyjy ar degiyjy medziagy
(pvz., benzino ar aerozoliy) prietaise ar 3alia jo —
kyla gaisro pavojus.
JRENGIMAS
A\ Prietaisa perkelti ir jrengti turi du ar daugiau
Zzmoniy. PrieSingu atveju galite susizeisti. Muveékite
apsaugines pirstines, kai iSpakuojate ir montuojate
prietaisg. PrieSingu atveju galite jsipjauti.
A\ Jrengima, taip pat prijungimo prie
vandentiekio (jei reikia), elektros tinklo ir remonto
darbus turi atlikti kvalifikuotas technikas. Prietaisg
remontuoti ar jo dalis keisti galima tik tuo atveju,
jei tai nurodyta naudotojo vadove. Pasirtpinkite,
kad montavimo vietoje nebuty vaiky. [Spakave
prietaisg, patikrinkite, ar jis nebuvo pazeistas
pervezimo metu. Jei kyla problemy, kreipkités
j prekybos atstova arba artimiausig techninés
priezilros centrg. |rengus prietaisa, pakuotes
medziagas (plastika, polistireno dalis ir pan.)
batina laikyti vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje
— kyla uzdusimo pavojus. PrieS vykdant bet
kokius jrengimo darbus, prietaisg butina iSjungti
i$ elektros tinklo — elektros smuagio pavojus.
Pasirapinkite, kad jrengiant prietaisas nepazeisty
maitinimo laido — gaisro ar elektros smugio

(pvz.,

pavojus.  Prietaisa jjungti galima tik baigus
jrengimo darbus.

A\ Spintelés pjovimo darbus atlikite prie$
montuodami orkaite j baldus ir gerai nuvalykite
visas medienos drozles bei pjuvenas.

A\ Neisimkite prietaiso i§ polistireno puty
pagrindo, kol nebdusite pasirenge jo montuoti.

A\ Jrengus, prietaiso apacia turi buti neprieinama.
PrieSingu atveju kyla nudegimo pavojus.

A\ Nemontuokite prietaiso uZ dekoratyviniy
dureliy — kyla gaisro pavojus.

Jei prietaisas montuojamas po stalvirsiu,
neuzblokuokite minimalaus tarpo tarp stalvirSio
ir virSutinio orkaités krasto. Galite nudegti.
ISPEJIMAI DEL ELEKTROS
A\ Duomeny plokstelé yra orkaités priekiniame
kraste (matoma atidarius orkaités dureles).

A\ Prietaisg reikia sumontuoti taip, kad jj
baty galima iSjungti i$ elektros tinklo istraukus
maitinimo laido kiStukg arba iki elektros lizdo pagal
sujungimy taisykles sumontuotu daugiapoliu
jungikliu ir prietaisas turi bati jzemintas pagal
nacionalinius elektros saugos standartus.

A\ Nenaudokite ilginamuyjy laidy, tinklo lizdo
skirstytuvy ir adapteriy. Prietaisg jrengus, jo
elektros komponentai turi buti nepasiekiami
naudotojui. Prietaiso nenaudokite, jei jusy
kinas yra drégnas arba esate basi. Sio prietaiso
nenaudokite, jei pazeistas jo maitinimo laidas arba
kiStukas, jei prietaisas veikia netinkamai arba jei jis
yra pazeistas ar buvo numestas.

A\ Jei maitinimo laidas paZeistas, jj tokiu paciu
turi pakeisti gamintojas, jo jgaliotas techninés
priezitros darbuotojas ar kitas kvalifikuotas asmuo
— taip iSvengsite elektros Soko pavojaus.

A\ Jei reikia pakeisti maitinimo laida, kreipkités j
jgaliota techninés priezilros centra.

VALYMAS IR PRIEZIURA

A\ |SPEJIMAS. Pries atlikdami bet kokius techninés
prieziuros darbus, prietaisg iSjunkite ir atjunkite
nuo elektros tinklo. Kad nesusizeistuméte,
muavekite apsaugines pirstines (jdréskimo rizika)
ir avékite apsauginius batus (sumusimo rizika);
darbus atlikite dviese (mazesné apkrova); niekada
nenaudokite valymo garais jrenginiy (elektros
Soko rizika). Dél ne specialisty atliekamy
gamintojo nejgalioty remonto darby gali Kkilti
grésmeé sveikatai arba saugai ir gamintojas dél
to nebus laikomas atsakingu. Jei bet kokia
Zala ar pazeidimas atsiranda dél neprofesionaliy
darbuotojy atlikty remonto arba techninés
prieziuros darby, garantija, kurios salygos
yra isdéstytos kartu su jrenginiu pateiktame
dokumente, negalioja.

A\ Valydami krosnelés dureliy stikla nenaudokite
astriy valikliy ar metaliniy gremztuky, nes jie gali
subraizyti pavirsiy ir del to stiklas gali sutrakti.
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A\ Pries vykdydami prieziaros arba valymo
darbus, jsitikinkite, kad prietaisas atveso. — galite
nusideginti.

A\ |SPEJIMAS Prie$ keisdami lempute prietaisa
iSjunkite, kad nekilty elektros Soko pavojus.
PAKAVIMO MEDZIAGY ISMETIMAS

Pakavimo medziagos yra 100 % perdirbamos ir pazymétos perdirbimo
simboliu g'p Todél jvairias pakuotés medziagas reikia iSmesti labai

atsakingaiir grieztai laikantis vietos institucijy reglamentuy, reguliuojanciy
atlieky iSmetima.

BUITINIY PRIETAISY SALINIMAS

Sis prietaisas pagamintas naudojant perdirbamas arba pakartotinai
naudojamas medziagas. Prietaisa iSmeskite paisydami vietos atlieky
iSmetimo reglamenty. Dél i$samesnés informacijos apie buitiniy
elektriniy prietaisy apdorojima, utilizavima ir perdirbima kreipkités
j jgaliota vietos institucija, buitiniy atlieky surinkimo jmone arba
parduotuve, kurioje pirkote prietaisa. Sis prietaisas pazenklintas pagal
Europos direktyvos 2012/19/ES dél elektros ir elektronikos jrangos atlieky
(EE)JA) reikalavimus ir pagal elektros ir elektronikos jrangos atlieky 2013
m. reikalavimus (pataisas). Tinkamai utilizuodami 3j gaminj apsaugosite
aplinka ir sveikata nuo galimo neigiamo poveikio. Ant prietaiso arba

pridedamy dokumenty esantis simbolis )ﬁ nurodo, kad su Siuo prietaisu
negalima elgtis kaip su buitinémis Siukslémis. Jj reikia atiduotij atitinkama
surinkimo skyriy, kad elektros ir elektronikos jranga buty perdirbta.

ENERGIJOS TAUPYMO PATARIMAI

Orkaite jkaitinkite tik tuo atveju, jei tai atlikti nurodyta gaminio apraso
lape esancioje gaminimo lenteléje arba patiekalo recepte. Naudokite
tamsiai lakuotas arba emaliu padengtas kepimo formas, nes jos geriau
sugeria karStj. Patiekalai, kuriuos reikia ilgiau gaminti, toliau bus
gaminami net ir iSjungus orkaite.

ATITIKTIES DEKLARACLJA

Sis prietaisas atitinka: ekologinio projektavimo reikalavimus, numatytus
Europos reglamente Nr. 66/2014; energijos vartojimo efektyvumo
zenklinimo reglamenta 65/2014; ekologinio projektavimo reikalavimus
su energija susijusiems gaminiams ir energijos informacijos (pataisa)
(iSéjimas i$ ES) 2019 m. reglamenta, vadovaujantis Europos standartu EN
60350-1.

Siame gaminyje integruotas G klasés energijos naudojimo efektyvumo
Sviesos Saltinis.

LV |
DROSIBAS NORADIJUMI
NOTEIKTI JAIZLASA UN JAIEVERO

Pirms ierices lietoSanas izlasiet 3Sos droSibas
noradijumus. Saglabajiet Sos noradijumus, lai
velak varétu tos parlasit.

ST rokasgramata un pati ierice sniedz svarigus
drosibas bridinajumus, kas ir jaizlasa un vienmeér
jaievéro.  Razotajs neuznemas atbildibu par
bojajumiem, kas radusies nepiemérotas lietoSanas
vai nepareizu vadibas elementu iestatisanas dél.
A\ loti maziem bérniem (0-3 gadi) jaatrodas
dro3a attaluma no ierices. Maziem bérniem
(3-8 gadi) jaatrodas drosa attaluma no ierices, ja
vien tie netiek nepartraukti uzraudziti. Bérni no
8 gadu vecuma un personas ar fiziskiem, jusanas
vai garigiem traucéjumiem vai bez pieredzes un
zinasanam var lietot 3o ierici, ja tas tiek uzraudzitas
vai instruétas par ierices drosu lietosanu un izprot
ar to saistitos riskus. Bérni nedrikst speléties ar
ierici. lerices tiriSanu un apkopi nedrikst veikt bérni
bez pieauguso uzraudzibas.

/\ BRIDINAJUMS. Lieto3anas laika ierice un tas
atklatas dalas uzkarst. leveérojiet piesardzibu, lai
nepieskartos sildelementiem. Bérniem lidz 8 gadu

vecumam ir jaatrodas drosa attaluma no ierices, ja
vien tie netiek nepartraukti uzraudziti.

A\ Produktu zavésanas laika nekad neatstajiet
ierici bez uzraudzibas. Ja ierice ir piemérota
partikas termometra izmantos$anai, lietojiet tikai
Sai cepeskrasnij ieteicamo temperaturas zondi —
pastav aizdegsanas risks.

A\ Nelaujiet iericei saskarties ar audumu vai
citiem viegli uzliesmojosiem materialiem, kameér
visas detalas nav pilnigi atdzisusas — pastav
aizdegSanas risks. Gatavojot édienu ar lielu tauku
vai el|las daudzumu vai pievienojot alkoholiskus
dzérienus, rikojieties arkartigi piesardzigi — pastav
aizdegSanas risks. Pannu un piederumu
iznem3anai lietojiet virtuves cimdus. Gatavosanas
laika beigas durvis atveriet uzmanigi, pirms
piekluves laujiet karstajam gaisam un tvaikam
pakapeniski izplUst — pastav apdedzinasanas risks.
Nenosprostojiet ierices priekSpusé esosas karsta
gaisa atveres — pastav aizdegsanas risks.

A\ Esiet piesardzigi, lai nesadurtos ar cepeskrasns
durvim, kad tas ir atvértas vai nolaistas.

ATLAUTA LIETOSANA

M\ UZMANIBU! lerici nav paredzéts darbinat ar
aréju slédza ierici, ka taimeri vai atseviSku
talvadibas sistému.

A\ So ierici ir paredzéts izmantot sadzivé un
tamlidzigi, pieméram: personala virtuves zonas
veikalos, birojos un citas darba vidés; zemnieku
saimniecibas; klientu istabas viesnicas, motelos un
citas lidziga tipa apmesanas vietas.

A\ Neizmantojiet to citiem nolGkiem (pieméram,
telpu apsildei).

A\ Siierice nav paredzéta profesionalai lietosanai.
Neizmantojiet ierici arpus telpam.

A\ Neuzglabajiet iericé spragstosas vielas
(pieméram, benzinu vai aerosola baloninus)
un nenovietojiet tas ierices tuvuma - pastav
aizdegs$anas risks.

MONTAZA

A\ lerices parvietosana un uzstadisana javeic
vismaz diviem cilvekiem — pastav savainojumu
risks. Izmantojiet aizsargcimdus visos izsainosanas
un uzstadiSanas darbos — pastav risks sagriezties.
A\ Uzstadisanu, tostarp Gdens pievada
pieslegsanu (ja tads ir), ka ar elektrisko
savienojumu izveidi un remontu drikst veikt tikai
kvalificets tehnikis. Nelabojiet un nemainiet ierices
detalas, ja vien tas nav tiesi noradits lietotaja
rokasgramata. Nelaujiet bérniem atrasties ierices
montazas vietas tuvuma. Péc ierices izsainoSanas
parliecinieties, vai parvadasanas laika ta nav bojata.
Problému gadijuma sazinieties ar izplatitaju
vai tuvako pécpardosanas apkalposanas centru.
Pec ierices montazas novietojiet iepakojuma
materialus (plastmasas un polistirola dalas u.c.)
bérniem nepieejama vieta - pastav nosmaksanas
risks. Pirms ierices uzstadisanas tai jabut atvienotai
no elektrotikla — pastav stravas trieciena risks.
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UzstadiSanas laika raugiet, lai ierice nesabojatu
barosanas kabeli — pastav aizdegs$anas un stravas
trieciena risks. leslédziet ierici tikai tad, kad
montaza pabeigta.

A\ Uzmanigi veiciet skapja zagésanas darbus
pirms ierices uzstadisanas un rupigi noslaukiet
visas koka skaidas un puteklus.

A\ Nonemiet cepeskrasni no polistirola putu
pamatnes tikai uzstadisanas laika.

A\ Péec uzstadidanas cepeskrasns pamatne
nedrikst but pieejama — pastav apdedzinasanas
risks.

A\ Neuzstadiet ierici aiz dekorativam durvim -
pastav aizdegsanas risks.

A\ Ja ierice ir uzstadita zem darbvirsmas,
neparklajiet atveri starp darbvirsmu un
cepeskrasns augSmalu — pastav apdedzinasanas
risks.

ELEKTRISKIE BRIDINAJUMI

A\ Datu plaksne atrodas uz cepeskrasns priek$ejas
malas (redzama, atverot cepeskrasns durvis).

A\ Janodrosina iespéja atvienot ierici no stravas
padeves, to vienkarsi atslédzot, ja pieejama
kontaktdaksa, vai ar divpolu sledzi, kas uzstadits
pirms kontaktligzdas péc elektroinstalacijas
noteikumiem, un iericei jabut zemétai atbilstosi
valsts elektribas drosibas standartiem.

A\ Neizmantojiet  pagarinatajus vai  vairak
spraudnu kontaktligzdas, vai adapterus. Péc
ierices uzstadisanas tas elektriskas sistémas detalas
nedrikst bat pieejamas. Neizmantojiet ierici ar
mitram rokam vai basam kajam. Nelietojiet So
ierici, ja bojats tas stravas kabelis vai kontaktdaksa,
ja ta nedarbojas pareizi vai ta ir bojata vai tikusi
nomesta.

A\ Ja padeves kabelis ir bojats, tas jaaizvieto ar
identisku, nomaina javeic razotajam, ta servisa
agentam vai lidzigas kvalifikacijas personai, lai
izvairitos no bistamibas — stravas trieciena riska.

A\ Barosanas kabela nomainas gadijuma
sazinieties ar pilnvarotu apkopes centru.
TIRISANA UN APKOPE

A\ BRIDINAJUMS: Pirms sakt apkopi, noteikti
izsledziet ierici un atvienojiet no baroSanas
avota. Lai negutu traumu, izmantojiet
aizsargcimdus  (bra¢u gusSanas risks) un
aizsargapavus (saspieSanas risks); lerici japarvieto
divata (slodzes mazinasana). Nekada gadijuma
nelietojiet tvaika tiriSanas ierices (pastav
elektrotraumas gusanas draudi). Neprofesionali
remontdarbi, ko nav apstiprinajis razotajs, var
apdraudeét veselibu un drosibu, par ko razotajs
neuznemsies atbildibu. Uz jebkadiem defektiem
vai bojajumiem, ko izraisijis neprofesionali veikts
remonts vai apkope, neattieksies garantija, kuras
noteikumi ir izklastiti dokumenta, kas pievienots
Sai iericei.

A\ Nelietojiet raupjus, abrazivus tirisanas lidzek|us
vai metala skrapjus cepeskrasns durvju stikla

tinsanai, jo tie var saskrapét virsmu, ka rezultata
var saplaisat stikls.

A\ Parliecinieties, ka pirms ierices apkopes

veikSanas ierice ir atdzisusi. - pastav
apdedzinasanas risks.

A\ BRIDINAJUMS. Pirms spuldzes mainas
parliecinieties, ka ierice ir izslégta — pastav

elektrotraumas risks.
IEPAKOJUMA MATERIALU UTILIZACIJA

lepakojuma materials ir 100% parstradajams un tiek apziméts ar
otrreizéjas parstrades simbolu @ Tadé| dazadas iepakojuma dalas
jautilizé atbildigi un saskana ar vietéjiem atkritumu apsaimniekosanas
noteikumiem.

MAJSAIMNIECIBAS IERICU UTILIZACLJA

ST ierice ir izgatavota no parstradajamiem un atkartoti izmantojamiem
materialiem. Utilizéjiet to saskana ar viet&jiem atkritumu
apsaimniekosanas noteikumiem. Plasaku informaciju par lietotu sadzives
iericu apstradi, atjaunosanu un parstradi varat sanemt vietéja attiecigaja
iestadé, pie atkritumu savaksanas pakalpojumu sniedzéjiem vai veikala,
kur ierici iegadajaties. Siierice ir markéta saskana ar Eiropas Savienibas
Direktivu 2012/19/ES par elektrisko un elektronisko iekartu atkritumiem
(EEIA) un saskana ar 2013. gada Regulu par elektrisko un elektronisko
iekartu atkritumiem (un tas grozijumiem). NodroSinot $is ierices
pareizu utilizaciju, varat noveérst iesp&jamo negativo vides un cilvéka
veselibas apdraudéjumu. Simbols E uz izstradajuma vai komplektacija
ieklautajiem dokumentiem norada, ka So ierici nevar izmest sadzives
atkritumos, bet ta ir janodod parstradei elektrisko un elektronisko iericu
savaksanas centra.

IETEIKUMI ENERGIJAS TAUPISANAI

Uzkarséjiet cepeskrasni tikai lidz temperatarai, kas noradita recepté.
Izmantojiet tumsi lakotas vai emaljétas cepedpannas un traukus, jo
tie daudz labak absorbé karstumu. Ediens, kam nepiecie3ama ilgaka
gatavosana, turpinas cepties arl péc cepeskrasns izslégsanas.

ATBILSTIBAS DEKLARACIJAS

ST ierice atbilst: Eiropas Komisijas Regulai 66/2014 par ekodizaina
prasibam; Energomarkéjuma Regulai 65/2014; 2019. gada noteikumiem
saistiba ar ekodizaina prasibam ar energiju saistitiem raZojumiem
un energijas informaciju (grozijums) (ES izveSana) saskana ar Eiropas
standartu EN 60350-1.

Saja izstradajuma iebavéts energoefektivitates klases G gaismas avots.

' NO

SIKKERHETSREGLER

VIKTIG A LESE OG RESPEKTERE

Les disse sikkerhetsinstruksene fgr du tar i bruk
apparatet. Oppbevar de i neerheten for fremtidig
referanse.

Disse instruksjonene og maskinen gir er utstyrt
med viktige sikkerhetsadvarsler. Disse ma alltid
leses og feolges. Produsenten fraskriver seg
ethvert ansvar for unnlatelse av a fglge disse
sikkerhetsinstruksjonene, for uegnet bruk av
apparatet eller feil innstilling av kontroller.

A\ Sveert smé barn (0-3 &r) ma holdes pa sikker
avstand fra apparatet. Sma barn (3-8 ar) ma holdes
pa sikker avstand fra apparatet med mindre
de holdes under kontinuerlig oppsyn. Barn
fra 8 ar og oppover og personer med nedsatt
sanseevne eller fysisk eller psykisk funksjonsevne,
eller manglende erfaring og kunnskap kan kun
bruke dette apparatet under tilsyn eller hvis de har
fatt oppleering i trygg bruk av apparatet og forstar
farene det innebarer. Barn ma ikke leke med
apparatet. Barn ma ikke foreta rengjerings- eller
vedlikeholdsoppgaver uten a vaere under tilsyn.
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A\ ADVARSEL: Apparatet og dets tilgjengelige
deler kan bli varme ved bruk. Vaer forsiktig
sa ingen kommer borti varmeelementene. Barn
under 8 &r ma holdes unna hvis de ikke er under
kontinuerlig oppsyn.

A\ La aldri apparatet veaere uten oppsyn under
terking av mat. Hvis apparatet er egnet
for bruk med temperaturfgler, bare bruke en
temperaturfgler anbefalt for denne ovnen - fare
for brann.

A\ Hold klzr eller andre brennbare materialer
borte fra apparatet, inntil alle komponenter
er fullstendig avkjelt - fare for brann. Veer
alltid spesielt oppmerksom ved tilberedning av
matvarer som inneholder mye fett, olje eller nar du
tilfgrer alkoholholdige drikkevarer - fare for brann.
Bruk grytekluter for & fjerne panner og tilbehgr.
Nar tilberedningen er avsluttet, ma du forsiktig
apne dgren, slik at varm luft eller damp gradvis
forsvinner fgr du nar fram til ovnsrommet - fare for
brannskader. lkke blokker varmeluftventilene pa
forsiden av ovnen - fare for brann.

A\ Ver spesielt oppmerksom nar dgren er dpen
eller i nedre posisjon, for a unnga a treffe deren.
TILLATT BRUK

A\ ADVARSEL: Dette apparatet er ikke beregnet
pa a bli styrt ved en ekstern bryter, som f.eks. en
timer, eller et adskilt system for fjernkontroll.

A\ . Dette apparatet er beregnet for bruk i
husholdninger og pa lignende steder som for
eksempel: selvbetjente kjokken for butikkansatte,
pa kontorer eller pa andre arbeidsplasser; garder;
av gjester pa hotell, motell, bed & breakfast og
andre overnattingssteder.

A\ Ingen annen bruk er tillatt (f.eks. oppvarming
av rom).

A\ Denne maskinen er ikke er ikke for profesjonell
bruk. Ikke bruk maskinen utendears.

A\ Ikke oppbevar eksplosiver eller brennbare
stoffer (f.eks. bensin eller aerosolbokser) inne i
eller i neerheten av maskinen - brannfare.
INSTALLASJON

A\ Flytting og installering av maskinen ma utfares
av to eller flere personer - fare for skade. Bruk
beskyttende hansker for & pakke ut og installere
maskinen - fare for kutt.

AN Installasjon, inkludert tilkopling av vann
(hvis dette er aktuelt), elektrisk tilkopling
og reparasjoner ma utfgres av kvalifiserte
teknikere. lkke reparer eller erstatt deler av
apparatet med mindre det er tydelig spesifisert i
bruksanvisningen. Hold barn pa sikker avstand
fra installeringsomradet. Pakk ut apparatet og
forsikre deg om at det ikke er blitt skadet under
transporten. Hvis det oppstar problemer, kontakt
forhandleren eller nzermeste Ettersalgsservice. Nar
maskinen er installert, ma emballasjeavfall (plast,
deler i styroskum osv.) oppbevares utilgjengelig
for barn - fare for kvelning. Maskinen ma alltid

frakobles stremnettet for installering- fare for
elektrisk stgt. Under installeringen ma du passe
pa at stramledningen ikke kommer i klem og blir
skadet - fare for brann eller elektrisk stat. Apparatet
ma ikke settes pa far installeringen er fullfert.

A\ Gjor helt ferdig &pningen pa seksjonen for
ovnen settes pa plass i mgbelet og fjern alt spon
og sadflis.

M\ Fjern ikke apparatet fra sin base i
polystyrenskum far det er tid for installasjon.

M\ Undersiden av apparatet mé ikke veere
tilgjengelig etter installasjon - fare for
brannskader.

A\ Ikke installer apparatet bak en dekorativ dar -
Fare for brann.

A\ Dersom apparatet installert under
benkeplaten, ma du ikke dekke til
minimumsavstanden mellom benkeplaten og gvre
kanten til ovnen - fare for brannskader.
ELEKTRISKE ADVARSLER

A\ Typeskiltet sitter pa forkanten av ovnen (synlig
nar dgren dpnes).

M\ Det m& veaere mulig & koble apparatet fra
stremforsyningen ved 4 trekke ut stgpslet dersom
stopselet er tilgjengelig, eller ved hjelp av en
flerpolet bryter montert ovenfor stikkontakten i
henhold til regler for montering av ledninger og
apparatet ma jordes i samsvar med de nasjonale
elektriske sikkerhetsstandardene.

A\ Ikke bruk skjgteledninger, multi-stikkontakter
eller adaptere. De elektriske komponentene ma
ikke veere tilgjengelige etter installasjonen. lkke
bruk apparatet nar du er vat eller barbent. lkke
bruk dette apparatet dersom stremkabelen eller
stopselet er skadet, hvis det ikke fungerer som det
ske::II, eller dersom det er blitt skadet eller har falt
ned.

M\ Hvis strgmledningen er skadet, md den
erstattes av produsenten, serviceavdelingen eller
tilsvarende kvalifiserte personer for a unnga farlige
situasjoner - fare for elektrisk stat.

A\ Ta kontakt med et godkjent servicesenter
dersom det er ngdvendig a skifte ut nettkabelen.
RENHOLD OG VEDLIKEHOLD

A\ ADVARSEL : Pése at apparatet er slatt av
og koblet fra stremforsyningen fer du utferer
vedlikehold. Bruk vernehansker for a unnga fare for
personskader (fare for sardannelse) og vernesko
(fare for knusingsskade); serg for at apparatet
handteres av to personer (for a redusere lasten);
bruk aldri damprengjeringsutstyr (fare for elektrisk
stot). lkke-profesjonelle reparasjoner som ikke er
godkjente av produsenten kan fore til fare for helse
og sikkerhet, som produsenten ikke kan holdes
ansvarlig for. Enhver feil eller skade forarsaket av
ikke profesjonelle reparasjoner eller vedlikehold
vil ikke bli dekket av garantien, garantivilkar er

er
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beskrevet i dokumentet som leveres sammen med
enheten.

A\ Bruk ikke skuremidler eller skraperedskaper av
metall for d rengjore glasset i ovnsdgren. Dette
kan ripe overflaten av glasset, noe som kan fare til
at glasset slar sprekker.

A\ Pase atapparatet er nedkjglt far du gjer det rent
eller utferer vedlikehold. - Fare for forbrenning.
N\ ADVARSEL: SI3 av apparatet for du skifter ut
paeren - fare for elektrisk stat.

AVHENDING AV EMBALLASJEMATERIAL

Emballasjematerialet er 100 % gjenvinnbart og er merket med
gjenvinningsymboleté’p . Deforskjellige delene av emballasjematerialet
ma avhendes ifolge gjeldende lokale miljaforskrifter.

AVHENDING AV HUSHOLDNINGSAPPARAT

Dette apparatet er produsert med resirkulerbare eller gjenbrukbare
materialer. Det ma avfallsbehandles i henhold til lokale regler for
avfallsbehandling. For mer utfyllende informasjon om behandling,
gjenvinning og resirkulering av elektriske husholdningsapparater, kan du
kontakte de kompetente lokale styresmaktene, det lokale renholdsverket
eller butikken der du kjgpte husholdningsapparatet. Dette apparatet
er merket i samsvar med det europeiske direktivet 2012/19/EU, Waste
Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) og med reglene som
gjelder for Avfall fra elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr av 2013 (og senere
endringer). Ved a serge for at dette produktet kasseres forskriftmessig,
bidrar du til & forhindre de negative miljg- og helsekonsekvensene feil
avfallshandtering av dette produktet kan forarsake. )g symbolet pa
produktet eller pa de vedlagte dokumentene, indikerer at det ikke ma
behandles som vanlig husholdningsavfall, men bringes til en egnet
innsamlingsstasjon for resirkulering av elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr.

RAD OM ENERGISPARING

Forvarm ovnen kun dersom dette er oppgitt i tilberedningstabellen eller
i oppskriften. Bruk mearklakkerte eller emaljerte bakebrett siden disse
absorberer bedre varmen. Hvis matvarene har lang tilberedningstid, vil
de likevel fortsette a steke.

OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLARING

Dette apparatet oppfyller: Krav til miljgvennlig design i den europeiske
forskriften 66/2014; Forskrift om energimerking 65/2014; @kodesign
for energirelaterte produkter og energiinformasjon (endring) (EU Exit)
Forskrifter 2019, i overensstemmelse med den europeiske standarden
EN 60350-1.

Dette produktet har en lyskilde i energieffektivitetsklasse G.
PL |
INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZENSTWA
PRZECZYTAC | SCISLE PRZESTRZEGAC

Przed przystgpieniem do uzytkowania urzadzenia
nalezy zapoznac sie instrukcjami bezpieczenstwa.
Przechowywa¢ w podrecznym miejscu w celu
skorzystania w przysztosci.

W instrukcji oraz na samym urzadzeniu
znajdujq sie wazne ostrzezenia dotyczace
bezpieczenstwa, ktére nalezy zawsze
uwzgledniac. Producent urzadzenia nie

ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za jakiekolwiek szkody
wynikte z nieprzestrzegania niniejszych instrukgcji
bezpieczenstwa, nieprawidtlowego uzytkowania
urzadzenia lub  niewlasciwego ustawienia
elementow sterujacych.

A\ Miodsze dzieci (0-3 lat) nie powinny przebywa¢
w poblizu urzadzenia. Dzieci (3-8 lat) nie powinny
przebywa¢ w poblizu urzadzenia bez statego
nadzoru. Dzieci w wieku 8 lat i starsze, osoby
0 ograniczonej sprawnosci fizycznej, sensorycznej
lub umystowej oraz osoby bez odpowiedniego

doswiadczenia i wiedzy, moga korzysta¢ z
urzadzenia wytacznie pod nadzorem lub po
otrzymaniu odpowiednich instrukcji dotyczacych
bezpiecznego uzytkowania urzadzenia oraz pod
warunkiem, ze rozumiejg zagrozenia zwigzane z
obstuga urzadzenia. Nie pozwala¢, by dzieci
bawity urzadzeniem. Dzieci nie moga czysci¢ ani
konserwowac urzadzenia bez nadzoru.

A\ OSTRZEZENIE: Urzadzenie i jego dostepne
czescinagrzewaja sie podczas uzytkowania. Nalezy
zachowac ostroznos¢, aby nie dotykac elementéw
grzejnych. Dzieci do lat 8 nie mogq znajdowac sie
w poblizu urzadzenia bez statego nadzoru.

A\ Nigdy nie pozostawia¢ bez nadzoru urzadzenia
podczas procesu suszenia Zywnosci. Jesli
urzadzenie nadaje sie do stosowania sondy, uzywaj
tylko sondy temperaturowej zalecanej dla tego
piekarnika — ryzyko pozaru.

A\ Scierki kuchenne i inne tatwopalne materiaty
powinny by¢ przechowywane z dala od
urzadzenia, dopoki wszystkie jego podzespoty
catkowicie nie ostygna — ryzyko pozaru. Nalezy
zawsze zachowywac czujno$¢ podczas pieczenia
pokarmow bogatych w ttuszcze, olej lub podczas
dodawania napojow alkoholowych - ryzyko
pozaru. Do wyjmowania patelni i innych
akcesoriow nalezy uzywac rekawic kuchennych.
Na koniec pieczenia nalezy ostroznie otworzy¢
drzwi piekarnika, aby przed uzyskaniem do niego
dostepu umozliwi¢ stopniowe ujscie goracego
powietrza lub pary — ryzyko oparzeh. Nie
zaktdcad przeptywu goracego powietrza z przodu
piekarnika — ryzyko pozaru.

A\ Aby uniknaé uderzenia w drzwi piekarnika,
zachowad ostroznos¢, gdy sa one otwarte lub
skierowane w dét.

DOZWOLONE ZASTOSOWANIE

A\ OSTROZNIE: Urzadzenie nie jest przystosowane
do obstugi za pomocg zewnetrznego urzadzenia,
np. timera, ani niezaleznego systemu zdalnego
sterowania.

A\ To urzadzenie jest przeznaczone do uzytku w
gospodarstwach domowych oraz do podobnych
zastosowan, takich jak: kuchnie dla pracownikow
w sklepach, biurach i innych s$rodowiskach
roboczych; gospodarstwa rolne; wykorzystanie
przez klientow w hotelach, motelach oraz innych
obiektach mieszkalnych.

A\ Wszelkie inne zastosowania (np. ogrzewanie
pomieszczen) s zabronione.

A\ Niniejsze urzadzenie nie jest przeznaczone
do uzytku komercjalnego. Urzadzenia nie nalezy
uzywac w miejscach niezadaszonych.

A\ Nie przechowywa¢ materiatéw wybuchowych
ani substancji fatwopalnych (np. paliwa lub puszek
z aerozolem) wewnatrz lub w poblizu urzadzenia
—ryzyko pozaru.
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INSTALACJA

A\ Przemieszczenie oraz montaz urzadzenia
wymaga obecnosci co najmniej dwéch oséb -
ryzyko obrazen ciata. Podczas wypakowywania
i instalacji stosowac rekawice ochronne - ryzyko
skaleczenia.

A\ Instalacje, w tym instalacje wodne (jezeli
dotyczy), podtaczenia elektryczne i wszelkie
naprawy powinny by¢ przeprowadzane przez
wykwalifikowanego technika.  Nie naprawiac
ani nie wymienia¢ zadnych czesci urzadzenia,
chyba ze wyraznie zaznaczono to w instrukgji
obstugi. Dzieci nie powinny zbliza¢ sie do miejsca
montazu. Po rozpakowaniu urzadzenia nalezy
upewnic sie, ze nie ulegto uszkodzeniu podczas
transportu. W przypadku probleméw nalezy
skontaktowac sie ze sprzedawca lub najblizszym
serwisem technicznym. Po zainstalowaniu
odpady opakowaniowe (plastikowe, elementy
styropianowe itp.) musza by¢ przechowywane
poza zasiegiem dzieci - ryzyko uduszenia.
Przed przystapieniem do jakichkolwiek czynnosci
montazowych urzadzenie nalezy odfaczy¢ od
zasilania elektrycznego - ryzyko porazenia
pradem. Podczas instalacji dopilnowa¢, aby
urzadzenie nie uszkodzito przewodu zasilajacego
- ryzyko pozaru lub porazenia pragdem. Urzadzenie
mozna uruchomi¢ dopiero po zakonczeniu
instalacji.

A\ Przed wstawieniem urzadzenia przycia¢ szafke
i usunac trociny i wiory.

A\ Nie wyjmowac urzadzenia ze styropianowej
podstawy do czasu instalacji.

A\ Po zainstalowaniu dolna cze$¢ urzadzenia nie
powinna by¢ juz dostepna — ryzyko oparzen.

A\ Nie umieszcza¢ urzadzenia za dekoracyjnymi
drzwiczkami — ryzyko pozaru.

A\ Jedli urzadzenie jest zainstalowane pod blatem
roboczym, nie blokowa¢ minimalnego odstepu
pomiedzy nim a gorng krawedzig piekarnika -
ryzyko oparzen.

OSTRZEZENIA DOTYCZACE ELEKTRYCZNOSCI

A\ Tabliczka znamionowa znajduje sie na
przedniej krawedzi kuchenki (jest widoczna przy
otwartych drzwiczkach).

A\ Musi istnie¢ mozliwos¢ odtaczenia urzadzenia
od zrodta zasilania przez wyjecie wtyczki
(jesli wtyczka jest dostepna) lub za pomoca
dostepnego przetacznika wielobiegunowego,
zainstalowanego w przewodzie do gniazda
zasilania zgodnie z obowigzujagcymi normami
krajowymi; urzadzenie musi takze posiadac
uziemienie zgodne z obowigzujacymi normami
krajowymi dotyczacymi sprzetu elektrycznego.
A\ Nie stosowaé przedtuzaczy, rozdzielaczy
ztaczy posrednich. Po zakonczeniu instalacji
uzytkownik nie powinien mie¢ dostepu do
podzespotéw elektrycznych urzadzenia.  Nie

korzysta¢ z urzadzenia na boso lub bedac
mokrym. Nie uruchamia¢ urzadzenia, jesli kabel
zasilajacy lub wtyczka sa uszkodzone, nie dziata
ono prawidtowo lub zostato uszkodzone badz
upuszczone.

A\ Jedli przewod zasilajacy jest uszkodzony,
jego wymiana na identyczny powinna by¢
przeprowadzona przez producenta, pracownika
serwisu lubinng podobnie wykwalifikowang osobe
w celu unikniecia niebezpieczenstwa — ryzyko
porazenia pradem.

A\ Jesli kabel zasilajgcy wymaga wymiany, nalezy
skontaktowac sie z autoryzowanym centrum
serwisowym.

CZYSZCZENIE | KONSERWACJA

A\ OSTRZEZENIE: Sprawdzi¢, czy urzadzenie
zostatlo wytaczone i odtaczone od Zrédta
zasilania przed przystgpieniem do czynnosci
konserwacyjnych. Aby unikna¢ ryzyka obrazen
ciatla, nalezy uzywa¢ rekawic ochronnych
(ryzyko skaleczenia) i butéw ochronnych (ryzyko
sttuczenia) pamieta¢ o obstudze przez dwie
osoby (zmniejszenie obcigzenia); w zadnym
przypadku nie stosowal urzadzen parowych
do czyszczenia (ryzyko porazenia pradem).
Niefachowe naprawy nieautoryzowane przez
producenta moga spowodowacé zagrozenie dla
zdrowia i bezpieczenstwa, za ktére producent nie
ponosi odpowiedzialnosci. Wszelkie wady lub
uszkodzenia spowodowane nieprofesjonalnymi
naprawami lub konserwacjg nie s3 objete
gwarancjg, ktorej warunki sg przedstawione w
dokumencie dostarczonym wraz z urzadzeniem.
A\ Do czyszczenia szyby w drzwiach nie uzywaé
srodkéw Sciernych ani metalowych skrobakdw,
poniewaz mogg one zarysowac powierzchnie i
spowodowac pekniecie szyby.

A\ Przed przystgpieniem do jakichkolwiek
czynnosci  zwigzanych z czyszczeniem lub
konserwacjg upewnic sie, ze urzadzenie ostygto. -
ryzyko poparzenia.

A\ OSTRZEZENIE: Wylaczy¢ urzadzenie przed
wymiang zaréwki — ryzyko porazenia pradem.
UTYLIZACJA OPAKOWANIA

Materiat, z ktérego zrobione jest opakowanie, w 100% nadaje sie do
recyklingu i jest oznaczony symbolem 879 Czesci opakowania nie

nalezy wyrzuca¢, lecz zutylizowac zgodnie z przepisami okre$lonymi
przez lokalne wiadze.

UTYLIZACJA URZADZEN AGD

Urzadzenie zostato wykonane z materiatéw nadajacych sie do recyklingu
lub do ponownego uzycia. Urzadzenie nalezy utylizowa¢ zgodnie
z miejscowymi przepisami dotyczacymi gospodarki odpadami. Aby
uzyska¢ wiecej informacji na temat utylizacji, odzyskiwania oraz
recyklingu urzadzen AGD nalezy skontaktowac sie z lokalnym urzedem,
punktem skupu ztomu lub sklepem, w ktérym zakupiono urzadzenie.
To urzadzenie jest oznaczone zgodnie z dyrektywa Unii Europejskiej
2012/19/UE w sprawie zuzytego sprzetu elektrotechnicznego i
elektronicznego (WEEE) oraz z przepisami dotyczacymi sprzetu
elektrycznego i elektronicznego z 2013 r. (w brzmieniu zmienionym).
Wiasciwa utylizacja urzadzenia pomoze zapobiec ewentualnym
negatywnym skutkom dla srodowiska oraz zdrowia ludzkiego. Symbol

E na urzadzeniu lub w dotaczonej do niego dokumentacji oznacza,
ze urzadzenia nie wolno traktowac jak zwyktego odpadu domowego.
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Nalezy je przekaza¢ do punktu zajmujacego sie utylizacja i recyklingiem
urzadzen elektrycznych i elektronicznych.

WSKAZOWKI DOTYCZACE OSZCZEDZANIA ENERGII

Urzadzenie nalezy wstepnie nagrzewac jedynie w przypadkach, w
ktorych jest to zalecane w tabeli gotowania lub w przepisie. Uzywac
ciemnych lub emaliowanych na czarno form do pieczenia, gdyz znacznie
lepiej pochtaniajg ciepto. Jesli potrawy wymagaja diuzszego czasu
pieczenia, nadal beda sie piekty, pomimo wytaczenia piekarnika.

DEKLARACJE ZGODNOSCI

To urzadzenie speinia wymagania: ekoprojektu z Rozporzadzenia
Komisji (UE) nr 66/2014; Rozporzadzenia w sprawie etykietowania
energetycznego nr 65/2014; Rozporzadzeh z 2019 r. dotyczace
ekoprojektu dla produktéw zwigzanych z energig oraz informacji
zwigzanych z energia (zmiana) (wyjscie z UE), zgodnie znorma europejska
EN 60350-1.

Produkt ten wyposazony jest w oswietlenie klasy efektywnosci
energetycznej G.
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INSTRUCIUNI DE SIGURANA

IMPORTANT: TREBUIE CITITE $1 RESPEC-
TATE

Inainte de a utiliza aparatul, cititi aceste instructiuni
privind siguranta. Pastrati-le la indemana pentru a
le putea consulta si pe viitor.

Aceste instructiuni si aparatul in sine furnizeaza
avertismente importante privind siguranta, care
trebuie respectate intotdeauna. Producatorul nu
isi asuma nicio raspundere pentru nerespectarea
acestor instructiuni de sigurantd, pentru utilizarea
necorespunzatoare aaparatului sau pentru setarea
incorecta a butoanelor de comanda.

A\ Nu lasati aparatul la indemana copiilor
foarte mici (0-3 ani). Nu lasati aparatul la
indemana copiilor mici (3-8 ani) decat daca sunt
supravegheati in permanenta. Copiii cu varsta
de peste 8 ani si persoanele cu capacitati fizice,
senzoriale sau mintale reduse sau fara experienta
si cunostinte pot folosi acest aparat doar daca sunt
supravegheate sau au fost instruite cu privire la
utilizarea in siguranta si inteleg riscurile implicate.
Copiii nu trebuie sa se joace cu aparatul. Curatarea
si intretinerea nu trebuie sa fie efectuate de catre
copii fara a fi supravegheati.

A\ AVERTISMENT: Aparatul si partile sale accesibile
se infierbanta in timpul utilizarii. Trebuie evitata
atingerea rezistentelor. Copiii cu varste mai mici
de 8 ani nu trebuie lasati sa se apropie de aparat,
cu exceptia cazurilor in care sunt supravegheati in
permanenta.

AN\ Nu lasati niciodata aparatul nesupravegheat
in timpul deshidratarii alimentelor. Daca aparatul
poate fi utilizat impreuna cu o sonda, utilizati
exclusiv o sonda de temperatura recomandata
pentru acest cuptor - pericol de incendiu.

A\ Nu amplasati articole vestimentare sau
materiale inflamabile langa aparat pana cand nu
s-au racit complet toate componentele acestuia -
pericol de incendiu. Fiti intotdeauna atenti atunci
cand gatiti alimente bogate in grasimi, ulei sau
la addugarea de bauturi alcoolice - pericol de
incendiu. Folositi manusi pentru cuptor pentru a

scoate tavile si accesoriile. La finalul procesului
de preparare, deschideti usa cu grija, permitand
aerului sau aburuluifierbinte sd iasa treptat inainte
de a accesa cavitatea - pericol de arsuri. Nu blocati
orificiile de ventilare a aerului fierbinte din partea
frontala a cuptorului - pericol de incendiu.

A\ Actionati cu atentie atunci cand usa cuptorului
este deschisa partial sau complet, pentru a evita
lovirea acesteia.

UTILIZAREA PERMISA

A\ ATENTIE: Aparatul nu trebuie sa fie pus
in functiune prin intermediul unui intrerupator
extern, cum ar fi un temporizator, sau al unui
sistem de comanda la distanta separat.

O\ Acest aparat este proiectat pentru a fi utilizat in
locuinte, precum si in alte spatii similare, precum:
bucatarii destinate personalului din magazine,
birouri si alte spatii de lucru; ferme; de catre clientii
din hoteluri, moteluri, unitati de cazare de tip ,bed
and breakfast” si alte spatii rezidentiale.

A\ Orice altd utilizare este interzisa (de ex.
incalzirea incaperilor).

A\ Acest aparat nu este destinat utilizarii in scop
profesional. Nu utilizati aparatul afara.

A\ Nu depozitati substante explozive sau
inflamabile (de ex. benzina sau doze de aerosoli)
in interiorul sau in apropierea aparatului - risc de
incendiu.

INSTALAREA

A\ Manevrarea si instalarea aparatului trebuie sa
fie efectuate de doua sau mai multe persoane
- risc de ranire. Folositi manusi de protectie la
despachetare si instalare - risc de taiere.

A\ Instalarea, inclusiv racordarea la reteaua de
alimentare cu apa (daca este necesard) si la
reteaua de alimentare cu energie electrica, precum
si reparatiile trebuie efectuate de un tehnician
calificat. Nu reparati si nu inlocuiti nicio piesa
a aparatului, daca acest lucru nu este indicat in
mod expres in manualul de utilizare. Nu lasati
copiii in apropierea zonei de instalare. Dupa
despachetarea aparatului, asigurati-va ca acesta
nu a fost deteriorat in timpul transportului. Daca
apar probleme, contactati distribuitorul sau cel
mai apropiat serviciu de asistenta tehnica post-
vanzare. Odata instalat aparatul, deseurile de
ambalaje (bucati de plastic, polistiren etc.) nu
trebuie lasate la indemana copiilor - risc de
asfixiere. Tnainte de orice operatie de instalare,
aparatul trebuie sa fie deconectat de la reteaua
de alimentare cu energie electrica - risc de
electrocutare. In timpul instalarii, aveti grija
ca aparatul sa nu deterioreze cablul de alimentare
- risc de incendiu sau de electrocutare. Activati
aparatul numai atunci cand instalarea a fost
finalizata.
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A\ Executati toate operatiunile de decupare a
mobilei inainte de a incorpora aparatul si inlaturati
Ccu grija toate aschiile din lemn si rumegusul.

M Nu scoateti aparatul din suportul sau din
polistiren decat in momentul instalarii.

A\ Dupa instalare, partea inferioara a aparatului
nu trebuie sa mai fie accesibila - pericol de arsuri.
M Nu instalati aparatul in spatele unei usi
decorative - pericol de incendiu.

A\ Dacd aparatul este instalat sub blat, nu
obstructionati deschiderea minima dintre blatul
de lucru si marginea superioara a cuptorului -
pericol de arsuri.

AVERTISMENTE PRIVIND ALIMENTAREA CU
ENERGIE ELECTRICA

A\ Placuta cu datele tehnice este vizibila pe
marginea frontala a cuptorului, cand se deschide
usa.

A\ Aparatul trebuie si poata fi deconectat de la
reteaua electrica fie prin scoaterea stecherului
din priza (daca stecherul este accesibil), fie
prin intermediul unui intrerupator multipolar
situat in amonte de prizd, in conformitate cu
normele privind cablurile electrice, si trebuie sa
fie impamantat in conformitate cu standardele
nationale privind siguranta electrica.

M\ Nu utilizati prelungitoare, prize multiple
sau adaptoare. Dupa finalizarea instalarii,
componentele electrice nu trebuie sa mai fie
accesibile pentru utilizator. Nu utilizati aparatul
daca aveti parti ale corpului umede sau cand
sunteti desculti. Nu puneti in functiune acest
aparat daca are cablul de alimentare sau stecherul
deteriorat, daca nu functioneaza corespunzator
sau daca a fost deteriorat sau a cazut pe jos.

A\ Daca este deteriorat cablul de alimentare,
acesta trebuie inlocuit cu unul identic de catre
producator, agentul de service sau de o persoana
calificata similara, pentru a se evita pericolele -
pericol de electrocutare.

A\ Daca cablul de alimentare trebuie inlocuit,
contactati un centru de asistenta tehnicd autorizat.
CURATAREA SI INTRETINEREA

A\ AVERTISMENT: Asigurati-va ca aparatul este
oprit si deconectat de la reteaua de alimentare
cu energie electrica fnainte de a efectua orice
operatie de intretinere. Pentru a evita riscul
vatamarii personale, utilizati manusi de protectie
(risc de lacerare) si incaltaminte de protectie (risc
de contuzie); asigurati-va ca manevrarea se face
de catre doua persoane (reducerea sarcinii); nu
folositi niciodata aparate de curatare cu aburi
(risc de electrocutare). Reparatiile neprofesionale
neautorizate de producator pot rezulta in riscuriin
ceea ce priveste sanatatea si siguranta, pentru care
producatorul nu poate fi considerat raspunzator.
Orice defectiune sau deteriorare cauzata de
reparatii sau operatii de intretinere neprofesionale
nu va fi acoperita de garantie, ai carei termeni

sunt prezentati in documentul livrat impreuna cu
unitatea.

A\ Nu utilizati substante de curatare abrazive sau
razuitoare metalice pentru a curata geamul usii;
acestea pot zgaria suprafata, ceea ce poate duce
la spargerea sticlei.

A\ Asigurati-va ca aparatul s-a racit inainte de
efectuarea oricaror activitati de intretinere sau
curatare. - pericol de arsuri.

A\ AVERTISMENT: Opriti aparatul inainte de a
inlocui becul - pericol de electrocutare.
ELIMINAREA AMBALAJULUI

Ambalajul este reciclabil in proportie de 100% si este marcat cu simbolul
reciclarii @'9 Prin urmare, diferitele parti ale ambalajului trebuie

eliminate in mod corespunzator si in conformitate cu normele stabilite
de autoritatile locale privind eliminarea deseurilor.

ELIMINAREA APARATELOR ELECTROCASNICE

Acest aparat este fabricat cu materiale reciclabile sau reutilizabile.
Eliminati-l in conformitate cu normele locale referitoare la eliminarea
deseurilor.  Pentru informatii suplimentare referitoare la tratarea,
valorificarea si reciclarea aparatelor electrocasnice, contactati autoritatile
locale competente, serviciul de colectare a deseurilor menajere sau
magazinul de unde ati achizitionat aparatul. Acest aparat este marcat
in conformitate cu Directiva europeana 2012/19/UE privind deseurile de
echipamente electrice si electronice (DEEE) si cu reglementdrile din 2013
privind deseurile de echipamente electrice si electronice (astfel cum au
fost modificate). Asigurandu-va ca acest produs este eliminat in mod
corect, contribuiti la prevenirea consecintelor negative asupra mediului
fnconjurator si sanatatii persoanelor. Simbolul g de pe produs sau de
pe documentele care il insotesc indicd faptul ca acest aparat nu trebuie
eliminat ca deseu menajer, ci trebuie predat la un centru de colectare
corespunzator, pentru reciclarea echipamentelor electrice si electronice.

RECOMANDARI PENTRU ECONOMISIREA ENERGIEI

Preincalziti cuptorul numai daca se specificd astfel in tabelul cu informatii
privind prepararea sau in reteta dumneavoastra. Folositi forme de copt
inchise la culoare, lacuite sau emailate, pentru ca absorb caldura mai
bine. Alimentele care necesita o perioada de preparare mai indelungata
vor continua sa se coaca si dupa oprirea cuptorului.

DECLARATII DE CONFORMITATE

Acest aparat indeplineste: Cerintele de proiectare ecologica prevazute
de Regulamentul european nr.  66/2014; Regulamentul privind
etichetele energetice nr. 65/2014; Regulamentele din 2019 (lesire UE)
(Amendamentul) privind informatiile energetice si proiectarea ecologica
aplicabila produselor cu impact energetic, in conformitate cu Standardul
european EN 60350-1.

Acest produs contine o sursa de lumina cu eficienta energetica din clasa
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BEZPECNOSTNE POKYNY

DOLEZITE! PRECITAJTE SI A DODRZIA-
VAJTE

Pred pouzitim spotrebica si
bezpecnostné pokyny.
pre buduce pouzitie.

V tychto pokynoch a na samotnom spotrebici
su uvedené dblezité upozornenia tykajuce sa
bezpecnosti, ktoré treba vzdy dodrziavat. Vyrobca
odmieta zodpovednost v pripade nedodrZania
tychto bezpecnostnych pokynov, nenalezitého
pouzivania spotrebica alebo nespravneho
nastavenia ovladania.

A\ Velmi malé deti (0 — 3 roky) by sa nemali
zdrziavat v okoli spotrebica. Malé deti (3-8 rokov)
nepustajte k spotrebi¢cu bez dozoru. Deti
od 8 rokov a osoby so znizenymi fyzickymi,

precitajte tieto
Uchovajte ich poruke
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zmyslovymi a mentalnymi schopnostami alebo
s nedostatkom skusenosti a znalosti mdézu
pouzivat tento spotrebi¢ len v pripade, ak su
pod dozorom alebo dostali pokyny tykajuce
sa pouzivania spotrebi¢a bezpecnym sp6sobom
a chapu hroziace nebezpelenstva. Deti sa so
spotrebicom nesmu hrat. Cistenie a pouzivatelsku
udrzbu nesmu vykonavat deti bez dozoru.

A\ UPOZORNENIE: Spotrebi¢ ajeho pristupné ¢asti
sa pocas pouzivania zahrievaju. Budte opatrni,
aby nedoslo ku kontaktu s ohrevnymi ¢lankami.
Nedovolte, aby sa deti mladsie ako 8 rokov priblizili
k rare, pokial nie su nepretrzite pod dozorom.

A\ Nikdy nenechavajte spotrebi¢ bez dozoru
pri suSeni potravin. Ak je spotrebi¢ vhodny na
pouzitie teplotnej sondy, pouzivajte len teplotnu
sonduodporucanu pre tuto riru—nebezpeclenstvo
poziaru.

A\ Oblecenie a iné horlavé materialy uchovavajte
mimo spotrebica, kym vietky komponenty Uplne
nevychladnu — nebezpeclenstvo vzniku poziaru.
Vzdy davajte pozor pri priprave jedal obsahujucich
velké mnozstva tuku, oleja alebo pri pridavani
alkoholickych napojov — nebezpelenstvo vzniku
poziaru. Na vyberanie pekacov a prislusenstva
pouzivajte Specidlne kuchynské rukavice. Na
konci pripravy jedla opatrne otvorte dvierka, aby
horuci vzduch ¢i para mohli postupne uniknut, az
potom vyberte jedlo znutra rdry —nebezpelenstvo
popalenin. Neblokujte vetracie otvory na horuci
vzduch na prednej strane rury — nebezpecenstvo
vzniku poziaru.

A\ Ked su dvierka otvorené alebo vyklopené,
davajte pozor, aby ste do nich nevrazili.
POVOLENE POUZIVANIE

A\ UPOZORNENIE: Spotrebi¢ nie je uréeny
na ovladanie prostrednictvom  externého
prepinacieho zariadenia, ako je casova¢, ani
samostatnym dialkovym ovlada¢om.

A\ Tento spotrebi¢ je uréeny na pouzitie
v domacnosti alebo na podobné ucely ako napr.:
v oblastiach kuchyniek pre personal v dielhach,
kancelariach a inych pracovnych prostrediach; na
farmach; pre hosti v hoteloch, moteloch alebo
inych ubytovacich zariadeniach.

A\ Nie je povolené pouzivat ho na iné Gcely (napr.
vykurovanie miestnosti).

A\ Tento spotrebi¢ nie je uréeny na profesionalne
pouzivanie. Spotrebi¢ nepouzivajte vonku.

A\ Do spotrebica ani do jeho blizkosti
neumiestiujte horlavé materidly (napr. benzin
alebo aerosolové nadoby) —riziko poziaru.
INSTALACIA

A\ Sospotrebi¢com musiamanipulovatainstalovat
ho minimalne dve osoby — riziko zranenia. Pri

vybalovani a instalovani pouzivajte ochranné
rukavice —riziko porezania.

A\ Intalaéné prace, vratane privodu vody (ak
je), elektrického zapojenia a oprav musi vykonavat
kvalifikovany technik.  Nikdy neopravujte ani
nevymienajte ziadnu cast spotrebica, ak to nie
je uvedené v navode na pouzivanie. Nepustajte
deti k miestu inStalacie. Po vybaleni spotrebica
sa uistite, ze sa pocas prepravy neposkodil.
V pripade problémov sa obratte na predajcu
alebo najblizsi popredajny servis. Po instalacii
treba odpad z balenia (plasty, kusy polystyrénu
a pod.) ulozit mimo dosahu deti— nebezpecenstvo
udusenia. Pred vykonavanim instalacnych
prac musite spotrebi¢ odpojit od elektrického
napdjania — nebezpecenstvo zasahu elektrickym
prudom. Pocas inStalacie davajte pozor, aby
ste spotrebicom neposkodili napajaci kabel —
nebezpecenstvo poziaru alebo zasahu elektrickym
priudom. Spotrebi¢ zapnite az po Uplnom
dokonceni instaldcie.

A\ Pred vsadenim spotrebi¢a do nabytkového
prislusenstva urobte vsetky potrebné vyrezy
a odstrante drevené odrezky a piliny.

A\ Spotrebi¢ vyberte z polystyrénovej penovej
zakladne az tesne pred instalaciou.

A\ Poinstalacii nesmie byt spodnd ¢ast spotrebica
pristupna — nebezpecenstvo popalenia.

A\ Neinstalujte spotrebi¢ za dekorativne dvierka
— nebezpecenstvo poziaru.

A\ Ak je spotrebi¢ nainstalovany pod pracovnou
doskou, neblokujte minimdlnu medzeru medzi
pracovnou doskou a hornym okrajom rury —
nebezpecenstvo popalenia.

VAROVANIA PRI POUZiVANI ELEKTRICKEHO
SPOTREBICA

A\ Typovy étitok je umiestneny na prednom okraji
rary, viditelny pri otvorenych dvierkach.

A\ Spotrebi¢ sa musi dat odpojit od napajania bud
vytiahnutim zastrcky, pokial je lahko dostupna,
alebo prostrednictvom pristupného viacpélového
prepina¢a nainstalovaného pred zasuvkou
podla predpisov pre domovu elektroinstalaciu
a spotrebi¢ musi byt uzemneny v sulade
s narodnymi bezpecnostnymi normami pre
elektrotechniku.

A\ Nepouzivajte predlzovacie kable, rozdvojky
ani adaptéry. Po inStalacii spotrebi¢a nesmu
byt jeho elektrické Casti pristupné pouzivatelom.
Nepouzivajte spotrebi¢, ak ste mokri alebo bosi.
Spotrebi¢ nepouzivajte, ak ma poskodeny napajaci
kabel alebo zastrcku, ak nefunguje spravne, ¢i ak
bol poskodeny alebo spadol.

A\ Ak je poskodeny napdjaci elektricky kabel,
musi ho vyrobca, jeho autorizovany servis
alebo podobne kvalifikovand osoba vymenit za
identicky, aby sa predislo nebezpecenstvu zasahu
elektrickym pradom.

A\ Ak je potrebné vymenit napajaci kabel, obrétte
sa na autorizovany servis.
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CISTENIE A UDRZBA

A\  UPOZORNENIE: Pred vykonanim udrzby
vzdy dbajte na to, aby bol spotrebi¢ vypnuty
a odpojeny od elektrickej siete. Aby ste
sa vyhli riziku JUrazu, pouzivajte ochranné
rukavice (riziko trznej rany) a bezpeénostnu obuv
(riziko pomliazdenia); nezabudnite vykonavat
manipuldciu dvoma osobami (zniZzenie zatazenia);
nikdy nepouzivajte parné C(Cistiace zariadenie
(nebezpecenstvo zasahu elektrickym pradom).
Neodborné opravy nepovolené vyrobcom mozu
mat za ndasledok ohrozenie zdravia a bezpecnosti,
za ktoré vyrobca nemdze niest zodpovednost. Na
chyby alebo poskodenia sp6sobené neodbornymi
opravami alebo udrzbou sa nevztahuje zaruka,
ktorej podmienky su uvedené v dokumente
dodanom so zariadenim.

A\ Na ¢istenie skla dvierok nepouZivajte drsné
abrazivne Ccistiace prostriedky ani ostré kovové
Skrabky, pretoze mézu poskriabat povrch, ¢o
mdbze mat za nasledok rozbitie skla.

A\ Pred udrzbou alebo ¢istenim sa presvedcte,
Ci spotrebi¢ vychladol. - hrozi nebezpecenstvo

popalenia.
A\ UPOZORNENIE: Pred vymenou Ziarovky
spotrebi¢ vypnite — nebezpelenstvo zasahu

elektrickym pradom..
LIKVIDACIA OBALOVYCH MATERIALOV

Vsetky obalové materidly sa mézu na 100 % recyklovat a su oznacené
symbolom recyklacie é,"p Rézne casti obalu likvidujte zodpovedne,
v plnom sulade s platnymi miestnymi predpismi o likvidacii odpadov.
LIKVIDACIA DOMACICH SPOTREBICOV

Tento spotrebic je vyrobeny z recyklovatelnych a znovu pouzitelnych
materidlov. zlikvidujte ho v sulade s miestnymi predpismi o likvidacii
odpadov. Podrobnejsie informacie o zaobchadzani, obnove a recyklacii
domdcich spotrebicov dostanete na miestnom urade, v zbernych
surovinach alebo v obchode, kde ste spotrebi¢ kupili. Tento spotrebic
je oznaceny v sulade so smernicou Eurépskeho parlamentu a Rady
2012/19/EU o odpade z elektrickych a elektronickych zariadeni (OEEZ)
a s predpismi o odpade z elektrickych a elektronickych zariadeni
z r. 2013 (v platnom zneni). zabezpecenim spravnej likvidacie vyrobku
pomozete predchadzat potencidlnym negativnym dopadom na Zivotné
prostredie a ludské zdravie. Symbol E na spotrebici alebo v sprievodnej
dokumentdcii znamend, Ze tento vyrobok sa nelikviduje ako domdci
odpad, ale je potrebné odovzdat ho v zbernom dvore pre elektrické
a elektronické zariadenia.

RADY NA USPORU ELEKTRICKEJ ENERGIE
Predohrev rury pouzivajte, iba ak je to uvedené v tabulke na pripravu
jedal alebo v recepte. Na pecenie pouzivajte tmavé lakované alebo
smaltované formy, pretoze ovela lepsie pohlcuju teplo. Jedlo, ktoré si
vyzaduje dlhsiu pripravu, sa bude piect aj po vypnuti rary.

VYHLASENIA O ZHODE
Spotrebi¢ splifa: poziadavky nariadenia Komisie (EU) 66/2014 na

ekodizajn; nariadenia Komisie (EU) 65/2014 o oznacovani energeticky
vyznamnych vyrobkov; predpisy z roku 2019 o ekodizajne energeticky
vyznamnych vyrobkov a energetickych informdciach (dodatok) (vystup
zEU) v sulade s eurépskou normou EN 60350-1.

Tento vyrobok obsahuje svetelny zdroj s triedou energetickej u¢innosti
G.

| SL
!

POMEMBNE INFORMACIJE, Kl JIH
MORATE PREBRATI IN UPOSTEVATI

Pred uporabo aparata preberite ta varnostna

navodila. Navodila hranite na dosegu roke za
prihodnjo uporabo.
V  navodilih za wuporabo in na aparatu

so pomembna varnostna navodila, ki jih
mora uporabnik prebrati in vedno upoStevati.
Proizvajalec ne prevzema odgovornosti v
primeru neupostevanja varnostnih  navodil,
nepravilne uporabe aparata ali napac¢ne nastavitve
upravljalnih elementov.

A\ Zelo majhni otroci (0-3 let) ne smejo biti v
blizini aparata. Majhni otroci (3-8 let) ne smejo
biti v blizini aparata brez stalnega nadzora. Otroci,
stari 8 let ali ve¢, in osebe z omejenimi telesnimi,
cutnimi ali razumskimi sposobnostmi oz. osebe, ki
nimajo izkusenj in znanja, lahko aparat uporabljajo
le, ¢e so pod nadzorom oz. e so bili pouceni o
varni uporabi aparata in se zavedajo morebitnih
nevarnosti. Otroci se z aparatom ne smejo igrati.
Otroci brez nadzora ne smejo ¢istiti ali vzdrZevati
aparata.

/\ OPOZORILO: Aparat in dostopni deli se med
uporabo segrejejo. Pazite, da se ne dotaknete
grelnikov. Otroci, mlajSi od 8 let, se ne smejo
zadrzevati v blizini aparata, e niso pod stalnim
nadzorom.

A\ Aparata med susenjem Zivil nikoli ne pus¢ajte
brez nadzora. Ce je v pecici dovoljeno uporabljati
temperaturno sondo, uporabite le sondo, ki je
priporo¢ena za to pecico, saj lahko pride do
pozara.

A\ Pazite, da aparat ne pride v stik s krpami
ali drugimi vnetljivimi predmeti, dokler se vse
komponente povsem ne ohladijo, saj lahko pride
do pozara. Ko pripravljate hrano z visoko
vsebnostjo masti ali olja ter ko dodajate alkoholne
pijace, bodite zelo previdni, saj lahko pride do
pozara. Za odstranjevanje posode in pribora
uporabljajte zascitne rokavice. Po koncu priprave
hrane previdno odprite vrata in vro¢ zrak ali
paro iz pecice izpustite postopoma, Sele nato
lahko sezete v pecico, saj se lahko opeclete. Ne
prekrivajte zracnikov za vro¢ zrak na spredniji strani
pecice, saj lahko pride do pozara.

A\ Bodite previdni pri delno ali povsem odprtih
vratih pecice, da se ne udarite.

DOVOLJENA UPORABA

A\ POZOR: aparat ni namenjen temu, da bi ga
upravljali zzunanjimi upravljalnimi napravami, kot
sta ¢asovnik ali locen daljinski upravljalnik.

A\ Aparat je namenjen uporabi v gospodinjstvu
in temu podobnim nac¢inom uporabe, kot so: v
kuhinjah za osebje v trgovinah, pisarnah in drugih
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delovnih okoljih, na kmetijah, za goste v hotelih,
motelih in prebivalce drugih stanovanjskih okolij.
/\ Druga uporaba ni dovoljena (npr. segrevanje
prostorov).

A\ Aparat ni namenjen profesionalni uporabi.
Aparata ne uporabljajte na prostem.

A\ 'V aparatu ali v njegovi bliZini ne shranjujte
eksplozivnih ali vnetljivih snovi (npr. bencin in
plocevinke z razprsili) — nevarnost pozara.
NAMESTITEV

A\ Za premikanje in namestitev aparata sta
potrebni najmanj dve osebi — nevarnost poskodb.
Za odstranjevanje embalaze in namestitev aparata
uporabite zascitne rokavice — nevarnost ureznin.
A\ Namestitev aparata, vklju¢no z dovodom
vode (Ce je ta prisoten) in elektri¢nimi prikljucki,
ter popravila smejo izvajati samo usposobljeni
tehniki. Ne popravljajte ali menjajte katerega koli
dela aparata, razen Ce to ni izrecno navedeno v
navodilih za uporabo. Otroci se mestu namestitve
ne smejo priblizati. Ko aparat odstranite iz
embalaze, se prepriCajte, da se med prevozom
ni poskodoval. V primeru tezav se obrnite na
prodajalca ali najblizjo servisno sluzbo. Ko je
aparat namescen, ostanke embalaze (plastika, deli
iz stiropora itd.) shranite izven dosega otrok,
saj obstaja nevarnost zadusitve. Preden aparat
namestite, ga odklopite z elektricnega omrezja —
nevarnost elektricnega udara. Med namestitvijo
pazite, da aparat ne poskoduje napajalnega kabla
— nevarnost pozara ali elektricnega udara. Aparat
vkljucite Sele, ko je namestitev kon¢ana.

M\ Vse potrebne izreze v element izvedite pred
vgradnjo aparata ter odstranite vse lesene trske in
Zagovino.

A\ Podstavek iz stiropora odstranite 3ele pri
namescanju.

A\ Ko je namestitev kon¢ana, spodnji del aparata
ne sme biti ve¢ dosegljiv, saj lahko pride do
opeklin.

A\ Aparata ne namescajte za okrasnimi vrati, saj
lahko pride do pozara.

A\ Ce je aparat nameicen pod pultom, ne
prekrivajte  minimalne razdalje med delovno
plos¢o in zgornjim robom pecice, saj lahko pride
do opeklin.

OPOZORILA GLEDE ELEKTRICNEGA TOKA

A\ Tablica s serijsko 3tevilko je name3¢ena na
predniji strani pecice in je vidna, ko so vrata pecice
odprta.

A\ Prekinitev napajanja aparata mora biti mogoca
z izklopom vtica, Ce je ta na dosegu roke, ali
z vecCpolnim stikalom, ki je v skladu s predpisi
za ozi¢enje names¢eno na vodu med vti¢nico in
aparatom. Aparat mora biti prav tako ozemljen
v skladu z drzavnimi standardi glede elektricne
varnosti.

A\ Prepovedana je uporaba
razdelilnih vti¢nic in adapterjev.

podaljskov,
Elektricne

komponente po namestitvi aparata uporabnikom
ne smejo biti dostopne. Aparata ne uporabljajte,
ko ste mokri ali bosi. Aparata ne uporabljajte,
Ce ima poskodovan napajalni kabel ali vti¢, ¢e ne
deluje pravilno oziroma ¢e je bil poskodovan ali je
padel.

A\ Poskodovan napajalni kabel je treba zamenjati
z enakim kablom, zamenjavo pa mora izvesti
proizvajalec, njegov serviser ali podobno
usposobljena oseba — nevarnost elektricnega
udara.

A\ Ce morate napajalni kabel zamenjati, se obrnite
na pooblasceno servisno sluzbo.

CISCENJE IN VZDRZEVANJE

A\ OPOZORILO: pred izvajanjem katerega koli
vzdrzevalnega dela se prepricajte, da je aparat
izklopljen in izklju¢en iz elektricnega napajanja.
Da bi se izognili tveganju za telesne poskodbe,
nosite zascitne rokavice (nevarnost raztrganin)
in zascitne Cevlje (nevarnost zmeckanin); aparat
premikajte v dvoje (za zmanjSanje obremenitve
telesa); ne uporabljajte parnih Cistilcev (nevarnost
elektricnega udara). Poskusi nestrokovnih
popravil brez pooblastila proizvajalca lahko
vodijo do zdravstvenih in varnostnih tveganj,
za katera proizvajalec ne odgovarja. Okvara ali
poskodba, nastala zaradi nestrokovnega popravila
ali vzdrzevanja, ne bo krita z garancijo, katere
pogoji so navedeni v dokumentu, ki je prilozen
aparatu.

A\ Za ¢is¢enje stekla vrat pecice ne uporabljajte
grobih in abrazivnih Cdistil ali kovinskih strgal, saj
lahko opraskajo povrsino, zaradi ¢esar lahko steklo
poci.

A\ Pred vzdrzevanjem ali ¢is¢enjem se prepricajte,
da se je aparat ohladil. - nevarnost opeklin.

A\ OPOZORILO: Pred menjavo lu¢i aparat
izklopite, saj lahko pride do elektri¢nega udara.
ODSTRANJEVANJE EMBALAZE

Embalazo je mogoce povsem reciklirati in je oznacena s simbolom za
recikliranje €79 . Dele embalaze zato zavrzite odgovorno in v skladu s
predpisi pristojnih sluzb, ki urejajo odlaganje odpadkov.
ODSTRANJEVANJE GOSPODINJSKIH APARATOV

Aparat je izdelan iz materialov, ki jih je mogoce reciklirati ali ponovno
uporabiti. Aparat zavrzite v skladu z veljavnimi lokalnimi predpisi
o odstranjevanju odpadkov. Dodatne informacije o odstranjevanju
in recikliranju elektricnih gospodinjskih aparatov lahko dobite na
pristojnem obcinskem uradu, pri komunalni sluzbi ali v trgovini, kjer
ste aparat kupili. Aparat je oznacen v skladu z evropsko Direktivo
2012/19/EU o odpadni elektricni in elektronski opremi (OEEO) in
uredbami o odpadni elektri¢ni in elektronski opremi (WEEE) iz leta 2013
(v veljavni razli¢ici). Z zagotavljanjem pravilnega odlaganja izdelka boste
prispevali k preprecevanju skodljivih posledic za okolje in zdravje ljudi.
Simbol g na aparatu ali prilozeni dokumentaciji pomeni, da je aparat
prepovedano odlagati med komunalne odpadke. Oddati ga je treba v
zbirnem centru za recikliranje elektri¢ne in elektronske opreme.

NASVETI ZA VARCEVANJE Z ENERGIJO

Pecico predgrejte samo, ¢e je to navedeno v razpredelnici za pripravo
hrane ali v receptu. Uporabljajte temno lakirane ali emajlirane pekace,
saj se veliko bolje segrevajo. Hrana, ki zahteva daljsi ¢as priprave, se Se
naprej kuha oz. pece tudi po izklopu pecice.

IZJAVE O SKLADNOSTI

Ta naprava je skladna z: zahtevami za okoljsko primerno zasnovo uredbe
Komisije (EU) st. 66/2014; delegirano uredbo Komisije (EU) $t. 65/2014 v
zvezi z oznacevanjem z energijskimi nalepkami; uredbami iz leta 2019 za
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okoljsko primerno zasnovo izdelkov, povezanih z energijo, in energetske
informacije (sprememba) (izstop iz EU) v skladu z evropskim standardom
EN 60350-1.

Ta izdelek vsebuje vir svetlobe razreda energijske ucinkovitosti G.

SR |
BEZBEDNOSNA UPUTSTVA

VAZNO JE DA SE PROCITAJU | POSTUJU

Pazljivo procitajte ova bezbednosna uputstva
pre upotrebe uredaja. Sacuvajte ih za buducu
upotrebu.

Ovaj priru¢nik i sam wuredaj pruzaju vazna
bezbednosna upozorenja koja morate procitati
i kojih se morate uvek pridrzavati. Proizvodac se
odrice svake odgovornosti u slu¢aju nepostovanja
ovih bezbednosnih uputstava, nepravilnog
koriS¢enja uredaja ili nepravilno podesenih
kontrola.

A\ Malu decu (do 3 godine) treba drzati dalje
od uredaja. Malu decu (3-8 godina) treba drzati
dalje od uredaja, osim ukoliko imaju konstantan
nadzor. Deca starosti od 8 godina i vise i
osobe sa umanjenim fizickim, culnim ili mentalnim
sposobnostima ili manjkom iskustva i znanja,
mogu da koriste ovaj uredaj samo ako su pod
nadzorom ili ako su im data uputstva za bezbedno
koris¢enje uredaja i ukoliko razumeju moguce
rizike. Deca se ne smeju igrati sa uredajem.
Ci$¢enje i odrzavanje ne smeju vriiti deca bez
nadzora.

A\ UPOZORENLJE: Uredaj i njegovi dostupni delovi
jako se zagrevaju u toku upotrebe. Pobrinite se da
ne dode do kontakta sa grejacima. Decu mladu od
8 godina treba uvek drzati po strani, ukoliko nisu
pod stalnim nadzorom.

A\ Nikad ne ostavljajte uredaj bez nadzora za
vreme susenja hrane. Ukoliko je uredaj pogodan
za koriS¢enje sonde, koristite samo temperaturnu
sondu preporu¢enu za ovu rernu — u suprotnom,
postoji rizik od pozara.

A\ Krpe i druge zapaljive materijale drzite dalje
od uredaja dok se svi delovi potpuno ne ohlade
— postoji rizik od pozara. Budite narocito oprezni
prilikom spremanja masne hrane ili prilikom
dodavanja alkoholnih pi¢a—postoji rizik od poZara.
Koristite rukavice za rernu za vadenje posuda i
pribora. Po zavrSetku peclenja, pazljivo otvorite
vrata i pustite vreo vazduh ili paru polako napolje
pre nego Sto pristupite rerni — postoji rizik od
opekotina. Ne blokirajte otvore za vreo vazduh na
prednjoj strani rerne — postoji rizik od poZara.

A\ Budite pazljivi kada su vrata rerne otvorena,
kako ne biste udarili u njih.
DOZVOLJENA UPOTREBA

A\ MERA PREDOSTROZNOSTI:

Uredaj nije

predviden da se njime upravlja spoljnim uredajem
za ukljucivanje, kao $to je tajmer, ili odvojenim
sistemom za daljinsko upravljanje.

A\ Ovaj uredaj je namenjen za upotrebu
u domacinstvu i takode se moze Kkoristiti:
u kuhinjama za osoblje u prodavnicama,
kancelarijama i drugim radnim okruzenjima; u
seoskim gazdinstvima; od strane gostiju hotela,
motela, smestaja prenocista sa doru¢kom i drugih
objekata za smestaj gostiju.

A\ Nijedna druga upotreba nije dozvoljena (npr.
zagrevanje prostorija).

A\ Ovaj uredaj nije namenjen za profesionalnu
upotrebu. Ne koristite ga na otvorenom.

A\ Ne ¢uvajte eksplozivne ili zapaljive materije
(npr. benzin ili sprejeve) unutar ili blizu uredaja —
postoji rizik od pozara.

UGRADNJA

A\ Ovim uredajem moraju rukovati i montirati
ga dve ili vise osoba — postoji rizik od povrede.
Prilikom raspakivanja i ugradnje, koristite zastitne
rukavice — postoji rizik od posekotina.

A\ Ugradnju, uklju¢ujucidovod vode (ako postoji),
elektricne priklju¢ke i popravke mora da obavi
kvalifikovani tehni¢ar. Nemojte popravljati ili
menjati delove uredaja ukoliko to nije izriCito
navedeno u korisnickom priru¢niku. Drzite decu
podalje od mesta ugradnje. Posle vadenja
uredaja iz pakovanja proverite da se nije ostetio
tokom transporta. U slucaju da postoje neki
problemi, obratite se svom prodavcu ili najblizem
postprodajnom servisu. Nakon ugradnje, otpadna
ambalaza (plasti¢ni delovi, delovi od stiropora
itd.) se mora Cuvati van domasaja dece — postoji
rizik od gusSenja. Pre ugradnje, uredaj se mora
iskljuciti sa strujnog napajanja — postoji rizik od
strujnog udara. Pazite da uredaj ne osteti kabl za
napajanje tokom ugradnje — postoji rizik od pozara
ili strujnog udara. Aktivirajte uredaj tek nakon 3to
je postupak montiranja zavrsen.

A\ Uklonite sve drvene delove pre ugradnje
uredaja i uklonite svu piljevinu i strugotinu.

A\ Uredaj izvadite iz stiropora tek u trenutku
ugradnje.

A\ Nakon ugradnje, donja strana uredaja ne
sme viSe da bude pristupacna — postoji rizik od
opekotina.

A\ Ne postavljajte uredaj iza dekorativnih vrata —
postoji rizik od pozara.

A\ Ako uredaj ugradujete ispod radne ploce,
ne blokirajte minimalni razmak izmedu radne
povrsine i gornje ivice rerne — postoji rizik od
opekotina.

OPASNOST OD ELEKTRICNOG UDARA

A\ Plotica se nalazi na prednjoj ivici pecnice
(vidljiva je kada su vrata otvorena).

A\ Mora biti omogucéeno isklju¢ivanje uredaja sa
napajanja izvlacenjem utikaca iz uti¢nice, ukoliko
joj se moze pristupiti, ili putem dostupnog
visSepolnog prekidaca postavljenog iznad uti¢nice
u skladu sa pravilima ozi¢enja, a uredaj mora biti
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uzemljen u skladu sa nacionalnim standardima
elektricne bezbednosti.

A\ Ne koristite produzne kablove, visestruke
uticnice i adaptere. Nakon ugradnje elektri¢ni
delovi ne smeju da budu dostupni korisniku.
Ne koristite uredaj kada ste mokri ili bosi. Ne
rukujte ovim uredajem ako mu je ostecen kabl za
napajanje ili utika¢, ako ne radi kako treba, ili ako
je ostecen ili ste ga ispustili.

A\ Ukoliko je kabl za napajanje o3tecen, potrebno
je da ga proizvodac, serviser ili druga kvalifikovana
osoba zameni istim takvim kako bi se izbegla
opasnost — postoji rizik od elektricnog udara.

A\ Ako je potrebna zamena kabla za napajanje,
obratite se ovlas¢enom servisnom centru.
CISCENJE | ODRZAVANJE

A\ UPOZORENJE: Pre obavljanja ¢is¢enja ili
odrzavanja, vodite racuna da uredaj budeisklju¢en
i da ne bude priklju¢en na strujno napajanje. Da
biste izbegli rizik od telesne povrede, koristite
zastitne rukavice (rizik od posekotina) i zastitne
cipele (rizik od nagnjecenja); u rukovanju treba
da uclestvuju dve osobe (manje opterecenje);
nikada ne koristite opremu za cis¢enje parom
(postoji rizik od elektricnog Soka). Popravke
od strane nestru¢nih lica, za koje proizvodac
nije dao odobrenje, mogu dovesti do rizika po
zdravlje i bezbednost, za koje proizvodac ne moze
biti odgovoran. Svaki kvar ili oStecenje nastali
usled popravke ili odrzavanja od strane nestrucnih
lica nece biti pokriveni garancijom, za Sta su
uslovi istaknuti u dokumentu koji je isporucen sa
uredajem.

A\ Ne koristite gruba abrazivna sredstva za
Cis¢enje ili oStre metalne strugace za (CiScenje
stakla na vratima rerne, jer mogu da ogrebu
povrsinu, $to moze dovesti do pucanja stakla.

A\ Proverite da li se uredaj ohladio pre nego 3to
zapocCnete CiScenje ili odrzavanje. - opasnost od
opekotina.

A\ UPOZORENJE: Isklju¢ite uredaj pre zamene
sijalice — postoji rizik od strujnog udara.
ODLAGANJE AMBALAZE

Materijal za pakovanje je moguce 100% recikliratii oznacen je reciklaznim
simbolom é%; . Razni delovi pakovanja se moraju odgovorno odlagati u
skladu i potpuno sa lokalnim propisima o odlaganju otpada.

ODLAGANJE KUCNIH UREDAJA

Ovaj uredaj je proizveden od materijala koji se mogu reciklirati ili ponovo
upotrebiti. Odlozite ga u skladu s lokalnim propisima o odlaganju
otpada. Za vise informacija o tretmanu, ponovnom iskoriS¢avanju i
reciklazi ku¢nih elektri¢nih uredaja obratite se nadleznom lokalnom
organu vlasti, sluzbi za sakupljanje komunalnog otpada ili prodavnici u
kojoj ste kupili uredaj. Ovaj uredaj je oznacen u skladu sa Evropskom
direktivom 2012/19/EU o elektri¢noj i elektronskoj opremi (WEEE) i
u skladu sa regulativama o elektricnoj i elektronskoj opremi 2013
(sa izmenama i dopunama). Ako pravilno odlozite proizvod na otpad,
pomoci ¢ete u sprecavanju potencijalnih negativnih posledica po zivotnu
sredinu i zdravlje ljudi. Simbol g na proizvodu ili na dokumentima
koji prate proizvod pokazuje da se ovaj uredaj ne moze tretirati kao
komunalni otpad, ve¢ treba da se dostavi odgovaraju¢em centru za
sakupljanje i recikliranje elektri¢ne i elektronske opreme.

SAVETI ZA USTEDU ENERGLJE

Samo u slucaju da je to navedeno u tabeli za pripremu hrane ili u vasem
receptu, rernu mozete unapred zagrejati. Koristite tamne lakirane ili
emajlirane kalupe za pecenje posto oni bolje apsorbuju toplotu. Hrana
koju treba duze peci nastavice da se pece posto se rerna iskljuci.

IZJAVE O USAGLASENOSTI

Ovaj uredaj ispunjava: zahteve ekoloskog dizajna Evropske odredbe
66/2014; Uredbe o energetskom oznacavanju 65/2014; Propise za
ekoloski dizajn za proizvode u vezi sa energijom i energetske informacije
(amandman) (izlazak iz EU) 2019, u skladu sa Evropskim standardom EN
60350-1.

Ovaj proizvod sadrzi izvor svetlosti klase G energetske efikasnosti.

SV

SAKERHETSFORESKRIFTER

VIKTIGT ATT LASA OCH RESPEKTERA

Innan du anvander apparaten ska du ldsa dessa
sakerhetsanvisningar. Forvara dem sa att du har
dem nara till hands for framtida bruk.

| dessa instruktioner och pa sjdlva apparaten
ges viktiga sdkerhetsforeskrifter som alltid
maste foljas. Tillverkaren fransager sig
allt ansvar for underlatenhet att folja dessa
sakerhetsinstruktioner, for olamplig anvandning
av apparaten eller vid felaktig installning av
kontrollerna.

AN\ Mycket sma barn (0-3 ar) ska hallas pa avstand
fran apparaten. Sma barn (3-8 ar) ska hallas pa
avstand fran apparaten savida de inte halls under
uppsikt. Barn fran 8 ars alder och personer med
nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental formadga, eller
bristande erfarenhet och kunskap, far endast lov
att anvanda denna apparat om de 6vervakas eller
om de har fatt instruktioner om hur apparaten ska
anvandas pa ett sakert satt och forutsatt att de
forstarvilkafarordetinnebar. Barnfarinte lekamed
apparaten. Rengoring och anvandarunderhall far
inte goras av barn utan 6vervakning.

A\ VARNING: Under anvindning blir apparaten
och dess atkomliga delar heta. Var noga med att
inte vidrora varmeelementen. Barn under 8 ars
alder ska hallas pa avstand forutom om de halls
under standig tillsyn.

A\ Lamna aldrig apparaten utan uppsyn da du
torkar mat. Om apparaten ar avsedd att anvandas
med termometer, anvand endast den termometer
som rekommenderas for denna ugn — risk for
brand.

A\ Hall klader eller andra brinnbara material
borta fran apparaten tills alla komponenter har
svalnat helt - risk for brand. Var alltid uppmarksam
nar du lagar mat som innehaller mycket fett eller
olja och vid tillsattning av alkoholhaltiga drycker —
risk for brand. Anvand handskar for att ta ut karl
och tillbehor. Nar matlagningen ar fardig, 6ppna
luckan forsiktigt och Iat varm luft eller anga ta sig
ut gradvis innan du stracker in handerna — risk for
brannskador. Tack inte 6ver varmluftsventilerna
pa framsidan av ugnen — risk for brand.

A\ Var forsiktig nar luckan dr éppen eller i det
nedre ldget sa att du inte stoter emot luckan.

In some European factories the letter "W" of the part code mentioned herein will be automatically
replaced by the number "4000" (e.g. "W12345678" becomes "400012345678")



TILLATEN ANVANDNING

A\ FORSIKTIGT: Apparaten ar inte avsedd att
anvandas med en extern omkopplingsanordning,
sasom en timer, eller ett separat fjarrstyrt system.

A\ Den hir apparaten ar avsedd for hushallsbruk
och liknande typ av anvandning, som t.ex.
| personalrum i butiker, kontor och andra
arbetsplatser | fritidshus Av kunder pa hotell,
motell och andra inkvarteringsanlaggningar.

A\ Ingen annan anvandning ar tilldten (t.ex. for
att varma rummet).

A\ Denna apparat ir inte avsedd fér professionellt
bruk. Anvand inte apparaten utomhus.

A\ Foérvarainte explosiva eller brandfarliga amnen
(t.ex. bensin- eller sprayburkar) inuti eller nara
apparaten - risk for brand.

INSTALLATION

A\ Apparaten ska hanteras och installeras av
minst tva personer — risk for skada. Anvand
skyddshandskar vid uppackning och installation —
risk for skarskada.

A\ Installation,  inklusive  vattentillforsel (i
forekommande fall), elektriska anslutningar och
reparationer ska utforas av behodrig tekniker.
Reparera eller byt inte ut delar pa apparaten om
detta inte direkt anges i bruksanvisningen. Hall
barn pa sakert avstand fran installationsplatsen.
Nar produkten har packats upp, kontrollera att
den inte har skadats under transporten. Kontakta
din aterforsdljare eller narmaste kundservice
om du upptacker nagot problem. Efter
installationen ska forpackningsmaterialet (delar
av plast, frigolit osv.) forvaras utom rackhall
for barn - risk for kvavning. Apparaten ska
kopplas bort fran stromforsérjningen innan ndgon
installationsatgard utfors - risk for elchock. Under
installation, se till att apparaten inte skadar
natkabeln - risk for brand eller elchock. Aktivera
inte apparaten forran installationen har slutforts.

A\ Utfér alla utskdrningar pa inbyggnadsmdébeln
innanduforinapparaten och avlagsnaallt sagspan
och sagdamm.

M\ Ta inte ut ugnen frdn dess polystyrenskum
forran den ska installeras.

A\ Efter installationen ska inte apparatens
undersida langre vara tillganglig - risk for
brannskada.

A\ Installera inte apparaten bakom en dekorativ
lucka - Risk for brand.

A\ Om apparaten installeras under arbetsbénken,
blockera inte minimimellanrummet mellan
arbetsbanken och ugnens ovre del - risk for
brannskada.

ELEKTRISKA VARNINGAR

A\ Typskylten sitter p& framkanten
ugnsutrymmet (syns nar luckan ar 6ppen).
A\ Det maste alltid kunna g& att koppla
bort apparaten fran elndatet genom att ta ut
stlckproppen fran eluttaget om atkomligt, eller

av

med hjalp av en flerpolig strombrytare som
ar installerad fore eluttaget enligt elektriska
bestammelser. Apparaten maste jordas i enlighet
med nationella elektriska sakerhetsstandarder.
A\ Anvind inte forlangningssladdar, grenuttag
eller adaptrar. Nar installationen ar klar ska det inte
ga att komma at de elektriska komponenterna.
Anvand inte apparaten om du ar vat eller barfota.
Anvand inte denna apparat om elsladden eller
stickkontakten ar skadad, om den inte fungerar
som den ska eller om den har skadats eller fallit
ned pa golvet.

A\ Om elsladden &r skadad ska den bytas ut mot
en likadan av tillverkaren, dess servicepersonal
eller liknande kvalificerad tekniker for att undvika
fara - risk for elstot.

A\ Om stromkabeln behéver bytas ut, kontakta
en auktoriserad aterforsaljare.

RENGORING OCH UNDERHALL

A\ VARNING: Férsiskra dig om att apparaten ar
avstangd och bortkopplad fran elndtet innan
nagot underhadllsarbete pabdrjas. Anvand
skyddshandskar (risk for sarbildning) och
skyddsskor (risk for blamarken) for att undvika
risk for personskada. Se till att hantera enheten
med tva personer (minska belastningen). Anvand
aldrig angtvatt (risk for elstot). Icke-professionella
reparationer som inte har godkants av tillverkaren
kan leda till en risk for halsa och sakerhet som
tillverkaren inte kan hallas ansvarig for. Eventuella
fel eller skador orsakade av icke-professionella
reparationer eller icke-professionellt underhall
tacks inte av garantin, vars villkor beskrivs i
dokumentet som levererades med enheten.

A\ Anvind inte starka slipande rengéringsmedel
eller vassa metallskrapor for att rengora luckans
glas eftersom de kan repa ytan, vilket kan leda till
att glaset spricker.

AN\ Se till att apparaten har svalnat innan du utfér
underhall eller reng6ring. - risk for brannskada.

A\ VARNING: Sting av apparaten innan lampan
byts ut - risk for elstot.

ATERVINNING AV FORPACKNINGSMATERIAL
Forpackningsmaterialet kan atervinnas till 100 %, vilket framgar av
atervinningssymbolen g"p . Dérfor ska de olika delarna av férpackningen

kasseras pd ett ansvarsfullt sétt och i enlighet med géllande lokala
bestammelser for avfallshantering.

KASSERING AV GAMLA HUSHALLSAPPARATER

Denna apparat ar tillverkad av material som kan ateranvandas eller
atervinnas. Kassera den enligt lokala bestammelser for avfallshantering.
For mer information om hantering, dtervinning och ateranvandning av
elektriska hushallsapparater, var god kontakta de lokala myndigheterna,
ortens sophanteringstjanst eller butiken dar apparaten inhandlades.
Denna apparat ar markt i enlighet med direktiv 2012/19/EU om avfall
som utgors av eller innehaller elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning (Waste
Electrical and Electronic Equipment, WEEE) och med regleringen for
elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning 2013 (i dess dandrade betydelse).
Genom att sakerstalla korrekt bortskaffande av denna produkt bidrar du
till att forhindra negativa konsekvenser for var miljé och halsa. Symbolen

E pa produkten eller i medféljande dokument anger att denna produkt

inte far kasseras som hushallsavfall, utan ska ldmnas in till en miljéstation
for atervinning av elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning.
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MILJORAD

Forvarm bara ugnen om detta specificeras i tillagningstabellen eller i
ditt recept. Anvand morka eller svartlackerade ugnsformar eftersom de
absorberar varme mycket battre. Om en matratt kraver [angkok kommer
den att fortsatta tillagas dven ndr ugnen ar avstangd.

FORSAKRAN OM OVERENSSTAMMELSE

Denna produkt méter: Krav pa ekodesign enligt Europeiska forordningen
66/2014; Energimdrkning enligt forordning 65/2014; Ekodesign for
energirelaterade produkter och energiinformation (réttelse) (EU Exit)
forordningar 2019, i enlighet med den europeiska standarden EN 60350-
1.

Denna produkt innehaller en ljuskalla med energieffektivitetsklass G.

UK |
IHCTPYKUII 3 TEXHIKU BE3MEKU

BAXJIUBI MPABWIIA, AKI TPEBA
MPOYUTATUA TA AKUX 4
AOTPUMYBATUCA

[Nepen BUMKOpUCTAHHAM Npunagy npounTamTe Ui
IHCTPYKUIT 3 TexHikn 6e3nekn. 36epexiTb ix ana
NOAANbLUOro BUKOPUCTAHHS.

Y UMX iIHCTPYKUiAX Ta HA CaMOMy Npunagi MiCTATbCA
BaX/IMBI NonepemkeHHA Npo Hebesneky, AKi
cnig 3aBXgu BUKOHYBaTW. BMpPOOHMK He Hece
MOAHOI BiANOBIAANbHOCTI 32 HeJOTPUMAHHA LNX
IHCTPYKUIN 3 TexHiKn 6e3neku, 3a HeHanexHe
BMKOPUCTAHHA npunagy abo HenpaBuiibHe
HanawTyBaHHA efleMeHTIB yrnpaBniHHA.

/M He possonsaiTe ManeHbKum gitam (oo 3
poKiB) MigxoanTM HaaTo 65nM3bKO OO Npunagy.
He po3BonsanTte maneHbkum gitam (Big 3 oo 8
POKiB) NiAxoanTn HaaTo 6N1M3bKO Jo Npunagy 6e3
NOCTIMHOro HarnAgy. [1o KopncTyBaHHA Npunagom
[OMYyCKalTbCA AiTU BiKOM Big 8 pokiB, ocobu 3
GI3NYHUMM, CEHCOPHMMW Y PO3YMOBUMU BalamMM,
a TaKoX ocobu, AKi He MaloTb AOCBIAY UM 3HaHb
WOAO BUKOPUCTAHHA UbOro npunagy, TibKn 3a
YMOBMW, LLO TaKi 0cOb6K oTpmmManu iHCTPYKLUii wopao
6e3neyHOro BMKOPUCTAHHA Npunagy, Po3yMiloTb
MOXIUBUA PU3NK abo BUKOPUCTOBYIOTb Npunag
nig Harnagom. He po3BonamTe AiTAM rpatmca
3 npunagom. it MOXyTb unctTMTM Ta
obcnyroByBaTu npwnag nviwe nig  Harnagom
AOPOCNX.

A\ TOMNEPEOMEHHA: Mig uyac BUKOPUCTaHHA
npwnag i Noro AOCTYMHi YaCTUHW HarpiBaloTbCA.
Cnig 6yTn obepexHumn, wWOO He TOPKHYTUCA
HarpiBanbHMX enemeHTiB. [item go 8 pokis
He MOXHa 3anuwaTtu nopyd i3 npunagom 6e3
NOCTINHOrO HarnAay.

A\ He 3anuwante npunag 6e3 Harnagy, Konu
cywmte npoayktu.  AKWo npwunag npuaaTHUN
ANA BUKOPUCTaHHA OATUMKa, 3aCTOCOBYMTE TiNbKN
TemnepaTtypHUN AaTuuK, AKUA PEeKOMeHOOBaHO
LA Ui€l AyxXoBoi Wwadu — iCHYE pU3MK BUHUKHEHHA
NOXKeXi.

M\ He knapitb opar abo iHWI nerko3anMUCTi
mMaTepianu nobnuly npunagy, AOKU MOBHICTIO
He OXOJIOHYTb BCi MOro KOMMOHEHTU — iCHY€E
PU3NK BUMHWKHEHHA MOXexXi. 3aexgu OyabTe
obepexHi nig vaCc nNpuUrotyBaHHA CTpaB 3

BMKOPUCTAHHAM XUpy, onii abo npu [oaaBaHHi
aNnKoOrofibHMX HaroiB — iCHYE PU3NK BUHUKHEHHA
noxexi. [lpwn pgictaBaHHi nocyay 1 akcecyapis
KOPUCTYNTECA  NPUXBATKOIO. HanpwukiHui
roTyBaHHA 3 0OepeXxHIcTIo BigKpuNTe ABEpUATa,
wo6 A[O03BOAUTM MNOCTYMOBO BUNTWU rapsyoMy
noBiTpto abo napi, nepw HiXX HabAM3UTUCbL Ao
AYXOBOI Wapu — iCHYE PU3NK OTPUMaHHA OMiKiB.
He 6nokyinTe BEHTUNALiNHI OTBOPW ANA HAarpiToro
MOBITPA Ha MepefHi YacTVHI AyXOBOI Wadu - iCHyE
PU3NK BUHUKHEHHSA NOXeXKi.

A\ Konu pBepusTa AyxoBKW BigKpuTi  abo
3HaxoOATbCA Yy HWKHbOMY TMOMOMEHHI  cnif
MUIbHYBATK, WO6 He BAAPUTUCH HAMMW.
[AO3BOJIEHE BUKOPUCTAHHA

A\ OBEPEXHO: Llen npunag He npu3sHauyeHui
ANnA  eKkcnnyaTauil i3 30BHIWHIM  NPUCTPOEM
ONA NepeMUKaHHA, Hanpuknag, Tanmepom abo
OKPEeMOI0 CUCTEMOIO ANCTAHLIMHOIO KepyBaHHH.
A\ el npynag nprsHayeHo A8 BUKOPUCTAHHS
B nobyToBmMx i nopibHMx ymoBax, Hanpuknag
TaKNX: Yy KYXOHHMX 30Hax MarasuHiB, odiciB Ta
iHWKX poboumx cepepoBul; Yy depmepcbKmx
rocnofapcrBax; Ki€EHTaMW B roTtendax, MoTensx,
XocTenax i iHWNX XXMTAOBUX NPUMILLEeHHAX.

A\ 3a60poHAETbCA BUKOPUCTOBYBATW npunag
ANA iHWuX uinen (Hanpwuknag, AnA oOnaneHHA
NPUMILLEHD).

A\ Uein npuctpii  He  npW3HayeHuii
anA  nNpodecinHOro  BUKOPWCTAHHA. He
BUKOPUCTOBYMTE npwunag 3a MeXamu

NPUMILLEHHA.

A\ He 36epirante BnbyxoHebesneyHi abo ropioui
pevyoBUHN (Hanpuknag, 6eH3nH abo aepo30bHKX
6anoHuuKiB) BcepenuHi abo nobnunsy npunagy —
iCHY€ Hebe3neKa BUMHUKHEHHSA NOXKEX.

YCTAHOBJIEHHA
AN\ BctaHoBneHHs i 06CNyroByBaHHA npunagy
NOBWHHO BUWKOHYBaTUCb MNPUHAMMHI  ABOMaA

ocobamu onAa YHUKHEHHA PU3UKY TPaBMYBaHHS.
lig yac po3nakyBaHHA Ta BCTaHOBJIEHHA npwuiagy
BUKOPUCTOBYMTE 3aXUCHi pyKaBuUi - iCHYE pu3NK

nopisis.
AN\ YcTaHOBNeHHs,  BKIIOYAOUM  MigKIOYEHHSA
nogayi BoAM (3a HAABHOCTI), BUKOHAHHSA

€NeKTPUYHMX 3'€QHaHb | PEMOHT, Ma€ BUKOHYBATuK
KBanidikoBaHNN nepcoHan. He pemoHTymnTe
CaMOCTINHO Ta He 3aMiHIoONTe XOAHY YacTUHY

npunagy, AKWO B IHCTPYKUIT 3 ekcniyartauil
npPAMO He BKas3aHo, WO LUe HeobxigHo
3pobutn. He pgo3sonsainTte AitAM HabnukaTucb

[0 MicuA ycTaHOBNeHHA. Po3nakyBaBwu npunag,
nepesipTe, Y HAa HbOMY HEMAE MOLKOAXKeHb NicnA
TPaHCMOPTYBaHHA. Y pa3i BUHUKHEHHA Npobnem
3BEPHITbCA [0 npodaBua abo Hanbamxk4yoro
LeHTpY nicnAnpogakHoro obcnyrosyBaHHs. icna
BCTAHOBMEHHA 3a/MWKN  YNAKOBKM  (NNacTuk,
NiIHOMONICTUPONOBI €NeMEeHTX TOoWwo) MOBUHHI
36epiraTnca B HeJoOCTYMHOMY AnA AiTer Mmicui:
iCHy€e Hebe3neka yayweHHs. MNepen npoBefeHHAM
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O6yab-AKuX pobIT 3 YCTAHOBNEHHA Npwnag cnig
BIOKNIOUNTM Bif enekTpomepexi AnA YHUKHEHHS
PU3UNKY YparKeHHsA enekTpuyHmum ctpymom. ig yac
YyCTaHOBJIEHHA NpUNagy NepekoHanTeCs, Wo BiH He
NepeTnCKaE Ta He MOLWKOOXKYE Kabenb »KMBMEeHHA
— iCHY€ PN3MK BUHUKHEHHSA NOXeXi abo ypaeHHA
enekTpocTpymoMm. BmunkanTte npunag nuwe nicna
3aBepLUeHHsA npoueaypu NOro BCTAHOBEHHS.

A\ Yci ctonAapHi  poboTM  BUKOHYiiTe A0
BOyQoOBYBaHHA npunagy B MebneBui Kopnyc i
NpubepiTb yClo flepeB’AHy CTPYXKKY Ta TUPCY.

A\ He suiimainTe npwvnag 3 niHOMOAICTMPONY A0
MOMEHTY NOro BCTAHOBJIEHHSA.

A\ Nicna BcTaHOBNEHHA Npunagy He MOBUHHO
6yt pgoctyny O WMOro fAHa — iCHYeE pu3MK
OTPVIMAHHA OMiKiB.

/\ He BcTaHoBRIONTE Npwnag 3a A4eKopaTUBHIMY
ABEpUATaMN — iCHYE PU3MK BUHUKHEHHA NOXEXI.
A\ Akwo npwnag BCTaHOBREHWI Mif Po60oYOIo
MOBEPXHEID, 3aNuLITe MiHIMANbHUA NPOCBIT MiX
po6OYOD MOBEPXHE Ta BEPXHIM KPAEM AyXOBOI
wadun — iCHYe pU3NK OTPUMAHHSA OMIKiB.
MOMNEPEAMXEHHA WOAO0 ENEKTPOTEXHIYHUX
POBIT

A\ TMacnoptHa Tabnuuka 3HAXOAUTbCA Ha
nepegHbOMy Kpai AyxoBOi wWwadu (BUAHO, KOMM
ABepuATa BigKpWTi).

A\ Cnig 3abe3neunT MOXKNUBICTb Bif'€AHAHHA
npunagy Bif eneKTpomepexi LLIAXOM
BUTATYBaHHA BUJIKW (3@ HaABHOCTI) 3 po3eTkun abo
3a Jonomorot 6araTonosfiloCHOro MnepemMuKaya,
BCTAHOBMIEHOrO Mepef pPO3eTKOoK  3rigHo 3
NpaBUIaMM MOHTaXy eNneKTponpoBOAKN, Kpim
TOro, Npunag mMae 6yt 3aszemsieHNn BignoBigHO
[0 HaUioOHaNbHWX CTaHAAPTIB enekTpobesneku.
M\ He BUIKOPUCTOBYNTE
NOAOBXYBaui, po3rany)KyBadi abo nepexigHuKu.
Micna  nigKNoYeHHA eneKkTPUYHI  KOMMOHEeHTU
He MaloTb OyTM AOCAXHI KopucTyBaueBi. He
BMKOPWCTOBYNTE npunag, AKWO BU  MOKPI
abo 60COHIXK. 3abOpPOHAETbCA KOPUCTyBaTUCA
UMM NpUNagoM Yy pasi NOLWKOMKEHHA Kabento
XunBneHHA abo BWNKK, Ta Yy pasi HEHanexHoi
po60TK Npunagy abo NOWKOAKEHHA YN NAJIHHA.
VAN Akwo Kabenb eNeKTPOXKNBIIEHHA
NOLWKOOPKEHWN, Cif 3BEPHYTUCH A0 BUMPOOHMKa,
cepBicHOro areHta abo ocobu 3 nopgibHot
KBanidikaui€to ana 3aMiHN Ha iAeHTUYHNI Kabenb,
W06 YHUKHYTU HeGe3NeKN —iCHYE PU3NK yPaXKeHHS
eNeKTPUYHMM CTPYMOM.

A\ Y pasi HeobXigHOCTi 3aMiHN Kabento XUBNEHHS,
3BEPHITbCA [0 aBTOPM3OBAHOINO CEPBICHOro
LeHTpY.

YNLLEHHA TA OBCJTYTOBYBAHHA

A\ TOMEPEOXEHHSA: nepen 34iNCHEHHAM
TEXHIYHOro 06cnyroByBaHHA npunagy
nepeKkoHanTeca B TOMY, WO NPWNag BUMKHEHUN
i BigKnoueHUN Big Axepena uBneHHA. o6
YHUKHYTU PU3MKY TPaBMyBaHHA, BUKOPUCTOBYINTE

3aXMCHI pyKaBUYKN (pU3MK MNOpi3y) Ta 3axucHe
B3yTTA (pU3nK 3a6010); KepyBaHHA 0OOB'A3KOBO
MaloTb 3[INCHIOBATU [ABi NOAWHWN (3MEHLLEHHS
HaBaHTaXKEHHA); HIKOSIN He 3aCTOCOBYIMTE MPUCTPOI
YNLLEHHA Napoto (PU3MK YpaXKeHHA enekTPUYHUM
CTPYMOM). HenpodecinHuin  pemMoHT, He
[03BONEHNA BUPOOHMKOM, MOXEe MaTu PU3NK
ANA 300poB’s Ta 6e3nekun, 3a AKUA BUPOOHUK
He Hece BignoBiganbHoOCTi. byab-akun pedekr
ab0 MOLWKOAKEHHA, CNPUUYMHEHI HenpodecCinHNM
PeMOHTOM abo TeXHIYHMM O6CNTyroByBaHHAM, He
NMOKPUBAIOTbCA FapaHTIEID, YMOBU AKOI 3a3HayveHi
B AOKYMEHTI, LLIO NOCTAYaAETbCA 3 MPUCTPOEM.

A\ He BukopucTtosyiite abpasnBHi OUNCHUKN Ta
rocTpi MeTaneBi CKpebKn ANna ounLEHHs CKa Ha
ABepuATaX, OCKINIbKM BOHW MOXYTb nogpanatn
NOBEPXHIO, YHACNIAOK YOrO CKSI0 MOXe TPICHYTMW.
A\ Tlepw HiX BMKOHYBaTM O06GCNYrOBYBaHHS
abo oOuMleHHs, nepekoHamTecs, WO npunag
OXOJIOHYB. - iCHY€ Hebe3rneKa oniKiB.

A\ MOMEPEOXEHHSA: BUMKHITb NpucTpii nepen,
TUM, AK 3[INCHIOBATM 3aMiHY NaMnn — iCHyE pU3nK
YParKeHHA eNneKTpUYHNM CTPYMOM.

YTUNI3ALUIA NAKYBAJIbHUX MATEPIAJIB

MakyBanbHU maTepian Ha 100% nignArae BTOPWHHIN nepepobui Ta
NO3HaYeHNn CUMBOJSIOM g,’g Tomy pi3Hi YacTMHM ynakoBKW cnif
yTUnisyBaTh BignoBiganbHO Ta 3rigHO 3 MiCLEBMMW MpaBuaamMu LWoAJo
yTunisadii Bigxogis.

YTUNI3ALIA NOBYTOBUX NMPUJIAAIB

Len npwnag BurotoBneHo 3 martepianiB, AKi MignAraloTb BTOPUHHIN
nepepobui abo NpuaaTHi 4nA NOBTOPHOrO BUKOPUCTaHHA. YTunisynrte
noro BIAMNOBIAHO A0 MicueBMX NpasBwna ytuaisauii sigxodis.  nAa
OTpUMaHHA AoAaTkoBoi iHbopmaLii NPo NOBOAKEHHA 3 NobGyTOBMMMU
eneKTPUYHUMK npunagamu, iX yTunizauilo Ta BTOPVHHY MepepobKy
3BEPHITLCA JO MiCLEBMX OpraHiB, C1y»6u yTunizauii nobyToBux Biaxogis
abo B MarasuH, e BW npupgbanu npunag. Lei npunag mapkoBaHo
BignosigHo po €Bponeiicbkoi avpekTnen 2012/19/€C, [OupekTnBu
WoAo BiANPALbOBAHOIO €NEKTPUYHOIO N eNEeKTPOHHOro obnagHaHHA
(WEEE) ta po PernameHTy 2013 poky npo BigXxoau enekTpuyHOro Ta
€/IeKTPOHHOrO obnafHaHHA (3i 3miHamu). 3abe3neumBlUV MPaBUNIbHY
yTVni3auilo Uboro npunagy, Bv LOMoMoKeTe 3anobirTu HeraTMBHUM
Hacnigkam OnA JOBKINNA Ta 340POB'A Nofen. E CumBon Ha BUPOOGI
abo B cynpoBigHi fOKyMeHTaLii BKa3ye Ha Te, WO Npuiag He MOXHa
yTvni3yBaTn AK nobyToBi BiAXOAW, i Wo 1oro noTpibHo 34aBaTv Ha
yTunisauilo Jo BignoBiAHMX LeHTpiB 360py BiAxoAdiB AnA BTOPUHHOI
nepepobKM eNeKTPUYHOrO i eNEKTPOHHOT0 06MafiHaHHSA.

PEKOMEHAALIIT LLOAO 3AOLWAPKEHHA
ENEKTPOEHEPTTI

MporpiBante gyxoBy wady nuwe ToAi, KONU Le BKazaHo y Tabnuui
NpurotyBaHHa, abo B peuenTti. BuKopuCTOBYliTe TemHi nakoBaHi
abo emanboBaHi [eKo ANnA  BUMiKaHHA, OCKINbKA BOHW  Kpalie
nornuHatoTb Terno. CTpasu, AKi NOTPebyloTb TPUBANOro NPUroTYBaHHS,
NPOAOBXYBAaTUMYTb FOTYBaTUCA HaBITb MiC/IA BUMKHEHHS fyXOBOI Wwadu.

AEKJTAPALIA NPO BIANOBIAHICTb

Llen npuwnag Bignosigae: Bumoram wopo ekogmsanHy PernameHTy
€C 66/2014; Bmoram WoOA0 MapKyBaHHA Knacy eHeproedeKTUBHOCTI
65/2014; Bumoram LWofo eKoau3arHy Ans BUPOGIB, WO CMOXKUBaOTb
eHeprito, Ta MNonoxeHHsAM Npo eHepreTuuHy iHbopmauio (MonpaBka)
(Buxig 3 €C) 2019 pokKy, BianoBiAHO OO €BpomnencbKoro ctaHgapty EN
60350-1.

Lleit BUpi6 MicTUTb enleMeHT OCBIT/IEHHA Knacy eHeproedpeKTUBHOCTI G.

In some European factories the letter "W" of the part code mentioned herein will be automatically
replaced by the number "4000" (e.g. "W12345678" becomes "400012345678")



EN | The information related to low power mode of the appli- IT | Le informazioni relative alla modalita a basso consumo
ance in accordance with Regulation (EU) 2023/826 can dell’apparecchio in conformita con il Regolamento (UE)
be found in the following link: 2023/826 sono disponibili al seguente link:
https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

AR oitial) Bl Digie) a5 diletal QL“M‘.&‘ o8l (&l 1T | Informacija, susijusia su prietaiso maZos galios rezimu

(A Ll e 2023/826 ((2505Y) AaiVl) Aaid a5 Sleall pagal Reglamenta (ES) 2023/826, rasite paspaude $ig
https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu nuoroda: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

BG | UHPopmaumaTa, cBbp3aHa C pexnmma Ha HUCKA MOLLHOCT LV | Informaciju par ierices mazjaudas rezZimu saskana ar
Ha ypeaa B cbotBeTcTBue ¢ PernameHT (EC) 2023/826, Regulu (ES) 2023/826 var atrast $aja saité:

MO3Ke [1a Ce OTKPUE Ha CeAHUA JINHK: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu
https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu NL | De informatie over de spaarstand van het apparaat in

CS | Informace tykajici se reZimu nizké spotreby spotrebice v overeenstemming met Verordening (EU) 2023/826 is te
souladu s nafizenim (EU) 2023/826 naleznete na nasledu- vinden via de volgende link:
jicim odkazu: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

DA | Oplysningerne om apparatets lavenergitilstand i overens- NO | Informasjon knyttet til modus med lav effekt for appa-
stemmelse med forordning (EU) 2023/826 kan findes i ratet i henhold til Forskrift (EU) 2023/826 vil du finne pa
fglgende link: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu lenken nedenfor:

DE | Die Informationen zum Energiesparmodus des Gerits https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu
gemal der Verordnung (EU) 2023/826 finden Sie unter PL | Informacje dotyczgce trybu niskiego poboru mocy
dem folgenden Link: urzadzenia zgodnie z rozporzgdzeniem (UE) 2023/826
https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu mozna znalez¢ pod ponizszym linkiem:

EL | OtmAnpodopiec oxeTikd pe TN Aettoupyia xapnAng https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu
KATOVAAWGCNG EVEPYELOC TNG CUCKEUNG OUUPWVA LE TOV PT | As informagdes relacionadas com o modo de baixo con-
Kavoviopuod (EE) 2023/826 Bpilokovtal otov akoAouBo sumo do aparelho, em conformidade com o Regulamen-
ouvbeopo: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu to (UE) 2023/826, podem ser encontradas na seguinte

ES | La informacion relacionada con el modo de bajo con- hiperligagao: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu
sumo del aparato de acuerdo con el Reglamento (UE) RO | Informatiile referitoare la modul de consum redus de
2023/826 se puede encontrar en el siguiente enlace: energie al aparatului in conformitate cu Regulamentul
https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu (UE) 2023/826 pot fi consultate accesand urmatorul link:

ET | Teave seadme vihese energiatarbega reziimi kohta https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu
maaruse (EL) 2023/826 kohaselt on saadaval jargmisel SK | Informacie tykajuce sa rezimu nizkej spotreby spotrebica
veebisaidil: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu v stlade s nariadenim (EU) 2023/826 najdete na nasledu-

FI | Asetuksen (EU) 2023/826 mukaiset tiedot laitteenvir- jucom odkaze: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu
ransadstotilasta 16ytyvat seuraavasta linkista: SL | Informacije v zvezi z na¢inom nizke porabe aparata v
https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu skladu z Uredbo (EU) 2023/826 so na voljo na naslednji

FR | Les informations relatives au mode basse consommation povezavi: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu
de I'appareil conformément au Réglement (UE) 2023/826 SR | Informacije u vezi sa rezZimom male snage uredaja u sk-
sont disponibles sur le lien suivant : ladu sa odredbom (EU) 2023/826 mozete pronaci preko
https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu sledece veze: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

HE 7Y DN wn N>MY A¥N7 NWEn yTnn SV | Infowrmation om apparatens lageffektslage i enlighet

NN oxNN v'wonn 2023/826 (EU) |nn med férordning (EU) 2023/826 finns pa foljande lank:
- XAN YA NIXnY https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu
https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu UK | IHbopmaLito LOAO BUKOPUCTAHHSA NPUNAAY B PEXMMI
— — - HW3bKOTO eHEepProcrnoXunBaHHaA BignosigHo 40

HR Inforrrv1af:|1e koje se odnose na nacin rada s niskom PernameHTy (EC) 2023/826 MOXKHa 3HANTM 3a HACTYMHUM
potro$njom u skladu Uredbom (EU) 2023/826 nalazi se nocunanHam: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu
sljedecoj poveznici: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

HU | A készulék (EU) 2023/826 rendelet szerinti alacsony en-

ergiafogyasztasu izemmaddjara vonatkozd informaciok az
aldbbi linken taldlhatok:
https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu
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